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Regional Joint Development Assessment Panel 

Minutes 
 
Meeting Date and Time:   Friday, 20 January 2023; 9.30am 
Meeting Number:  RJDAP/81  
Meeting Venue:    Electronic means  
      
 
This DAP meeting was conducted by electronic means (Zoom) open to the public rather 
than requiring attendance in person 
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Attendance 
 

DAP Members 
 
Mr Tony Arias (Presiding Member) 
Ms Kanella Hope (Deputy Presiding Member) 
Mr Justin Page (Third Specialist Member) 
 
Item 8.1  
Cr Dylan Hearty (Local Government Member, Shire of Wyndham – East Kimberley)  
 
Item 8.2 
Cr Alexander Fullarton (Local Government Member, Shire of Carnarvon)  
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Item 8.1 
Ms Katherine Gilpin (Shire of Wyndham – East Kimberley) 
Ms Jennifer Ninyette (Shire of Wyndham – East Kimberley) 
Mr Nick Kearns (Shire of Wyndham – East Kimberley) 
Mr Thomas Pucci (Shire of Wyndham – East Kimberley) 
 
Item 8.2 
Mr Stefan Louw (Shire of Carnarvon) 
Mr Anthony Dowling (Shire of Carnarvon) 
 
Minute Secretary  
 
Ms Ashlee Kelly (DAP Secretariat) 
 
Applicants and Submitters  
 
Item 8.1 
Dr Gabriele Bloecker (Kimberley Cotton Company Ltd) 
Mr Greg Rowe (Rowe Group) 
Mr Jim Engelke (Kimberley Agricultural Investment) 
Mr Daniel Draheim (Namoi Cotton Limited) 
Mr Peter Taylor (SMK Consultant) 
  
Item 8.2 
Mr Matthew Cain (Planning Solutions) 
Mr Nick Di Latte (DG Corp) 
Mr Jean-mic Perrine (Architects Perrine) 
 
Members of the Public / Media 
 
There were 3 members of the public in attendance. 
 
Mr Peter de Kruiff from ABC and Ms Nadia Budihardjo (Business News) was in 
attendance. 
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1. Opening of Meeting, Welcome and Acknowledgement 
 

The Presiding Member declared the meeting open at 9.34am on 20 January 2023 
and acknowledged the traditional owners and paid respect to Elders past and 
present of the land on which the meeting was being held.  

 
The Presiding Member announced the meeting would be run in accordance with 
the DAP Standing Orders 2020 under the Planning and Development 
(Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011. 

2. Apologies 
 

Cr David Menzel (Local Government Member, Shire of Wyndham – East 
Kimberley) 
Cr Tony Chafer (Local Government Member, Shire of Wyndham – East Kimberley) 

3. Members on Leave of Absence 
 
Nil 

4. Noting of Minutes 
 

DAP members noted that signed minutes of previous meetings are available on the 
DAP website. 

5. Declaration of Due Consideration 
 

The Presiding Member noted that an addendum to the agenda was published to 
include details of a DAP direction for further information and responsible authority 
response in relation to Item 8.1, received on 18 January 2023. 

 
The Presiding Member noted that an addendum to the agenda was published to 
include details of a DAP direction for further information and responsible authority 
response in relation to Item 8.2, received on 18 January 2023 and 19 January 2023. 

 
All members declared that they had duly considered the documents.  

6. Disclosure of Interests 
 

Nil  
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7. Deputations and Presentations 
 
7.1 Mr Greg Rowe (Rowe Group) addressed the DAP in support of the 

recommendation for the application at Item 8.1 and responded to questions 
from the panel. 

  
7.2 Mr Jim Engelke (Kimberley Agricultural Investment) addressed the DAP in 

support of the recommendation for the application at Item 8.1 and responded 
to questions from panel. 

  
7.3 The Shire of Wyndham – East Kimberley addressed the DAP in relation to the 

application at Item 8.1 and responded to questions from the panel. 
  
 The presentations at Item 7.1 – 7.3 were heard prior to the application at 

Item 8.1.  
  
7.4 Mr Matthew Cain (Planning Solutions) addressed the DAP in support of the 

recommendation for the application at Item 8.2 and responded to questions 
from the panel. 

  
7.5 The Shire of Carnarvon addressed the DAP in relation to the application at 

Item 8.2 and responded to questions from the panel. 
  
 The presentations at Items 7.4 - 7.5 were heard prior to the application 

at Item 8.2.  
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8. Form 1 – Responsible Authority Reports – DAP Applications 
 

8.1 Lot 510 and Lot 501 Mulligans Lagoon Road and Lot 794 Weaber Plain 
Road, Kununurra  

 
 Development Description: Cotton Ginning Facilities and Cotton Modular 

Laydown Area 
 Applicant: Kimberly Cotton Company Ltd 
 Owner: Department of Primary Industries & Regional 

Development/Kimberley Agricultural Investment 
Pty Ltd 

 Responsible Authority: Shire of Wyndham – East Kimberley 
 DAP File No: DAP/22/02349 

 
REPORT RECOMMENDATION 
 
Moved by: Mr Justin Page     Seconded by: Cr Dylan Hearty 
 
That the Regional JDAP resolves to: 
 
1. Approve DAP Application reference DAP/22/02349 in accordance with Clause 68 

of Schedule 2 (Deemed Provisions) of the Planning and Development (Local 
Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 and the provisions of the Shire of Wyndham 
East Kimberley Local Planning Scheme No. 9, subject to the following conditions: 
  

Conditions   
 

1. This decision constitutes planning approval only and is valid for a period of 2 years 
from the date of approval. If the subject development is not substantially 
commenced within the specified period, the approval shall lapse and be of no 
further effect.  
 

2. The Applicant is required to provide a finalised civil design and specifications for 
the Cotton Gin Processing Facility (Processing Facility) on Lot 510 Mulligans 
Lagoon Road (Lot 510) to the Shire for its approval and that such design include: 

 
(a) a plan illustrating the area of the Processing Facility site to be cleared; 
(b) a drainage network plan and a survey and hydrological design outlining the 

process and direction of detention pond overflows; 
(c) a plan illustrating the siting, the specifications for construction of stormwater 

settlement pond/s, the actual capacity of the pond/s assessed in accordance 
with Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DWER) 
Guidelines, the volume and type of fill to be used for construction and a 
geotechnical investigation report; 

(d) a plan illustrating the siting and the specifications for construction of 
bunds/retaining walls; 

(e) the cyclone system design and specifications;  
(f) the internal air conditioning design; and 
(g) an electrical design. 
 

3. The Applicant is required to construct and operate the Processing Facility in 
accordance with a Waste Management Plan, Stormwater Management Plan, Dust 
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and Air Quality Management Plan, Noise Management Plan, Construction Traffic 
Management Plan and Operations Traffic Management Plan approved by the local 
government. 
 

4. The Applicant is required to obtain Works Approval(s) and other relevant 
approval(s) under the Environmental Protection Act 1986 for the Facility for: 

 
(a) discharge of waste water; 
(b) discharge of other wastes; 
(c) noise and dust emissions; and 
(d) clearing  
 
based on the updated civil design of the Processing Facility set out in condition 2. 
 

5. The Applicant is to obtain a section 18 Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 consent prior 
to commencing development. 
 

6. The Applicant is to comply with water quality parameters for the Ord River Irrigation 
Area drainage network as required under licences issued to the Ord Irrigation 
Cooperative. 

 
7. Prior to commencement of construction the Applicant is to undertake a road safety 

audit and submit a Construction Traffic Management Plan to the local government 
for approval. 

 
8. Prior to commencement of operations at the Processing Facility the Applicant is to 

submit an Operations Traffic Management Plan to the local government for 
approval for the regulation of staff and contractor vehicle movements within the site 
so as to avoid internal traffic conflict to include but not limited to: 
 
(a) site communications by two-way radio to manage vehicle movements and 

maintain communication between drivers; 
(b) machinery moving round bales to have right of way at all times due to lack of 

potential visibility by other road users; 
(c) restricted entry area including working areas between the gin and bale shed 

and module feeder bay and internal haul roads; 
(d) drivers to follow sign posts for one-way use of internal roads for unloading 

and despatch sites; 
(e) internal set down, unloading and loading areas to be included in the internal 

road network to provide a safe stopping area for trucks to unload or prepare 
for departure designated for stopped vehicles; and 

(f) a Drivers Code of Conduct to set out policies and procedures to ensure safe 
truck driver behaviour onsite and offsite to be endorsed in writing by all truck 
drivers. 

 
9. Waste management will be conducted in accordance with a Waste Management 

Plan approved by the local government to include but not limited to: 
 

(a) waste types during construction and operation of the Processing Facility; 
(b) contracts with independent licensed waste contractors and/or the local 

government for waste collection and disposal; 
(c) waste minimisation; 
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(d) waste monitoring; 
(e) odour monitoring; 
(f) mitigation measures including odour; 
(g) cotton trash transport off site including but not limited to limits to storage 

period onsite and storage volumes onsite; 
(h) surface runoff; 
(i) impact assessments of potential pollution and specifically, biosecurity; 
(j) transport of sealed contaminated materials to a suitable waste facility 

monthly; 
(k) remediation and end of life monitoring after remediation; 
(l) record keeping procedures to identify any type of contamination of 

whatsoever nature arising from the Facility operation including detention 
pond discharge and transport of product to and from the Processing Facility;  

(m) compliance with the requirement to notify the Department of Water and 
Environmental Regulation (DWER) of any contamination pursuant to the 
obligations set out in the Contaminated Sites Act 2003; 

(n) a biosecurity plan outlining risks and risk management procedures; and 
(o) a monitoring plan for the controlled release of surface runoff. 
 

10. Prior to commencement of operations the Applicant will submit a Stormwater 
Management Plan to the local government for approval to include but not limited 
to: 
(a) anticipated levels of stormwater runoff; 
(b) identification and management of potential contaminants affecting 

stormwater runoff; 
(c) water quality management procedures; 
(d) stormwater maintenance, monitoring and mitigation measures; 
(e) construction specifications and proposed locations for drainage channels and 

discharge points both within the gin area and the property generally, together 
with ongoing monitoring and mitigation measures to avoid erosion of the 
drainage bed once constructed; 

(f) construction specifications and proposed locations for stormwater detention 
ponds, together with details of: 

(i) storage capacity; 
(ii) inlet controls; 
(iii) by-wash control, capacity and conditions for water release; 
(iv) discharge release point/s;  
(v) disposal of collected sediment; and 
(vi) integration with the Ord River Irrigation Area drainage network; 
(g) environmental compliance indicators relating to the tie in with the ORIA; 
(h) management of upgrades to access points to the Ord River Irrigation Area 

drainage network and any effects on the land and water and water release; 
(i) diversion and management of clean water flow from upslope and non-gin 

areas together with details of any detention pond system to manage rate of 
discharge;  

(j) diversion and management of water flow from within the gin area, including 
management of contaminates including hydrocarbon contaminates which are 
not to be diverted into the stormwater detention ponds; 

(k) a monitoring plan for the controlled release of excess stormwater runoff. 
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11. Prior to commencement of operations the Applicant will submit a Dust and Air 
Management Quality Plan to the local government for approval to include but not 
limited to: 

 
(a) the locations for the placement of dust and air quality receptors; 
(b) dust management criteria with respect to wind and other weather conditions; 
(c) the criteria by which dust emissions are to be monitored and assessed; 
(d) anticipated dust emissions with respect to utilisation of the traffic and module 

areas and cotton ginning emissions; 
(e) dust mitigation measures to be adopted; 
(f) detailed analysis of the design of the cyclone system and the procedure for 

monitoring the rate of discharge from each cyclone so as to determine 
whether potential dust emissions are significant, in accordance with DWER 
2019 Draft Guidelines – Air Emissions cyclone generated dust and if so, 
mitigation measures to be put in place; and 

(g) dust management procedures to include but not limited to daily watering of 
all access roads to the site, internal circuit roads to minimise traffic generated 
dust and ensure internal haul roads are in a smooth condition to minimise 
dust generated by truck movements. 

 
12. An Acoustic Report prepared by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant be provided 

to the Shire, showing noise measurements of the various proposed site activities, 
including sound power levels, weather information, noise modelling and contour 
mapping both before and after any mitigation measures implemented, and 
demonstrating that the proposed site activities can and will comply with the 
Environmental Protection (Noise) regulations 1997. 

 
13. Prior to commencement of operations the Applicant will develop a Noise 

Management Plan for the approval of the local government to include but not limited 
to: 

 
(a) the locations for the placement of noise receptors; 
(b) noise management criteria with respect to wind and other weather conditions; 
(c) the criteria by which noise emissions are to be monitored and assessed; 
(d) anticipated noise emissions with respect to utilisation of the traffic and module 

areas and cotton gin;  
(e) noise mitigation measures to be adopted; 
(f) managing traffic to: 

 
(vii) ensure frontend loader noise during the hours of 10pm and 7am is 

managed so as to not exceed predicted levels; 
(viii) limit all vehicle speed to less than 40km/h and 20km/h after 7pm and 

before 5am daily; 
(ix) prohibit truck revving and the use of engine exhaust brakes; 
(x) prohibit more than 34 truck movements in and out of the Facility site 

with no truck movements after 7pm and before 5am except for the 
month of June in each year; 

(xi) fit reversing alarms (white sound or broadband) to all forklifts; 
(xii) position idling trucks in appropriate areas to minimise noise emissions 

travelling to Receptor 3 and Receptor 4; 
(xiii) designate internal set down, unloading and loading areas for stopped 

vehicles 

Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 10



   
   

Meeting No. 81 
  20 January 2023 

 
 

                                                                                                                                   
Mr Tony Arias 
Presiding Member, Regional JDAP   Page 9 
This document was produced on Whadjuk Noongar Boodjar 

OFFICIAL 

 
(g) managing cotton gin emission and cyclone system noise by: 

 
(i) keeping doors to the gin building closed;  
(ii) stacking bales to create a barrier wall to noise from forklifts and loading 

the trucks, positioned on the eastern side of the building; 
(iii) constructing a cyclone noise buffer from onsite spoil materials, such to 

be positioned approximately 100m from Receptor 3 and Receptor 4 so 
as to ensure that noise does not exceed assigned levels; 

(iv) install shielding at the fan bay and cyclone stand to direct noise away 
from Receptor 2, Receptor 3 and Receptor 4. 

 
14. The Applicant is to enter into appropriate contracts with an independent licenced 

waste contractor and/or the local government for the disposal of all waste 
generated onsite to ensure such waste is appropriately stored, managed and 
disposed of. 
 

15. Internal road surfaces on Lot 510 are to be constructed with coarse road base 
gravel to minimise development of fine soil particles. 

 
16. Prior to the use of Mulligans Lagoon Road for the purposes of heavy haulage 

travelling to and from the Processing Facility, the Applicant will upgrade the road 
from the intersection with Weaber Plain Road to the Facility access point to a 
standard to be approved by the local government. 

 
17. Prior to the use of Mulligans Lagoon Road to access Lot 510 by standard vehicle 

the Applicant will construct a rural crossover to a standard to be approved by the 
local government. 

 
18. Prior to any use Weaber Plain Road for construction of the Processing Facility the 

Applicant will provide evidence the local government that the crossover is capable 
of servicing the turning radius of the anticipated RAV configuration outlined in the 
traffic assessment by SMK Consultants. 

 
19. Works to construct the Processing Facility will only be undertaken from 5am to 7pm 

Monday to Saturday. 
 
20. Works to construct internal and access roads will only be undertaken between 7am 

and 7pm Monday to Saturday. 
 
21. The Applicant will publish a complaints log for all activities associated with the 

Processing Facility and ensure online availability. 
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AMENDING MOTION 1 
 
Moved by: Mr Justin Page     Seconded by: Cr Dylan Hearty 
 
That the Panel: 
 
1. Accept that the DAP Application reference DAP/22/02349 is appropriate for 

consideration as a use not listed - “Industry - Rural” and is considered compatible 
with the objectives of the zoning table in accordance with Clause 18 (4)(b) of the 
Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley Local Planning Scheme No. 9;  

 
2. Approve DAP Application reference DAP/22/02349 in accordance with Clause 68 

of Schedule 2 (Deemed Provisions) of the Planning and Development (Local 
Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 and the provisions of the Shire of Wyndham 
East Kimberley Local Planning Scheme No. 9, subject to the following conditions: 

 
 
The Amending Motion was put and CARRIED. 
 
REASON: The Panel having considered the RAR and following detailed discussions with 
the responsible authority and applicant during the meeting, determined that the most 
appropriate land use is ‘Industry – Rural’, as defined in the Shire of Wyndham East 
Kimberley Local Planning Scheme No. 9.   
 
The Panel did not agree Industry – Primary Production was accurate.  Although this is 
industrial processing, the more specific, defined use of Industry – Rural most accurately 
describes the operations, which has close nexus to surrounding agriculture in the Ord 
River area.   
 
This is a development of regional significance to the agricultural sector and the continued 
growth of the local cotton industry.  This site was selected given it does not comprise the 
same high-quality soil evident across much of the Agriculture – State or Regional 
significance zone used for growing food and other products, and because it is not a use 
suited to other zones in the Shire, including the industrial zones that are located within 
the town boundaries of Kununurra.  
 
The Panel was ultimately satisfied Clause 18 provided sufficient discretion and the 
development could be considered consistent with the objectives of the Agriculture – State 
or Regional significance zone. 
 
 
AMENDING MOTION 2 
 
Moved by: Mr Justin Page     Seconded by: Ms Kanella Hope 
 
That Condition No.1 be amended to read as follows: 

This decision constitutes planning approval only and is valid for a period of 2 4 
years from the date of approval. If the subject development is not substantially 
commenced within the specified period, the approval shall lapse and be of no 
further effect.    

 
The Amending Motion was put and CARRIED. 
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REASON: To be consistent with the DAP regulations which stipulates a four year 
approval period. 
 
AMENDING MOTION 3 
 
Moved by: Mr Justin Page     Seconded by: Ms Kanella Hope 
 
The following amendments were made en bloc: 
 
(i) That Condition No.4, Condition No.5 and Condition No.6 be deleted.  

 
(ii) That a New Advice Note 1 be added to read as follows: 
 

The Applicant must obtain Works Approval(s) and other relevant 
approval(s) under the Environmental Protection Act 1986 for the facility 
for:  
 
(a) discharge of waste water; 
(b) discharge of other wastes; 
(c) noise and dust emissions; and 
(d) clearing of native vegetation. 
 

based on the updated civil design of the Processing Facility set out in 
Condition 2 
 

(iii)  That a New Advice Note 2 be added to read as follows: 
 

The Applicant must obtain a section 18 Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 
consent prior to commencing development to the satisfaction of the local 
government. 

 
(iv) That a New Advice Note 3 be added to read as follows: 
 

The Applicant must comply with water quality parameters for the Ord 
River Irrigation Area drainage network, as required, under licences issued 
to the Ord Irrigation Cooperative. to the satisfaction of the local 
government. 

 
REASON: The content of these conditions require compliance with other various legislation outside the 
scope of the Panel and therefore are more appropriate as Advice Notes in the approval. 

 
 
The Amending Motion was put and CARRIED. 
 
 
AMENDING MOTION 3 
 
Moved by: Ms Kanella Hope       Seconded by: NIL 
 
That a new Condition No.2(h) be added to read as follows: 
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Separation to and minimising impacts on sensitive receptors 
 
The Amending Motion lapsed for a want of a seconder.  
 
 
AMENDING MOTION 4 
 
Moved by: Ms Kanella Hope     Seconded by: Mr Justin Page 
 
That Condition No.3 be amended to read as follows: 
 

The Applicant is required to construct and operate the Processing Facility in 
accordance with a Waste Management Plan, Stormwater Management Plan, Dust 
and Air Quality Management Plan, Noise Management Plan, Construction Traffic 
Management Plan and Operations Traffic Management Plan approved by the local 
government.  Each Management Plan is to include complaints handling and 
contingency mechanisms. 

 
The Amending Motion was put and CARRIED. 
 
REASON: This is not clearly articulated.  Additional wording added for clarity and 
certainty.    
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AMENDING MOTION 5 
 
Moved by: Mr Tony Arias     Seconded by: Ms Kanella Hope 
 
The following amendments were made en bloc:  
 
(i) That Condition No.10 (Now Condition No.7) be amended to read as follows:  
 

Prior to commencement of operations the Applicant will submit a revised 
Stormwater Management Plan based on submitted final designs to the local 
government for approval to include but not limited to: 
(a) anticipated levels of stormwater runoff; 
(b) identification and management of potential contaminants affecting 

stormwater runoff; 
(c) water quality management procedures; 
(d) stormwater maintenance, monitoring and mitigation measures; 
(e) construction specifications and proposed locations for drainage channels and 

discharge points both within the gin area and the property generally, together 
with ongoing monitoring and mitigation measures to avoid erosion of the 
drainage bed once constructed; 

(f) construction specifications and proposed locations for stormwater detention 
ponds, together with details of: 

(xiv) storage capacity; 
(xv) inlet controls; 
(xvi) by-wash control, capacity and conditions for water release; 
(xvii) discharge release point/s;  
(xviii) disposal of collected sediment; and 
(xix) integration with the Ord River Irrigation Area drainage network; 
(g) environmental compliance indicators relating to the tie in with the ORIA; 
(h) management of upgrades to access points to the Ord River Irrigation Area 

drainage network and any effects on the land and water and water release; 
(i) diversion and management of clean water flow from upslope and non-gin 

areas together with details of any detention pond system to manage rate of 
discharge;  

(j) diversion and management of water flow from within the gin area, including 
management of contaminates including hydrocarbon contaminates which are 
not to be diverted into the stormwater detention ponds; 

(k) a monitoring plan for the controlled release of excess stormwater runoff. 
 
 
(ii) That Condition No.11 (Now Condition No.8) be amended to read as follows:  
 

Prior to commencement of operations the Applicant will submit a revised Dust and 
Air Management Quality Plan based on submitted final designs to the local 
government for approval to include but not limited to: 

 
(a) the locations for the placement of dust and air quality receptors; 
(b) dust management criteria with respect to wind and other weather conditions; 
(c) the criteria by which dust emissions are to be monitored and assessed; 
(d) anticipated dust emissions with respect to utilisation of the traffic and module 

areas and cotton ginning emissions; 
(e) dust mitigation measures to be adopted; 
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(f) detailed analysis of the design of the cyclone system and the procedure for 
monitoring the rate of discharge from each cyclone so as to determine 
whether potential dust emissions are significant, in accordance with DWER 
2019 Draft Guidelines – Air Emissions cyclone generated dust and if so, 
mitigation measures to be put in place; and 

(g) dust management procedures to include but not limited to daily watering of 
all access roads to the site, internal circuit roads to minimise traffic generated 
dust and ensure internal haul roads are in a smooth condition to minimise 
dust generated by truck movements. 

 
(iii) That Condition No.12 (Now Condition No.9) be amended to read as follows: 
 

An revised Acoustic Report prepared by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant be 
provided to the Shire based on submitted final designs, showing noise 
measurements of the various proposed site activities, including sound power levels, 
weather information, noise modelling and contour mapping both before and after 
any mitigation measures implemented, and demonstrating that the proposed site 
activities can and will comply with the Environmental Protection (Noise) regulations 
1997. 
 

(iv) That Condition No.13 (Now Condition No.10) be amended to read as follows:  
 

Prior to commencement of operations the Applicant will develop a revised Noise 
Management Plan based on submitted final designs for the approval of the local 
government to include but not limited to: 

 
(a) the locations for the placement of noise receptors; 
(b) noise management criteria with respect to wind and other weather conditions; 
(c) the criteria by which noise emissions are to be monitored and assessed; 
(d) anticipated noise emissions with respect to utilisation of the traffic and module 

areas and cotton gin;  
(e) noise mitigation measures to be adopted; 
(f) managing traffic to: 

 
(i) ensure frontend loader noise during the hours of 10pm and 7am is 

managed so as to not exceed predicted levels; 
(ii) limit all vehicle speed to less than 40km/h and 20km/h after 7pm and 

before 5am daily; 
(iii) prohibit truck revving and the use of engine exhaust brakes; 
(iv) prohibit more than 34 truck movements in and out of the Facility site 

with no truck movements after 7pm and before 5am except for the 
month of June in each year; 

(v) fit reversing alarms (white sound or broadband) to all forklifts; 
(vi) position idling trucks in appropriate areas to minimise noise emissions 

travelling to Receptor 3 and Receptor 4; 
(vii) designate internal set down, unloading and loading areas for stopped 

vehicles 
 

(g) managing cotton gin emission and cyclone system noise by: 
 

(i) keeping doors to the gin building closed;  
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(ii) stacking bales to create a barrier wall to noise from forklifts and loading 
the trucks, positioned on the eastern side of the building; 

(iii) constructing a cyclone noise buffer from onsite spoil materials, such to 
be positioned approximately 100m from Receptor 3 and Receptor 4 so 
as to ensure that noise does not exceed assigned levels; 

(iv) install shielding at the fan bay and cyclone stand to direct noise away 
from Receptor 2, Receptor 3 and Receptor 4. 

 
 
The Amending Motion was put and CARRIED. 
 
REASON: This is not clearly articulated.  Additional wording added for clarity and 
certainty.    
 
 
 
REPORT RECOMMENDATION (AS AMENDED) 
 
1. Approve DAP Application reference DAP/22/02349 in accordance with Clause 68 

of Schedule 2 (Deemed Provisions) of the Planning and Development (Local 
Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 and the provisions of the Shire of Wyndham 
East Kimberley Local Planning Scheme No. 9, subject to the following conditions: 
 

That the Panel: 
 
 

1. Accept that the DAP Application reference DAP/22/02349 is appropriate for 
consideration as a use not listed - “Industry - Rural” and is considered compatible 
with the objectives of the zoning table in accordance with Clause 18 (4)(b) of the 
Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley Local Planning Scheme No. 9;  
 

2. Approve DAP Application reference DAP/22/02349 in accordance with Clause 
68 of Schedule 2 (Deemed Provisions) of the Planning and Development (Local 
Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 and the provisions of the Shire of 
Wyndham East Kimberley Local Planning Scheme No. 9, subject to the following 
conditions: 

  
Conditions   

 
1. This decision constitutes planning approval only and is valid for a period of 4 years 

from the date of approval. If the subject development is not substantially 
commenced within the specified period, the approval shall lapse and be of no 
further effect.  
 

2. The Applicant is required to provide a finalised civil design and specifications for 
the Cotton Gin Processing Facility (Processing Facility) on Lot 510 Mulligans 
Lagoon Road (Lot 510) to the Shire for its approval and that such design include: 

 
(a) a plan illustrating the area of the Processing Facility site to be cleared; 
(b) a drainage network plan and a survey and hydrological design outlining the 

process and direction of detention pond overflows; 
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(c) a plan illustrating the siting, the specifications for construction of stormwater 
settlement pond/s, the actual capacity of the pond/s assessed in accordance 
with Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DWER) 
Guidelines, the volume and type of fill to be used for construction and a 
geotechnical investigation report; 

(d) a plan illustrating the siting and the specifications for construction of 
bunds/retaining walls; 

(e) the cyclone system design and specifications;  
(f) the internal air conditioning design; and 
(g) an electrical design. 
 

3. The Applicant is required to construct and operate the Processing Facility in 
accordance with a Waste Management Plan, Stormwater Management Plan, Dust 
and Air Quality Management Plan, Noise Management Plan, Construction Traffic 
Management Plan and Operations Traffic Management Plan approved by the local 
government. Each Management Plan is to include complaints handling and 
contingency mechanisms. 
 

4. Prior to commencement of construction the Applicant is to undertake a road safety 
audit and submit a Construction Traffic Management Plan to the local government 
for approval. 

 
5. Prior to commencement of operations at the Processing Facility the Applicant is to 

submit an Operations Traffic Management Plan to the local government for 
approval for the regulation of staff and contractor vehicle movements within the site 
so as to avoid internal traffic conflict to include but not limited to: 
 
(a) site communications by two-way radio to manage vehicle movements and 

maintain communication between drivers; 
(b) machinery moving round bales to have right of way at all times due to lack of 

potential visibility by other road users; 
(c) restricted entry area including working areas between the gin and bale shed 

and module feeder bay and internal haul roads; 
(d) drivers to follow sign posts for one-way use of internal roads for unloading 

and despatch sites; 
(e) internal set down, unloading and loading areas to be included in the internal 

road network to provide a safe stopping area for trucks to unload or prepare 
for departure designated for stopped vehicles; and 

(f) a Drivers Code of Conduct to set out policies and procedures to ensure safe 
truck driver behaviour onsite and offsite to be endorsed in writing by all truck 
drivers. 

 
6. Waste management will be conducted in accordance with a Waste Management 

Plan approved by the local government to include but not limited to: 
 

(a) waste types during construction and operation of the Processing Facility; 
(b) contracts with independent licensed waste contractors and/or the local 

government for waste collection and disposal; 
(c) waste minimisation; 
(d) waste monitoring; 
(e) odour monitoring; 
(f) mitigation measures including odour; 
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(g) cotton trash transport off site including but not limited to limits to storage 
period onsite and storage volumes onsite; 

(h) surface runoff; 
(i) impact assessments of potential pollution and specifically, biosecurity; 
(j) transport of sealed contaminated materials to a suitable waste facility 

monthly; 
(k) remediation and end of life monitoring after remediation; 
(l) record keeping procedures to identify any type of contamination of 

whatsoever nature arising from the Facility operation including detention 
pond discharge and transport of product to and from the Processing Facility;  

(m) compliance with the requirement to notify the Department of Water and 
Environmental Regulation (DWER) of any contamination pursuant to the 
obligations set out in the Contaminated Sites Act 2003; 

(n) a biosecurity plan outlining risks and risk management procedures; and 
(o) a monitoring plan for the controlled release of surface runoff. 
 

7. Prior to commencement of operations the Applicant will submit a revised 
Stormwater Management Plan based on submitted final designs to the local 
government for approval to include but not limited to: 
(a) anticipated levels of stormwater runoff; 
(b) identification and management of potential contaminants affecting 

stormwater runoff; 
(c) water quality management procedures; 
(d) stormwater maintenance, monitoring and mitigation measures; 
(e) construction specifications and proposed locations for drainage channels and 

discharge points both within the gin area and the property generally, together 
with ongoing monitoring and mitigation measures to avoid erosion of the 
drainage bed once constructed; 

(f) construction specifications and proposed locations for stormwater detention 
ponds, together with details of: 

(xx) storage capacity; 
(xxi) inlet controls; 
(xxii) by-wash control, capacity and conditions for water release; 
(xxiii) discharge release point/s;  
(xxiv) disposal of collected sediment; and 
(xxv) integration with the Ord River Irrigation Area drainage network; 
(g) environmental compliance indicators relating to the tie in with the ORIA; 
(h) management of upgrades to access points to the Ord River Irrigation Area 

drainage network and any effects on the land and water and water release; 
(i) diversion and management of clean water flow from upslope and non-gin 

areas together with details of any detention pond system to manage rate of 
discharge;  

(j) diversion and management of water flow from within the gin area, including 
management of contaminates including hydrocarbon contaminates which are 
not to be diverted into the stormwater detention ponds; 

(k) a monitoring plan for the controlled release of excess stormwater runoff. 
 

8. Prior to commencement of operations the Applicant will submit a revised Dust and 
Air Management Quality Plan based on submitted final designs to the local 
government for approval to include but not limited to: 

 
(a) the locations for the placement of dust and air quality receptors; 
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(b) dust management criteria with respect to wind and other weather conditions; 
(c) the criteria by which dust emissions are to be monitored and assessed; 
(d) anticipated dust emissions with respect to utilisation of the traffic and module 

areas and cotton ginning emissions; 
(e) dust mitigation measures to be adopted; 
(f) detailed analysis of the design of the cyclone system and the procedure for 

monitoring the rate of discharge from each cyclone so as to determine 
whether potential dust emissions are significant, in accordance with DWER 
2019 Draft Guidelines – Air Emissions cyclone generated dust and if so, 
mitigation measures to be put in place; and 

(g) dust management procedures to include but not limited to daily watering of 
all access roads to the site, internal circuit roads to minimise traffic generated 
dust and ensure internal haul roads are in a smooth condition to minimise 
dust generated by truck movements. 

 
9. A revised Acoustic Report prepared by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant be 

provided to the Shire based on submitted final designs, showing noise 
measurements of the various proposed site activities, including sound power levels, 
weather information, noise modelling and contour mapping both before and after 
any mitigation measures implemented, and demonstrating that the proposed site 
activities can and will comply with the Environmental Protection (Noise) regulations 
1997. 

 
10. Prior to commencement of operations the Applicant will develop a revised Noise 

Management Plan based on submitted final designs for the approval of the local 
government to include but not limited to: 

 
(a) the locations for the placement of noise receptors; 
(b) noise management criteria with respect to wind and other weather conditions; 
(c) the criteria by which noise emissions are to be monitored and assessed; 
(d) anticipated noise emissions with respect to utilisation of the traffic and module 

areas and cotton gin;  
(e) noise mitigation measures to be adopted; 
(f) managing traffic to: 

 
(i) ensure frontend loader noise during the hours of 10pm and 7am is 

managed so as to not exceed predicted levels; 
(ii) limit all vehicle speed to less than 40km/h and 20km/h after 7pm and 

before 5am daily; 
(iii) prohibit truck revving and the use of engine exhaust brakes; 
(iv) prohibit more than 34 truck movements in and out of the Facility site 

with no truck movements after 7pm and before 5am except for the 
month of June in each year; 

(v) fit reversing alarms (white sound or broadband) to all forklifts; 
(vi) position idling trucks in appropriate areas to minimise noise emissions 

travelling to Receptor 3 and Receptor 4; 
(vii) designate internal set down, unloading and loading areas for stopped 

vehicles 
 

(g) managing cotton gin emission and cyclone system noise by: 
 

(i) keeping doors to the gin building closed;  
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(ii) stacking bales to create a barrier wall to noise from forklifts and loading 
the trucks, positioned on the eastern side of the building; 

(iii) constructing a cyclone noise buffer from onsite spoil materials, such to 
be positioned approximately 100m from Receptor 3 and Receptor 4 so 
as to ensure that noise does not exceed assigned levels; 

(iv) install shielding at the fan bay and cyclone stand to direct noise away 
from Receptor 2, Receptor 3 and Receptor 4. 

 
11. The Applicant is to enter into appropriate contracts with an independent licenced 

waste contractor and/or the local government for the disposal of all waste 
generated onsite to ensure such waste is appropriately stored, managed and 
disposed of. 
 

12. Internal road surfaces on Lot 510 are to be constructed with coarse road base 
gravel to minimise development of fine soil particles. 

 
13. Prior to the use of Mulligans Lagoon Road for the purposes of heavy haulage 

travelling to and from the Processing Facility, the Applicant will upgrade the road 
from the intersection with Weaber Plain Road to the Facility access point to a 
standard to be approved by the local government. 

 
14. Prior to the use of Mulligans Lagoon Road to access Lot 510 by standard vehicle 

the Applicant will construct a rural crossover to a standard to be approved by the 
local government. 

 
15. Prior to any use of Weaber Plain Road for construction of the Processing Facility 

the Applicant will provide evidence to the local government that the crossover is 
capable of servicing the turning radius of the anticipated RAV configuration outlined 
in the traffic assessment by SMK Consultants. 

 
16. Works to construct the Processing Facility will only be undertaken from 5am to 7pm 

Monday to Saturday. 
 
17. Works to construct internal and access roads will only be undertaken between 7am 

and 7pm Monday to Saturday. 
 
18. The Applicant will publish a complaints log for all activities associated with the 

Processing Facility and ensure online availability. 
 
Advice Notes 
 
1. The Applicant must obtain Works Approval(s) and other relevant approval(s) under 

the Environmental Protection Act 1986 for the facility for:  
 

(a) discharge of waste water; 
(b) discharge of other wastes; 
(c) noise and dust emissions; and 
(d) clearing of native vegetation. 

 
based on the updated civil design of the Processing Facility set out in Condition 2. 
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2. The Applicant must obtain a section 18 Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 consent prior 
to commencing development. to the satisfaction of the local government. 

3. The Applicant must comply with water quality parameters for the Ord River 
Irrigation Area drainage network, as required, under licences issued to the Ord 
Irrigation Cooperative to the satisfaction of the local government. 
 

  
The Report Recommendation (as amended) was put and CARRIED. 
 
REASON: The Panel having considered the Responsible Authority Report and all 
materials and information presented, was satisfied with the RAR recommendation but 
with the amended conditions and approval of the use as ‘Industry – Rural’ (Use not Listed) 
under Clause 18 (4)(a) of the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley Local Planning Scheme 
No. 9.  The Panel considered that the location and nature of the proposal is compatible 
within the overall strategic agricultural zoning and surrounding use of land.  In general, 
the Panel was satisfied that all relevant planning considerations had been appropriately 
addressed, including matters relating to transport, protection of neighbouring amenity for 
sensitive receptors and the environment.   
 
 
Cr Dylan Hearty (Local Government Member, Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley) left 
the panel at 11.02am. 
Cr Alexander Fullarton (Local Government Member, Shire of Carnarvon) joined the 
panel at 11.02am. 

 
8.2 85 Olivia Terrace, Carnarvon 

 
 Development Description: Proposed Mixed-use Development (Hotel. 

Retail/Commercial, Offices, Short-stay 
Apartments and Multiple Dwellings 

 Applicant: Planning Solutions 
 Owner: Angovenp Pty Ltd 
 Responsible Authority: Shire of Carnarvon 
 DAP File No: DAP/22/02363 

 
REPORT RECOMMENDATION 
 
Moved by: Cr Alexander Fullarton    Seconded by: Mr Justin Page 
 
PART 1 
 
That Council, by Simple Majority, pursuant to Section 3.18 of the Local Government Act 
1995 accepts the attached Responsible Authority Report (RAR), including attachments. 
 
PART 2 
 
That Council, by Simple Majority, pursuant to Regulation 12 of the Planning and 
Development (Development Assessment Panels) Regulations 2011 recommends that 
the Regional Joint Development Assessment Panel resolves to: 
 
1. Accept that the DAP Application reference DAP/22/02363 is appropriate for 

consideration as a “Mixed Use development” land use and compatible with the 
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objectives of the zoning table in accordance with Clause no.16 of the Shire of 
Carnarvon Local Planning Scheme No. 13. 

 
2. Approve DAP Application reference DAP/22/02363 and accompanying revised set 

of development plans dated 9 December 2022 in accordance with Clause 68 of 
Schedule 2 (Deemed Provisions) of the Planning and Development (Local Planning 
Schemes) Regulations 2015, and the provisions of the Shire of Carnarvon Local 
Planning Scheme No. 13, subject to the following conditions: 

 
Conditions   
 
i. This decision constitutes planning approval only and is valid for a period of 4 years 

from the date of approval. If the subject development is not substantially 
commenced within the specified period, the approval shall lapse and be of no 
further effect;  

 
ii. The number of onsite car bays, bicycle bays and motorcycle/scooter bays 

determined to be provided within each stage of the proposed development, 
including access to them, shall be designed, constructed, sealed, drained, and 
marked to the specifications and satisfaction of the Shire of Carnarvon prior to 
occupancy of the respective stage of the development; 

 
iii. The applicant shall prepare a legal agreement to facilitate reciprocal rights of 

vehicular access over adjoining lot 182 on P222239 to lot 300 on DP 412840 in 
which Shire of Carnarvon's interests are protected.   
This agreement shall be prepared at no cost whatsoever to the Shire of Carnarvon.   
Occupancy of the approved development shall not occur until the agreement is 
executed by the applicant and the Shire of Carnarvon; 

 
iv. The porte cochere structure shall be a cantilevered type with no supports located 

within the Robinson Street Road reserve. The porte cochere shall be designed 
constructed, sealed, drained, and marked to the specifications and satisfaction of 
the Shire of Carnarvon prior to occupancy of the approved hotel in Stage 2; 

 
v. The applicant shall submit to the Shire of Carnarvon a legal agreement for the 

registered proprietor (RP) of lot 300 on DP 412840 to: 
(a) maintain the porte cochere within the Robinson Street reserve at its expense 

and to the satisfaction of the Shire of Carnarvon for the duration of the hotel 
use; and 

(b) should the hotel use permanently cease, remove the porte cochere and make 
good at its expense to the satisfaction of the Shire of Carnarvon the land 
occupied by the porte cochere within 6 months of the hotel use permanently 
ceasing. 

 
This agreement shall be prepared at no cost whatsoever to the Shire of 
Carnarvon.   
 
Occupancy of the approved development shall not occur until the agreement is 
executed by the applicant and the Shire of Carnarvon; 
 

vi. Prior to issue of a building permit for any stage of the development, a stormwater 
and drainage management plan shall be submitted to the specifications and 
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satisfaction of the Shire of Carnarvon. 
This plan shall specifically address the collection, storage and/or disposal of stormwater 

falling within the development site including roof run-off; 
 
vii. Prior to occupancy of the development the approved stormwater management plan 

must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Shire of Carnarvon; 
 
viii. Prior to occupancy of the approved development a waste management plan must 

be submitted to the specifications and satisfaction of the Shire of Carnarvon. 
This plan is to specifically address the collection, storage and disposal of waste 

generated from within the approved development; 
 
ix. Prior to issue of a building permit for any stage of the development a landscape 

plan must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Shire of Carnarvon; 
 
x. Prior to occupancy of the approved development, the approved landscaping must 

be completed in accordance with the approved landscape plan; 
 
xi. That there is to be no light spill emanating from corridors and common spaces 

within the approved development into the habitable rooms of adjoining lots;  
 
xii. Utilities servicing the approved development are to be designed to integrate with 

the overall architecture of the approved development; 
 
xiii. Prior to occupancy of each stage of the approved development, each stage of the 

development shall be connected to a reticulated water supply to the requirements 
of the Water Corporation; 

 
xiv. Prior to occupancy of each stage of the approved development, each stage of the 

development shall be connected to the reticulated sewerage scheme, to the 
requirements of the Water Corporation; 

 
xv. Prior to occupancy of each stage of the approved development, each stage of the 

development shall be connected to the reticulated electricity network to the 
requirements of Horizon Power; 

 
xvi. Filling of lot 300 on DP 412840 is prohibited, other than that directly necessary for 

the development as approved under a building permit; 
 
xvii. A construction management plan to the specifications and satisfaction of the Shire 

of Carnarvon shall be submitted with a building permit application for the 
development. 
This plan shall address: 
• site accessibility;  
• parking for contractors and ‘tradies’;  
• ongoing dust control;  
• provision and maintenance of construction site fencing and signage; 
• location, unloading and storage of construction materials; 
• storage and removal of construction waste;  
• contingency arrangements for any construction works and securing materials 

during cyclone season; and 
• contact details and availability of the project manager and site supervisor;  
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The approved construction management plan is to be implemented and adhered to 
at all times, up to the completion of the approved development and the issue of an 
occupancy permit by the Shire of Carnarvon; 

 
xviii. The proposed jetty and boat pens shall be designed to withstand/accommodate at 

least a 1 in 100-year cyclone event, and 1 in 500-year inundation levels; 
 
xix. Occupancy within each stage of the approved development is not permitted until 

the respective occupancy permit has been issued by the Shire of Carnarvon 
pursuant to section 58 of the Building Act 2011; 

 
xx. No hotel suite (Stage 2) and no short-stay suites and studio suites in Stage 3 are 

to be occupied by any person for more than 3 months within any 12 month period.   
To this end, the proprietor/manager of these suites is to maintain a register of 
guests, which is to be made available for inspection by authorised officers of the 
Shire of Carnarvon upon request. 

 
Advice Notes 
 
(a) The design and construction of the proposed jetty and boat pens is to accord with 

applicable provisions of the State Planning Policy (SPP) 2.6 – Coastal Planning; 
 
(b) A licence is required to be obtained from the Department of Transport, Maritime 

Property Services to provide and maintain the proposed jetty and boat pens; 
 
(c) The proponent is advised that the Carnarvon Fascine waterway is managed and 

maintained by the Shire of Carnarvon. The Fascine waterway is a dynamic 
environment and maintaining navigable depths in and out of the waterway on an 
on-going basis cannot be guaranteed at this time. Accordingly, prospective 
registered proprietors of the multiple dwellings and/or the hotel, short-stay and 
studio suites seeking a boat pen licence/lease should be formally notified of the 
vessel navigability situation by way of a Notification on the Certificate of Title or by 
some other appropriate means; 

 
(d) Access and facilities for people with disabilities must be provided at all times to all 

approved buildings, and internally throughout any building in accordance with 
AS1428.1 2009; 

 
(e) All building development is to comply with the National Construction Code Series; 
 
(f) A copy of the building plans and specifications must be deposited with the 

Department of Fire and Emergency Services (DFES) pursuant to regulation 18B of 
the Building Regulations 2012. 

 
The Report Recommendation was put and LOST (2/2). 
 
For:   Mr Justin Page 
  Cr Alexander Fullarton 
   
Against:  Mr Tony Arias 
  Ms Kanella Hope 
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PROCEDURAL MOTION  
 
Moved by: Cr Alexander Fullarton   Seconded by: Ms Kanella Hope 
 
That the consideration of DAP Application DAP/22/02363 be deferred for no more than 
90 days, being 20 April 2023, in accordance with section 5.10.1a of the DAP Standing 
Orders 2020, for the following reasons: 
 
For the applicant to provide the panel with further justification and a complete proposal 
package. This is to address:   
 

• Ideally Independent Design Review.  The Office of the Government Architect or 
the South West Design Review Local Government agreement, managed by the 
City of Busselton, may be able to assist. 

• Detailed evaluation against SPP7.0 
• Complete R-code assessment 
• Justification of design and built form, including height, bulk, materials and 

setbacks proposed, in context of the existing character and the anticipated 
future character 

• Scheme evaluation, including Schedule 5 – Additional site and development 
requirements for the Regional Centre zone as well as zone considerations for 
the jetty  

• Functionality of internal parking and access arrangements, including aisle 
widths, practical use, and access through the adjoining car park 

• Pedestrian connectivity, including the changes proposed with the introduction of 
the Porte Cochere on Robinson Street over the footpath 

• Management of the shortfall in parking (for each stage, existing and proposed 
future character of the town centre) 

• Noise impacts from and within the development 
• Staging plan and practicalities of this such as for parking, access, and 

landscaping 
• Treatment and stepping of blank walls, including for each stage 
• Landscaping details 

 
 
The Procedural Motion was put and CARRIED. 
 
REASON: In principle the Panel supported the concept however there are gaps in 
fundamental information not provided to the Panel.  The Panel did not agree these 
matters could be addressed by condition, particularly in terms of design and built 
form.  The significance of the development and the considerable lead time to reach this 
point was acknowledged however it was agreed the most productive way forward was to 
put the matter on hold so these information gaps and issues could be addressed.  In the 
absence of a Local Development Plan, local design guidelines or Activity Centre Plan, 
the considered application of SPP7.0 and the R-codes is heightened.  This development 
is significant for Carnarvon, it is substantial in scale and substantially larger and more 
complex than existing development, introducing a new character and precedent, which 
compels careful evaluation.  
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LGE 028 
 
 
 
 
Ms Andrea Selvey 
Chief Executive Officer 
Shire of Carnarvon 
PO Box 459 
CARNARVON  WA  6701 
 
 
 
Dear Ms Selvey 
 
Local Government Ordinary Election: 2023 
 
The next local government ordinary elections are being held on 21 October 
2023. While this is still some distance in the future, I have enclosed an 
estimate for your next ordinary election to assist in your 2023/2024 budget 
preparations. 
 
The estimated cost for the 2023 election if conducted as a postal ballot is 
$32,000 inc GST, which has been based on the following assumptions: 
 
• 3,300 electors  
• response rate of approximately 50%  
• 4 vacancies  
• count to be conducted at the offices of the Shire of Carnarvon 
• appointment of a local Returning Officer 
• regular Australia Post delivery service to apply for the lodgement of the 

election packages. 
 
An additional amount of $725 will be incurred if your Council decides to opt 
for the Australia Post Priority Service for the lodgement of election 
packages. 
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The Commission is required by the Local Government Act to conduct local 
government elections on a full cost recovery basis and you should note 
that this is an estimate only and may vary depending on a range of factors. 
 
Costs not incorporated in this estimate include: 
 
• any legal expenses other than those that are determined to be borne 

by the Western Australian Electoral Commission incurred as part of an 
invalidity complaint lodged with the Court of Disputed Returns  

• the cost of any casual staff to assist the Returning Officer on election 
day or night 

• any unanticipated costs arising from public health requirements for the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
As you are aware, the Government is currently considering reforms to the 
Local Government Act 1995, which include how elections are to be 
conducted. In order to assist with your local government’s budget planning, 
we have included, to the best of our knowledge, costs that will arise from 
the changes proposed in legislation. For example, if under the 
amendments your local government will be required to conduct a 
mayoral/presidential election this has been included.  
 
Some local governments may also note an increase in costs from their 
2021 ordinary costs. These include increases arising from inflation in 
recent years affecting salaries for Returning Officers and other staff, 
printing and packaging costs as well as the increase in postage announced 
by Australia Post. Additional costs from the Commission have been 
included arising from improved processing procedures and additional 
resources to supplement the Commission’s education, complaints 
management, investigation and legal efforts. 
    
In order for the Commission to be responsible for the conduct of your 
election, the first step required by the Local Government Act 1995 is my 
written agreement to undertake the election.  
 
As such, you may take this letter as my agreement to be responsible for 
the conduct of the ordinary elections in 2023 for the Shire of Carnarvon in 
accordance with section 4.20(4) of the Local Government Act 1995, 
together with any other elections or polls that may also be required. 
My agreement is subject to the proviso that the Shire of Carnarvon also 
wishes to have the election undertaken by the Western Australian Electoral 
Commission as a postal election. 
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In order to achieve this, your council would need to pass the following two 
motions by absolute majority: 
 
• Declare, in accordance with section 4.20(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1995, the Electoral Commissioner to be responsible for the conduct 
of the 2023 ordinary elections together with any other elections or polls 
which may be required 

• Decide, in accordance with section 4.61(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1995 that the method of conducting the election will be as a postal 
election. 

 
It would be greatly appreciated if this item was considered at your March 
council meeting, to enable the Commission to have sufficient time to work with 
you to effectively conduct the election.  
 
I look forward to conducting this election for the Shire of Carnarvon in 
anticipation of an affirmative vote by Council. If you have any further 
queries please contact Shani Wood Director, Election Operations on 9214 
0400. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 

Robert Kennedy 
ELECTORAL COMMISSIONER 
 
9 February 2023
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Meeting No. 81 
  20 January 2023 

 
 

                                                                                                                                   
Mr Tony Arias 
Presiding Member, Regional JDAP   Page 25 
This document was produced on Whadjuk Noongar Boodjar 

OFFICIAL 

9. Form 2 – Responsible Authority Reports – DAP Amendment or Cancellation 
of Approval 

 
Nil 

10. State Administrative Tribunal Applications and Supreme Court Appeals 
 
The Presiding Member noted the following SAT Applications – 
 

 

11. General Business  
 

The Presiding Member announced that in accordance with Section 7.3 of the DAP 
Standing Orders 2020 only the Presiding Member may publicly comment on the 
operations or determinations of a DAP and other DAP members should not be 
approached to make comment. 

12. Meeting Closure 
 

There being no further business, the Presiding Member declared the meeting 
closed at Time. 

Current SAT Applications 
File No. & 
SAT  
DR No. 

LG Name Property Location Application 
Description 

Date Lodged 

DP/14/00039 
DR 65/2020 

Shire of 
York 

Lots 4869 (2256), 
5931, 9926 (2948) 
and 26934 Great 
Southern Highway, 
St Ronans 

Construction and 
Use of Allawuna 
Farm for the 
purposes of a Class 
II Landfill 

28 July 2020 

DAP/21/02063 
DR241/2021 

Shire of 
Dardanup 

Lot 2 Banksia Road, 
Crooked Brook 

Cleanaway 
Dardanup Landfill 
Facility 

5 November 2021 

DAP/21/02120 
DR49/2022 

City of 
Busselton 

Lot 400 (No.24) 
Dunn Bay Road, 
Dunsborough 

Proposed six storey 
mixed use 
(Restaurant/Cafe 
and Multiple 
Dwellings) 
Development 

23 March 2022 

DAP/22/02265 
DR204/2022 

Shire of 
Harvey 

Lot 101 (No. 96) 
Binningup Road, 
Binningup 

Workers 
Accommodation 
Village 

28 November 
2022 
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VOUCHER 

NUMBER

DATE PAID PAYEE DESCRIPTION
MUNI BANK EFTPOS DIRECT DEBITS MUNI

EFT37295 09/01/2023 ADAM COTTRELL MONTHLY COUNCILLOR TRAVELLING AND SITTING FEE 13TH DECEMBER 2022 $1,569.00

EFT37296 09/01/2023 AMPOL AUSTRALIA PETROLEUM PTY LTD AMPOL FUEL FOR WORK VEHICLES FOR THE MONTH OF DEC '22 $3,260.58

EFT37297 09/01/2023 A PLUS PLASTICS & TOOLING PTY LTD (HOLLOWAY GROUP) SUPPLY AND DELIVERY (PERTH METRO) FOR 1,870M2 OF GEOHEX MATERIAL & 1000 GEOHEX MARKERS $46,717.00

EFT37298 09/01/2023 AUSTRALIA POST AUSTRALIA POST POSTAGE FEE FOR THE MONTH OF DEC '22 (FOR RATES AND OTHER SMALL POSTAGES) $994.22

EFT37299 09/01/2023 AVELING VARIOUS STAFF TRAINING $891.00

EFT37300 09/01/2023 G BISHOPS TRANSPORT SERVICES PTY LTD (1): DELIVER 20 PALLETS OF PARKING LOT MARKERS TO CARNARVON SHIRE DEPOT / (2): DELIVER BOLLARDS FROM REPLAS TO SHIRE OF CARNARVON 

DEPOT / (3): FREIGHT FROM CORSIGN TO CARNARVON FOR ROAD SIGNS

$5,174.79

EFT37301 09/01/2023 BLACKBOX CONTROL PTY LTD MTHLY SUBSCRIPTION FEE FOR GPS TRACKING ON 25 FLEET VEHICLES $1,324.50

EFT37302 09/01/2023 BOC LIMITED (AUST) MONTHLY HIRE OF GAS CYLINDERS FOR WORKSHOP $99.39

EFT37303 09/01/2023 BTX CONTRACTING 50% PAID ON WARD FOR INSTALLATION OF BOLLARDS IN CORAL BAY FOR SOLAR ECLIPSE - CORAL BAY ENTRANCE PARKING FACILITIES $6,325.50

EFT37304 09/01/2023 CARNARVON MOTOR GROUP PTY LTD INSPECTION FEE FOR KUBOTA SIDE BY SIDE $185.40

EFT37305 09/01/2023 CARNARVON CENTRAL APARTMENTS 2 ACCOMMODATION BOOKING FORSCHOOL HOLIDAY PROGRAM $600.00

EFT37306 09/01/2023 THE TRUSTEE FOR THE CARAVANA SUN TRUST 50% DEPOSIT ON PERFORMANCE CARAVANA SUN" SOLAR ECLIPSE EVENT 2023" $12,100.00

EFT37307 09/01/2023 THE CHILDREN'S BOOK COUNCIL OF AUSTRALIA ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL FOR  2023 $75.00

EFT37308 09/01/2023 CORAL COAST PLUMBING (1): SUPPLY AND INSTALL NEW UPGRADED STORM WATER PIPEWORK AT PIONEER CEMETERY / (2): CORAL BAY AIRPORT - SEPTIC PUMP OUT AND SHIRE 

DISPOSAL FEE PER TONNE / (3): PUMP OUTS OF TOILETS AND DUMPS POINTS AT BLOWHOLES / (4): SUPPLY AND USE INSPECTION CAMERA AT 

HUTCHINSON PARK PUMP STATION

$8,072.34

EFT37309 09/01/2023 CS LEGAL ONGOING CASE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT SALE/SETTLEMENT A1644 $2,640.00

EFT37310 09/01/2023 CARNARVON ART AND CRAFTS WORKSHOP INC CARNARVON ART AND CRAFTS WORKSHOP COMMUNITY SUPPORT $2,000.00

EFT37311 09/01/2023  CARNARVON AUTO ELECTRICS REWIRE SERVICE TRUCK-  (P308) $947.10

EFT37312 09/01/2023 CARNARVON FRESH IGA BATTERIES FOR THE DEPOT TEA ROOM  AND WASTE FACILITY $138.25

EFT37313 09/01/2023 EQUIFAX AUSTRALIASIA WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS PTY LTD 3 X NATIONAL POLICE CLEARANCES $148.50

EFT37314 09/01/2023 ELDERS RURAL SERVICES AUSTRALIA LIMITED SUPPLY TO SHIRE OF CARNARVON CRE132-2-1 VERTICAL MULTISTAGE 3PH W/BUILT IN VSD FOR MAIN STREET RETICULATION $8,910.00

EFT37315 09/01/2023 GOODFORM HOLDINGS PTY LTD T/A EVERYWHERE TRAVEL FLIGHTS FOR SONGLINE SKATEBOARDING WORKSHOPS AS PART OF THE SCHOOL HOLIDAY PROGRAM $5,523.92

EFT37316 09/01/2023 ALEXANDER FULLARTON MONTHLY COUNCILLOR SITTING FEE 13TH DECEMBER 2022 $1,457.00

EFT37317 09/01/2023 GASCOYNE OFFICE EQUIPMENT (1): A4 & A5 HARD COVER DIARY- WEEK ON 2 PAGES / (2): SANDISK ULTRA MICROSD AND SANDISK SD CARD ADAPTER FOR COMMUNITY EVENTS / (3): A1 

POSTER PRINTED: MATT AND ICT CHRISTMAS STREET PARTY POSTER

$131.65

EFT37318 09/01/2023 GLEN FLOOD GROUP PTY LTD DESIGN AND TECHNICAL SPEC FOR CONCRETE SHARED PATH $4,337.50

EFT37319 09/01/2023 GOODWORK HOLDINGS PTY LTD REPLACEMENT AND TRANSPORT OF VARIOUS GRIDS $104,412.00

EFT37320 09/01/2023 GREENFIELD TECHNICAL SERVICES BETTERMENT WORKS - ADMIN & ENG SUPERVISION FOR MIDDALYA RIVER CROSSING BETTERMENT WORKS, INCLUDING THE UPSTREAM ROCK 

PROTECTION WORKS AND THE UPSTREAM CONCRETE EDGE WALL WORKS.

$10,126.05

EFT37321 09/01/2023 ANDREOLI HOLDINGS PTY LTD T/A AUTOPRO CARNARVON SUPPLY 1X EXPANSION TANK FOR P375 $289.00

EFT37322 09/01/2023 HORIZON POWER (BENTLEY OFFICE) ELECTRICITY ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD: 01.12.22 - 31.12.22 $36,350.93

EFT37323 09/01/2023 INTEGRATED ICT (1): PHYSICAL MFA TOKENS AND BACKUP SERVICES FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2022 / (2): JAMF PRO APPLE DEVICE MANAGEMENT PLATFORM - 

SOFTWARE LICENSES- ANNUAL OR PERPETUAL / (3): IPHONE SE 64GB (RED) AND DELIVERY

$7,042.44

EFT37324 09/01/2023 THE TRUSTEE FOR I T VISION UNIT TRUST ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION FOR ALTUS PAYROLL, OCTOBER 22 - JUNE 23 $16,321.47

EFT37325 09/01/2023 JOLLY'S AUTO CENTRE (JOLLY'S TYRE SERVICE) VARIOUS TRUCK TYRES AND FITTING $10,918.00

EFT37326 09/01/2023 KLEENIT PTY LTD PROVISION OF PUBLIC SPACE & FOOTPATH CLEANING FORTNIGHT ENDING 24.12.2022 & 08.01.2023 $12,413.98

EFT37327 09/01/2023  LO-GO APPOINTMENTS CONTRACTING SERVICES WHS COORDINATOR $5,343.72

EFT37328 09/01/2023 LUKE SKENDER MONTHLY COUNCILLOR SITTING FEE 13TH DECEMBER 2022 $1,457.00

EFT37329 09/01/2023 MARCO PAULO FERREIRINHA MONTHLY COUNCILLOR SITTING FEE 13TH DECEMBER 2022 $1,457.00

EFT37330 09/01/2023 BURKE MASLEN MONTHLY DEPUTY PRESIDENT ALLOWANCE AND MONTHLY COUNCILLOR SITTING FEE 13TH DECEMBER 2022 $2,434.00

EFT37331 09/01/2023 MKB SKIP BINS 2 X WEEKLY HIRE AND SERVICE OF 2X 4.5M3 SKIP BINS WITH LIDS FOR BLOWHOLES CAMPING AREA AND 1 X FORTNIGHTLY HIRE AND SERVICE OF 2X 

4.5M3 SKIP BINS WITH LIDS FOR BUSHBAY CAMPING AREA

$1,718.20

EFT37332 09/01/2023 THE TRUSTEE FOR KIMAL TRUST T/A MKB INDUSTRIES REFUND ON OVERCHARGE - TIP DOCKET #32847 $542.08

EFT37333 09/01/2023 BETTA HOME LIVING & LEADING EDGE COMPUTERS (1): IPHONE 11 & 12 PRO MAX COVERS; IPHONE 11 PRO MAX 64G GRADE A; IPHONE 12 4G GRADE A / (2): HAIER FRONT LOAD WASHING MACHINE 

HWF75AN1 AND PANASONIC COMPACT MICROWAVE OVEN NN-ST25JWQPQ FOR STAFF HOUSING

$3,679.95

EFT37334 09/01/2023 OUTBACK COAST PROPERTY PTY LTD WATER USAGE 22.09.22 - 23.11.22 FOR 961 NORTH WEST COASTAL HIGHWAY $17.15

EFT37335 09/01/2023 PORTSIDE ENGINEERING AND CRANE SERVICES (1): BEARINGS AND SEALS FOR TOWN LAWN MOWER - P333 / (2): 100NB MED GALV PIPE FOR HUTCHINSON PARK / (3): ITEMS FOR SKID STEER LOADER 

P348

$531.52

EFT37336 09/01/2023 POWERHOUSE BATTERIES PTY LTD 6 X PS6100F1 BATTERIES & FREIGHT FOR PEST CONTROL $264.00

EFT37337 09/01/2023 REPEAT PLASTICS WA T/A REPLAS WA SUPPLY OF 80 BOLLARDS WITH PRE-DRILLED HOLES (18MM) 2 SIDES FOR SOLAR ECLIPSE - CORAL BAY ENTRANCE PARKING FACILITIES $9,429.45

EFT37338 09/01/2023 RSM AUSTRALIA PTY LTD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IN  RELATION TO PREPARATION AND LODGEMENT OF BAS STATEMENT $99.00

EFT37339 09/01/2023 SMITH, EDWARD MONTHLY PRESIDENT'S ALLOWANCE AND COUNCILLOR SITTING FEE 13TH DECEMBER 2022 $5,365.00

EFT37340 09/01/2023 THOMAS LANGLEY MONTHLY COUNCILLOR SITTING FEE 13TH DECEMBER 2022 $1,457.00

EFT37341 09/01/2023 TOYWORLD - CARNARVON MIXED VOUCHER AMOUNTS FOR VARIOUS EVENTS AND PROJECT GIVEAWAYS $189.96

EFT37342 09/01/2023 LUKE VANDELEUR MONTHLY COUNCILLOR SITTING FEE 13TH DECEMBER 2022 $1,457.00

EFT37343 09/01/2023 VEE JAYS (WA) PTY LTD MAINTENANCE GRADE WAHROONGA PIMBEE RD (M086) . $22,000.00

EFT37344 09/01/2023 WESTERN AUSTRALIAN FAMILY VIOLENCE PREVENTION LEGAL SERVICE ABORIGINAL 

CORPORATION

RATES REFUND DUE TO A DOUBLE PAYMENT OF RATES $1,825.00

EFT37345 09/01/2023 WEST AUSTRALIAN NEWSPAPER LTD PUBLIC NOTICE- SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING JANUARY 10 - MIDWEST TIMES 21 DECEMBER 2022 $193.74

EFT37346 09/01/2023 STAFF REIMBURSEMENT REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAVEL FROM CARNARVON TO AND FROM HOME DURING CHRISTMAS CLOSE DOWN $532.26

EFT37347 13/01/2023 OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FEE FOR THE CERTIFICATION OF THE LOCAL ROADS AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30.06.2022 $3,850.00

EFT37348 13/01/2023 BDP DISTRIBUTION PTY LTD T/AS MCDONALDS WHOLESALERS KITCHEN AND CLEANING SUPPLIES FOR OFFICE, COUNCIL CHAMBERS AND TEA ROOMS $46.45

EFT37349 13/01/2023 RUSTY BUCKET CAR CLEANERS DETAIL (WASH AND CLEAN) TWO VEHICLES $700.00

EFT37350 13/01/2023 BUCCI HOLDINGS PTY LTD (T/A VISIMAX) 3 X 40211 CAT/POSSUM TRAP - PLATE RELEASE, WITH REAR BAIT ACCESS $606.87

EFT37351 13/01/2023 CARNARVON CLEANERS PTY LTD PROVISION OF CLEANING SERVICES FOR CARNARVON AIRPORT AND CIVIC CENTRE FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 $4,958.23

EFT37352 13/01/2023 CORAL COAST PLUMBING POLY WELD LEAKING RECYCLED MAINS AT BROCKMAN PARK $3,025.29

EFT37353 13/01/2023 CONTROLLED IRRIGATION SUPPLIES SUPPLY ALL RETIC PARTS TO SHIRE OF CARNARVON DEPOT FOR PARK MAINTENANCE $4,730.00

EFT37354 13/01/2023 CARNARVON GROWERS ASSOCIATION INC (1): SUPPLY VARIOUS HOSE PARTS FOR P372 / (2): PPE ITEMS FOR VOLUNTEER RUBBISH COLLECTION / (3): SUPPLY VARIOUD PLUMBING ITEMS FOR EYE 

WASH STATION / (4): SUPPLY 2X VARI GIBAULT REPAIR COUPLING FOR CBD PARKS MAINTENANCE & RETIC / (5): BALL VALVE FOR P308 / (6): COUPLER 

FEMALE HOSETAIL FOR P372

$2,223.63

EFT37355 13/01/2023 CARNARVON STATE EMERGENCY SERVICE REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENDITURE - IN ACCORDANCE WITH LGGS GRANT 2022/23 - QUARTER 3 (JAN-MAR) $6,910.75

EFT37356 13/01/2023 CARNARVON MITRE 10 (1): SUPPLY 24 X VALVE BOX LID PURPLE - SUIT RECT BOX (HD) - HR14190LRW FOR TOWN BEACH PARK MAINTENANCE / (2): 1X GAS HOUSE CYLINDER & 1 

GAS DELIVERY FOR COMMUNITY EVENT / (3): 8 X 300 LIGHTS LED FAIRY LIGHTS & 3 X  LONG CABLE TIES FOR COMMUNITY EVENT / (4): 3 X  BAGS OF 

RAPID SET CONCRETE FOR REPLACEMENT OF STREET SIGNS / (5): SUPPLY A PAIR OF EAR MUFFS / (6): ZIP TIES, FENCE WIRE AND BOLT CUTTERS FOR 

AIRPORT / (7): QUICK LINK ZP & SNAPHOOK GALV FOR FIRE PREVENTION

$2,175.77

EFT37357 13/01/2023 EMERG SOLUTIONS PTY LTD ADDITIONAL SUBSRIPTION GROUP LICENSES - 18 FOR FIRE PREVENTION $435.00

EFT37358 13/01/2023 JM AND VL FARNE T/A CORAL BAY CONTRACTING (1): CORAL BAY ROADSIDE BINS, FISH OFFAL BINS EMPTY AND LANDFILL SITE MAINTENANCE FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 / (2): CLEANING OF 

CORAL BAY ABLUTION BLOCK & FISH CLEANING FACILITY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022

$22,794.59

EFT37359 13/01/2023 GASCOYNE OFFICE EQUIPMENT (1): MONTHLY RICOH SERVICE AGREEMENT / (2): BUSINESS CARDS/STANDARD FINISH/500 FOR MANAGER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM 

COORDINATOR

$2,453.42

EFT37360 13/01/2023 HENRY & MOUAT PTY LTD LEGAL ADVICE & PREPARATION OF LEGAL DOCUMENTS $3,553.00

EFT37361 13/01/2023 HORIZON POWER (BENTLEY OFFICE) ELECTRICITY ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD: 04.11.22 - 05.01.23 $1,240.92

EFT37362 13/01/2023 INTEGRATED ICT (1): IPTEL FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER & DECEMBER 2022 / (2): VEAM CLOUD CONNECT - BACKUP, CLOUD STORAGE ARCHIVE (TIER 4) FOR THE 

MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 / (3): SECURITY AS A SERVICE  FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 / (4): PHYSICAL MFA TOKENS AND BACKUP SERVICES FOR 

THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2022 / (5): EXCLAIMER SIGNATURE CLOUD / (6): M365 LICENSING FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022

$15,303.45

EFT37363 13/01/2023 KOMATSU AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 1X RADIATOR FAN FOR EXCAVATOR P299 $927.61

EFT37364 13/01/2023 LANDGATE - ACCOUNTS (1): LANDGATE SLIP SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES OCT 2022 - OCT 2023 / (2): GROSS RENTAL VALUATION CHARGEABLE, SCHEDULE G2022/12 / (3): RURAL UV'S 

CHARGEABLE, SCHEDULE R2022/03 AND M2022/10

$2,596.60

EFT37365 13/01/2023 LANDMARK PRODUCTS PTY LTD SUPPLY AND DELIVER 1X STANDARD RED FFSC013039 PACIFIC 240L LITTER RECEPTABLE WITH WAVE BODY AND CANOPY LID $4,818.00

EFT37366 13/01/2023 LG BEST PRACTICES PTY LTD PAYROLL RECONCILIATION & TRAINING $4,200.00

EFT37367 13/01/2023 MIAMI STAINLESS PTY LTD SUPPLY AND DELIVER TO SHIRE OF CARNARVON S/STEEL WIRE CLEAR PVC SWAGE STUD, HEX HEAD TENSIONERS FOR FASCINE PARK MAINTENANCE $1,264.21

EFT37368 13/01/2023 CESM OFFICER REIMBURSEMENT FOR LUNCHES AND DINNERS FOR FIRE 603743 ON 30 & 31.12.2022 $998.50

EFT37369 13/01/2023 NIGHTGLOW ENTERPRISES (BETTA HOME LIVING & LEADING EDGE COMPUTERS) SUPPLY COOKWARE SET AND CHOPPING BOARD FOR 5 AIRPORT CRESCENT $283.00

EFT37370 13/01/2023 NORWEST REFRIGERATION SERVICES INSPECT MOULDY SMELL IN A/C IN CEO AND HR OFFICE. CLEAN AND SERVICE AS REQUIRED $170.50

EFT37371 13/01/2023 OFFICEWORKS LTD STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES $896.89

EFT37372 13/01/2023 OUTBACK COAST PROPERTY PTY LTD (1): RENT IN ADVANCE FOR 961 NWCH FOR 14.01.2023 - 13.02.2023 / (2): 56 CLEAVER STREET, SOUTH CARNARVON, RENTAL CHARGES FOR THE PERIOD 

14.12.2022 - 13.01.2023 / (3): 56 CLEAVER STREET, SOUTH CARNARVON, RENTAL CHARGES FOR THE PERIOD 14.01.2023 - 13.02.2023

$5,648.79

EFT37373 13/01/2023 PATHWEST LABORATORY MEDICINE WA ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG TEST FOR STAFF $70.00

EFT37374 13/01/2023 SANDHURST SECURITY SERVICES PTY LTD DAILY PATROLS SERVICE AND ACTIVE ALARM RESPONSE FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 $3,915.69

EFT37375 13/01/2023 TELSTRA LIMITED (1): TELEPHONE ACCOUNT 3108660691 (MOBILE PHONES AND IPADS) FOR THE PERIOD: 12.11.2022 - 11.12.2022 / (2): TELEPHONE ACCOUNT 

4244120244 (DEPOT & RANGER SAT PHONES) FOR THE PERIOD: 22.12.22 - 21.01.23 / (3): TELEPHONE ACCOUNT 3108660709 (WASTE FACILITY AND 

ENVIRONMENT HEALTH SERVICE) FOR THE PERIOD: 12.12.22 - 11.01.23

$3,676.49

EFT37376 13/01/2023 THEM EARTHMOVING PTY LTD IMPROVEMENT WORKS  - MIDDALYA RIVER CROSSING UPSTREAM ROCK PROTECTION INCLUDING  PROCUREMENT, CARTAGE AND PLACEMENT OF ROCKS $67,411.26

EFT37377 13/01/2023 TOLL EXPRESS (1): FREIGHT FROM WELSHPOOL TO QUALITY PRESS / CARNARVON ON  16.12.22 / (2): FREIGHT FROM CARNARVON TO DELUXE AUSTRALIA ON 28.11.22 & 

16.12.22 / (3): FREIGHT FROM MALAGA TO FRONTLINE, CARNARVON ON 19.12.22

$214.36

EFT37378 13/01/2023 TROPICS HARDWARE (1): PURCHASE OF CHRISTMAS LIGHTS FOR TRAMWAY BRIDGE / (2): ITEMS FOR WORKSHOP / (3): SUPPLY WATERSEAL, BUGLE BATTEN, ACHNOR 

RAMPLUG AND GUTTER TRANSLUCENT FOR TOWN BEACH SEATING / (3): ITEMS FOR TOWN BEACH SEATING & RATCHET TIE DOWN FOR WORKSHOP / (4): 

ITEMS FOR TOWN BEACH PARK MAINTENANCE / (5): CHRISTMAS LIGHTS FOR MAIN STREET

$2,197.80

EFT37379 13/01/2023 WATER CORPORATION WATER ACCOUNT 9013322384 FOR THE PERIOD: 01.01.23-28.02.23 $110.79

EFT37380 19/01/2023 ASM ECLIPSE PTY LTD SOUVENIER ORDER FOR RETAIL AT THE VC ; RESTOCK OF THE VISITOR CENTRE STOCK (LOCAL ORDER) $1,404.48

EFT37381 19/01/2023 BOC LIMITED (AUST) HIRE OF GAS CYLINDERS FOR WORKSHOP & HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOR THE PERIOD: 28.11.22 - 28.12.22 $95.76

EFT37382 19/01/2023 BOOKEASY TOURISM SOLUTIONS COMMISSION OR MONTHLY FEE MINIMUM BOOKEASY TOURISM SOLUTIONS BOOKING PLATFORM FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 $220.00

EFT37383 19/01/2023 BTX CONTRACTING SUPPLY AND INSTALL POOL SIGNAGE, HAND TOWEL AND SOAP DISPENSERS TO ALL AQUATIC CENTRE CHANGEROOMS $850.00

EFT37384 19/01/2023 CALL ASOCIATES PTY LTD CONNECT CALL CENTRE SERVICES - SHIRE OF CARNARVON  FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 $177.61

EFT37385 19/01/2023 CARNARVON CENTRAL APARTMENTS 2 (1): ACCOMMODATION FOR CONTRACT BUILDING SURVEYORS FROM CITY OF GREATER GERALDTON (16.01.23 - 20.01.23) / (2): AUSTRALIA DAY 

FIREWORKS - ACCOMMODATION (TWO NIGHTS FROM 25 JAN - 27 JAN FOR TWO PEOPLE) / (3): SONGLINE SKATEBOARD WORKSHOPS - 

ACCOMMODATION (21ST - 25TH JAN)

$1,500.00

EFT37386 19/01/2023 CARNARVON CLEANERS PTY LTD PROVISION OF CLEANING SERVICES FOR CARNARVON AIRPORT AND CIVIC CENTRE FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2022 $4,958.23

EFT37387 19/01/2023 COMMUNITY & EVENTS STAFF REIMBURSEMENT FOR PURCHASING SD CARD FOR DASHBOARD CAMERA, NIGHT PATROL $41.95

EFT37388 19/01/2023 CITY OF GREATER GERALDTON BUILDING SURVEYING SERVICES FOR THE MONTHS OF NOVEMBER 2022 & DECEMBER 2022 $11,766.66

   Schedule 7.2.1 (A)          
     List of Accounts submitted to the ordinary Council Meeting to be held on 28th February 2023 for information in respect to accounts already paid in January (Local Government Financial Management Regulations 1996)     
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VOUCHER 

NUMBER

DATE PAID PAYEE DESCRIPTION
MUNI BANK EFTPOS DIRECT DEBITS MUNI

EFT37389 19/01/2023 CARNARVON FRESH IGA (1): YOUTH HUB & NIGHT PATROL CATERING SUPPLIES ON 13.01.23 / (2): 4 X 15LT NEVERFAIL CONTAINERS FOR BROWN'S RANGE / (3): TEAROOM, 

KITCHEN AND CLEANING SUPPLIES  (4): FOOD ITEMS FOR SCHOOL HOLIDAY PROGRAMMING ON 06.01.23

$436.85

EFT37390 19/01/2023 DAVID GRAY & CO. PTY LIMITED 30 x DARK GREEN MGB'S 240LT WITH SERIAL NUMBERS- INC GST AND FREIGHT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 22/23 $2,342.23

EFT37391 19/01/2023 DUN DIRECT PTY LTD DUNNING FUEL FOR WORK VEHICLES $17,933.57

EFT37392 19/01/2023 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUSTRALIA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROGRAM 30.03.2023 $583.00

EFT37393 19/01/2023 EFTSURE PTY LTD EFTSURE SOFTWARE - SERVICE FEE 12 MONTHS $4,092.00

EFT37394 19/01/2023 GOODFORM HOLDINGS PTY LTD T/A EVERYWHERE TRAVEL RETURN AIR FARE - PTH-CVQ - TUESDAY 17 JANUARY 2023; CVQ-PTH - WEDNESDAY 18 JANUARY 2023 FOR ROAD REVIEW CONSULTANT $1,103.32

EFT37395 19/01/2023 FIVE ELEMENTS INTERNATIONAL PTY LTD T/AS JOHANN KLOECKER SPECIALISED 

MATERIALS & CO

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF 142 - 25KG POLYCHLOR TO CORAL BAY AIRSTRIP INCL SITE VISIT AND TRAVEL (50%) $26,583.36

EFT37396 19/01/2023 GASCOYNE FUNERAL DIRECTORS & MONUMENTALS (1): GARDEN MAINTENANCE & AMENTITY CLEANING AT BROWNS RANGE CEMETERY IN ACCORDANCE WITH RFT 02/2018 FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 

2022 / (2): GRAVE DIGGING - GRAVE NO.1031A

$1,792.00

EFT37397 19/01/2023 GASCOYNE OFFICE EQUIPMENT (1): MINOR ITEMS FOR COMMUNITY EVENTS / (2): POSTER PRINT A1 $171.25

EFT37398 19/01/2023 GREENFIELD TECHNICAL SERVICES (1): AGRN951 FLOOD DAMAGE REINSTATEMENT WORKS. PACKAGE 1 (NORTH). PAYMENT FOR SERVICE PROVIDED FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 / 

(2): FINAL INVOICE FOR BETTERMENT WORKS - ADMINISTRATIVE & ENGINEERING SUPERVISION BY GREENFIELD FOR MIDDALYA RIVER CROSSING 

BETTERMENT WORKS, INCLUDING THE UPSTREAM ROCK PROTECTION WORKS AND THE UPSTREAM CONCRETE EDGE WALL WORKS / (3): AGRN951 FLOOD 

DAMAGE REINSTATEMENT WORKS. PACKAGE 2 & 3. PAYMENT FOR SERVICE PROVIDED FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 / (4): AGRN951 FLOOD 

DAMAGE REINSTATEMENT WORKS - WATER BORE DRILLING

$48,479.15

EFT37399 19/01/2023 AUTOPRO CARNARVON BELT-FAN TOP COG DRIVE BELT V FOR P299 $35.00

EFT37400 19/01/2023 INDEPENDENT FUEL SOLUTIONS PTY LTD INDEPENDENT FUEL FOR WORK VEHICLES $3,527.05

EFT37401 19/01/2023 INK STATION HP 76A CF276A GENUINE BLACK TONER 3 PACK $506.27

EFT37402 19/01/2023 INSTRUMENT CHOICE CENTER 512 INDOOR AIR QUALITY METER IC-CENTRE512 INCLUDING FREE POSTAGE $618.31

EFT37403 19/01/2023 INTEGRITY COACH LINES (AUST) PTY LTD INTEGRITY BOOKINGS $2,150.77

EFT37404 19/01/2023 INTEGRATED ICT (1): SERVER INFRASTRUCTURE REFERESH / (2): EXCLAIMER SIGNATURE CLOUD - FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2022 $6,894.58

EFT37405 19/01/2023 JOLLY'S AUTO CENTRE (JOLLY'S TYRE SERVICE) 2X TOYO TYRES FOR TOYOTA HIACE - P340 - C28428 & WHEEL ALIGNMENT $607.00

EFT37406 19/01/2023 KLEENIT PTY LTD PROVISION OF CLEANING SERVICES FOR PUBLIC TOILET BLOCKS; PREMIER OVAL,  NETBALL TOILETS & NETBALL COURTS; ADMIN OFFICE & COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS; LIBRARY & ART GALLERY; WORKS DEPOT; YOUTH HUB FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 

$20,234.50

EFT37407 19/01/2023 KTB AUTO ELECTRICS FIT BLACKBOX GPS UNIT TO KUBOTA RTV P377 $215.00

EFT37408 19/01/2023 PROJECT DELIVERY MANAGER REIMBURSEMENT FOR PURCHASING USB TO HDMI CONNECTOR FOR TRAINING IN CHAMBERS $49.95

EFT37409 19/01/2023 MIDWEST LOCK AND SAFE 4X NEW SYSTEM MASTER KEYS - (BLACK); 4X OLD SYSTEM MASTER KEYS FOR SHIRE DEPOT $220.00

EFT37410 19/01/2023 MKB SKIP BINS 2 X WEEKLY HIRE AND SERVICE OF 2X 4.5M3 SKIP BINS WITH LIDS FOR BLOWHOLES CAMPING AREA $1,179.20

EFT37411 19/01/2023 MODINEX GROUP PTY LTD SUPPLY + DELIVERY TO PERTH OF ALUMINIUM BATTEN EXTRUSIONS WITH END CAPS FOR SOLAR ECLIPSE - CARNARVON VISITOR CENTRE COSMETIC 

UPGRADES

$4,185.83

EFT37412 19/01/2023 NORTHERN ASPECT CONSTRUCTIONS REFURBISHMENT OF THE BASTON OVAL AMENTITIES $175,992.65

EFT37413 19/01/2023 OUTBACK FLORAL DESIGNS AUSTRALIA DAY BREAKFAST DECORATIONS; TABLE CENTREPIECES; THANK YOU BOUQETS; GIFT BOX $650.00

EFT37414 19/01/2023 RICHER888 PTY LTD CATERING FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG WORKSHOP 06/12/2022 $350.00

EFT37415 19/01/2023 SHIRE OF CARNARVON MUNICIPAL FUND INTEGRITY OPERATOR COMMISSION PAYMENT FOR INVOICES #13337 & #13349 $379.53

EFT37416 19/01/2023 BONEZ ROOFING OTY LTD T/AS SONGLINE SKATEBOARDING SONGLINE SKATEBOARD WORKSHOPS - JANUARY SCHOOL HOLIDAYS $3,950.00

EFT37417 19/01/2023 SOROPTIMIST INTERNATIONAL OF CARNARVON AUSTRALIA DAY BREAKFAST $2,000.00

EFT37418 19/01/2023 THEM EARTHMOVING PTY LTD ESSENTIAL PUBLIC ASSET RECONSTRUCTION WORKS (EPAR) - PROVISION OF PLANT AND OPERATORS FOR FLOOD DAMAGE REPAIR AS PER CONTRACT RFT 

09/2021 PACKAGE ONE NORTH. PAYMENT FOR SERVICE PROVIDED FOR THE PERIOD: 09.12.22 - 22.12.22

$165,931.70

EFT37419 19/01/2023 TOLL EXPRESS FREIGHT FROM WANNEROO TO CARNARVON ON 06.01.23 $32.04

EFT37420 19/01/2023 U2 BOBCAT HIRE LOADING AND CARTING RIVER SAND FROM SHIRE BIBBAWARRA SITE ON THE GASCOYNE RIVER TO VARIOUS LOCATIONS FOR MOSQUITO PROJECT $24,200.00

EFT37421 19/01/2023 UNIVERSAL PICTURES INTERNATIONAL AUSTRALASIA PTY L UNIVERSAL STUDIO MOVIE BOOKINGS: MRS HARRIS GOES TO PARIS (12 NOVEMBER 2022) $330.00

EFT37422 19/01/2023 LIBRARY OFFICER REIMBURSEMENT FOR LIBRARY EVENT SUPPLIES FOR ANIME AFTERNOON 12.01.23 $8.00

EFT37423 19/01/2023 WATER CORPORATION WATER ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD: 14.11.22 - 10.01.23 $3,566.36

EFT37424 19/01/2023 WHITBURN RURAL SERVICES  2.7MM DIAMOND EDGE CUTTING LINE 312M X 4 PLUS FREIGHT $570.99

EFT37425 30/01/2023 BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY TRAINING BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY TRAINING FUND LEVY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 $5,014.90

EFT37426 30/01/2023 BDP DISTRIBUTION PTY LTD T/AS MCDONALDS WHOLESALERS TOILET ROLL JUMBO 2 PLY- SKU 510536 FOR PC BLOWHOLES $245.30

EFT37427 30/01/2023 G BISHOPS TRANSPORT SERVICES PTY LTD AFT GBT SERVICES TRUST FREIGHT RANGER STICKERS FOR P379 $124.27

EFT37428 30/01/2023 BOB WADDELL & ASSOCIATES PTY LTD ASSISTANCE WITH RATES FUNCTION, SCHEDULES, JOURNALS, EAS, EOM $783.75

EFT37429 30/01/2023 DEPARTMENT OF MINES, INDUSTRY REGULATION AND SAFETY BUILDING SERVICES LEVY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 $3,607.77

EFT37430 30/01/2023 BTX CONTRACTING (1): PROVISION OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE CARNARVON AQUATIC CENTRE AS PER CONTRACT RFT 02/2022 FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 

2023 / (2) INSTALL BOLLARDS WITH EZIPEX BLACK PIPE AT NETBALL COURTS TO STOP VEHICLES DRIVING INTO COURTS / (3) RE-LAY CONCRETE PAD AFTER 

CORAL COAST HAS FIXED BLOCKED PIPES FOR AQUATIC CENTRE

$38,105.00                                                                  

EFT37431 30/01/2023 CARNARVON PRECISION MACHINING MAKE UP HOSE FOR EXCAVATOR- P299 & TRUCK- PTRU4 $542.00

EFT37432 30/01/2023 KEMPTON FAMILY TRUST T/A CARNARVON GLASS & WINDOW TINT (1): SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALUMINUM HOLLOW SECTION TO SUBSTRATE ON NORTH AND SOUTH WALLS AT BASTON OVAL FOR SECURITY SCREEN FIXING. 

MANUFACTURE NEW SECURITY SCREEN TO SUIT NEW LARGER SIZE / (2): FIX SMASHED AND BROKEN WINDOWS FROM BREAK IN AT THE DEPOT OFFICE / 

(3): REGLAZE SLIDING WINDOW IN GFA OFFICE AT PREMIER OVAL REPLACE SECURITY SCREWS TO SECURITY SCREEN

$3,837.61

EFT37433 30/01/2023 CUTTING EDGES EQUIPMENT PARTS PTY LTD SUPPLY AND DELIVER BOLT ON EDGE CUTTING BLADE PLUS HARDWARE TO SHIRE OF CARNARVON DEPOT $1,929.51

EFT37434 30/01/2023 CARNARVON ELECTRICS (1): FIX NUMEROUS LIGHTS AROUND PREMIER OVAL PAVILLION THAT HAVE BEEN RIPPED OUT OF THE WALL BY VANDALS / (2): REMOVE AND MAKE SAFE 

ELECTRICAL LIGHT POLE AT TOWN BEACH PLAYGROUND THAT HAS BEEN PUSHED OVER BY VANDALS / (3): INSPECT AND RECTIFY ON/OFF BUTTON FOR 

A/C AT BUTCHER STREET PLAYGROUP. SWITCH IS BROKEN AND NOT TURN BACK ON / (4): INSPECT FAULT ON PUMP AT FESTIVAL GROUNDS / (5): 

RELOCATE AND CAP MAINS POWER ATTACHED TO BAXTER PARK PUMP STATION TO GROUND PIT LOCATED CLOSER TO LIMESTONE WALL / (6): INSPECT 

AND RECTIFY LIGHTS NOT TURNING ON ALONG FASCINE WALL AND JETTIES. POSSIBLE TIMER REMOTE PROBLEM / (7): ADD EXTRA LED OFFICE LIGHTS IN 

FINANCE AREA IN ADMIN BUILDING / (8): INSPECT AND TEST HUTCHINSON PARK PUMP STATION ELECTRICAL PUMP AND POWER BOARD

$8,196.02

EFT37435 30/01/2023 CORAL COAST PLUMBING PUMP OUTS OF TOILETS AND DUMP POINTS AT BUSH BAY CAMPING AREA $1,211.10

EFT37436 30/01/2023 CORAL COAST VETERINARY HOSPITAL EUTHANISING OF CATS FOR THE MONTHS OF NOVEMBER 2022 AND DECEMBER 2022 $1,555.97

EFT37437 30/01/2023 CORAL COAST WATER PTY LTD (1): COMMERCIAL WATER SALES, ACCOUNT 9920 FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 / (2): WATER ACCOUNT 9920 - ANNUAL SERVICE CHARGE FOR 

FESTIVAL GROUNDS / (3): WATER ACCOUNT 7000 - ANNUAL SERVICE CHARGE

$2,861.76

EFT37438 30/01/2023 CORAL COAST HELICOPTER SERVICES PTY LTD REFUND OF PART 2022/2023 ANNUAL RATE CHARGE $513.15

EFT37439 30/01/2023 RK & LJ SMITH CORPORATION PTY LTD T/A CARNARVON AUTO ELECTRICS SUPPLY AC DELCO BATTERY S95D31RHD FOR EMERGENCY BUSH FIRE VEHICLE P313 $235.00

EFT37440 30/01/2023 CARNARVON MEDICAL CENTRE PRE EMPLOYMENT MEDICALS FOR STAFF $525.00

EFT37441 30/01/2023 CARNARVON FRESH IGA FOOD ITEMS FOR SCHOOL HOLIDAY PROGRAM $323.31

EFT37442 30/01/2023 DAVID GRAY & CO. PTY LIMITED SUPPLY 72  X YELLOW EVENT BINS. FREIGHT TO BROWNS RANGE WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY CARNARVON VIA BISHOPS TRANSPORT $4,324.32

EFT37443 30/01/2023 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT COMMUNITY JETTY RENEWAL FEE, JETTY NUMBER 4544, OLIVIA TERRACE $43.70

EFT37444 30/01/2023 DIRECT SMS PTY T/A DIRECT SMS PTY LTD ONLINE SMS COMMUNICATION SERVICE USED TO MARKET AND PROMOTE EVENTS AND FOLLOW UP ON BOOKINGS WITH BOOKEASY FOR THE MONTH OF 

DECEMBER 2022

$107.80

EFT37445 30/01/2023 DUN DIRECT PTY LTD DUNNING'S FUEL FOR WORK VEHICLES $5,460.06

EFT37446 30/01/2023 EVENTS CARNARVON INC SPONSORSHIP FOR MAIN STREET CHRISTMAS PARTY 2022 $9,000.00

EFT37447 30/01/2023 FIONA'S FANCIES ONLINE PTY LTD T/AS FIONA'S SUGAR ART ACADEMY COOKIES AND TOPPERS FOR RESPECT, REFLECT AND CELEBRATE ON YINGGARDA COUNTRY 2023 $223.75

EFT37448 30/01/2023 THE TRUSTEE FOR THE SIMON O'HART FAMILY TRUST T/A FRONTLINE FIRE & RESCUE 

EQUIPMENT

ITEMS FOR FIRE PREVENTION (STABILO HOSE ASSEMBLY, FITTINGS, EXTRUDED CLASS H HOSE) $2,835.68

EFT37449 30/01/2023 GASCOYNE OFFICE EQUIPMENT (1): BUSINESS CARDS/STANDARD FINISH/500 FOR RANGER OFFICER / (2): POSTER PRINT A1 $146.00

EFT37450 30/01/2023 GASCOYNE AUTO SERVICE (1): REPLACE IGNITION BARREL AND RIGHT HAND SIDE DOOR LOCK ON ISUZU DMAX- REGO 1GXV247 (P356) DAMAGED BY VANDALS DURING ATTEMPTED 

BREAK IN 12.12.2022 / (2): REPLACE FAULTY TAIL LIGHT ON ISUZU DMAZ- REGO 1GXV247 (P356) / (3): REPLACE RIGHT HAND SIDE DOOR LOCK AND DOOR 

LOCK BARREL ON TOYOTA HILUX- REGO C27940 (PUTE 35) DAMAGED BY VANDALS DURING ATTEMPTED BREA IN 12.12.2022 / (4): CONDUCT STANDARD 

10K SERVICE FOR TOYOTA HILUX- C28554 (P350) / (5): CONDUCT STANDARD 10K SERVICE FOR TOYOTA HIACE- REGO C28428 (P340)

$4,284.71

EFT37451 30/01/2023 HERITAGE RESORT SHARK BAY STANDARD KING ROOM  FOR 2 NIGHTS 18TH AND 19TH JANUARY 2023 - SHARKS BAY DENHAM $360.00

EFT37452 30/01/2023 STAFF REIMBURSEMENT REIMBURSEMENT OF MORNING TEA COSTS FOR ROAD STRATEGY WORKSHOP $17.50

EFT37453 30/01/2023 WA HOLIDAY GUIDE PTY LTD COMMISSION ON BOOKINGS/MARKETING FEES -  WA HOLIDAY GUIDE - FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 $178.90

EFT37454 30/01/2023 AUTOPRO CARNARVON SUPPLY X 1 EXIDE BATTERY LM430D 54 DMF FOR TORO MOWER P333 $214.25

EFT37455 30/01/2023 HORIZON POWER (BENTLEY OFFICE) ELECTRICITY ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD: 29.11.22 - 13.01.23 $330.81

EFT37456 30/01/2023 INDEPENDENT FUEL SOLUTIONS PTY LTD INDEPENDENT FUEL FOR WORK VEHICLES $2,218.93

EFT37457 30/01/2023 JOLLY'S AUTO CENTRE (JOLLY'S TYRE SERVICE) (1) 2X TYRE REPLACEMENT TO CESM VEHICLE - P342 - C28452 / (2): 1X TYRE REPLACEMENT TO BFB LIGHT TANKER - P313 - 1EMQ224 / (3): PUNCTURE 

REPAIRS FOR P334 TORO MOWER

$1,309.00

EFT37458 30/01/2023 KEN'S BOBCAT HIRE WA SUPPLY OF PLANT AND LABOUR FOR CLEANUP OF ILLEGAL DUMPED RUBBISH ON SOUTH COMMON AREA ADJACENT AT OYSTER CREED ROAD AND 

CALLOUT FOR 3 HOURS HIRE OF BOBCAT, OPERATOR AND TRUCK FOR CLEANUP OF ILLEGAL DUMPING ON CALLIGIDDY ROAD ON SUNDAY 15 JAN 2023

$10,065.00

EFT37459 30/01/2023 KLEENIT PTY LTD PROVISION OF PUBLIC SPACE & FOOTPATH CLEANING $6,276.86

EFT37460 30/01/2023 LED WORLD 40 LIGHTING UNITS - L'ART ZOOM - SINGLE CIRCUIT (BLACK) 3000K 95 CRI FOR ART GALLERY INCLUDING FREIGHT $17,213.90

EFT37461 30/01/2023  LO-GO APPOINTMENTS EMPLOYMENT OF AN ACTING COORDINATOR WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY OFFICER FOR THE WEEK ENDING 14.01.2023 $3,339.82

EFT37462 30/01/2023 MKB SKIP BINS (1): REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL WORKS INCLUDED IN QUOTE #2352 TO DEMOLISH PUMP SHED (EXCLUDING CONCRETE SLAB), REMOVAL OF 

PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, REMOVAL OF EXERCISE EQUIPMENT AND MINOR FOOTINGS / (2): 1 X FORTNIGHTLY HIRE AND SERVICE OF 2X 4.5M3 SKIP BINS 

WITH LIDS FOR BUSHBAY CAMPING AREA / (3): WEEKLY HIRE AND SERVICE OF 2X 4.5M3 SKIP BINS WITH LIDS FOR BLOWHOLES CAMPING AREA

$12,678.60

EFT37463 30/01/2023 M.P. ROGERS & ASSOCIATES PTY LTD PROVISION OF TENDER PHASE AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE FASCINE WALL CONCRETE CAPPING BEAM REPLACEMENT PROJECT $1,176.56

EFT37464 30/01/2023 SHIRE OF MT MARSHALL LONG SERVICE LEAVE ENTITLEMENTS FOR FORMER SOC EMPLOYEE $5,163.39

EFT37465 30/01/2023 BETTA HOME LIVING & LEADING EDGE COMPUTERS CHARGING CABLE & CHARGING ADAPTER FOR APPLE PRODUCTS $149.50

EFT37466 30/01/2023 NORWEST REFRIGERATION SERVICES INSPECT, DIAGNOSE AND REPAIR AIR CONDITIONER AT 51 YARDI QUAYS. $394.89

EFT37467 30/01/2023 OFFICEWORKS LTD OFFICE FURNITURE & FREIGHT $838.95

EFT37468 30/01/2023 KELLY JOY FLEWERS T/AS PERTH PARTY TIME PERTH PARTY TIME - 3 X SHOWS PER DAY FROM MONDAY 16 - WEDNESDAY 18 JANUARY 2023 - SCHOOL HOLIDAY PROGRAM ACTIVITIES $8,100.00

EFT37469 30/01/2023 MIRANDA PLUM AGENT FEES AND ACCOMODATION FOR BAND - CARAVANA SUN BOOKED TO PERFORM ON THE 20TH APRIL 2023 $2,954.00

EFT37470 30/01/2023 THE RECOVRE GROUP PTY LTD HOLISTIC WELLBEING EMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM - 220 SESSION 1 $242.00

EFT37471 30/01/2023 REPCO PTY LTD (1): SUPPLY AIR FILTER, FUEL FILTER AND OIL FITER FOR PTRU2 & SUPPLY 24 X SPRAY PAINT COLD GLAVINISING FOR WORKSHOP / (2): V-BELT AND 

BEARING BALL, LUBE FILTER SPIN ON COMB, PULLEY - V GROOVE & SUPPLY FILTER ITEMS FOR PTRU 4 / (3): UHF CB 5W S/COMPACT SCANSUITE FOR P304 

/ (4): AIR HOSE AND TIE DOWN RATC FOR P308 / (5): HEAVY DUTY BEARING GREASE 450GM / (6): SUPPLY 1 X RSK31C SERVICE KIT - PUTE35 & 1 X RSK28C 

SERVICE KIT - P356 / (7): SUPPLY 1 X BATTERY FOR SKID STEER P348

$2,727.27

EFT37472 30/01/2023 RICHER888 PTY LTD (1): CATERING 15 PEOPLE ON WEDNESDAY 18 JANUARY 2023 - 12 NOON- SHIRE COUNCIL OFFICE (STUART STREET ENTRANCE) / (2): CATERING - 6 PEOPLE 

ON SATURDAY 14 JANUARY 2023 - 12 NOON - SHIRE COUNCIL OFFICE (STUART STREET ENTRANCE) / (3): CATERING 12 PEOPLE ON TUESDAY 24 JANUARY 

2023 - 12 NOON - SHIRE COUNCIL OFFICE (STUART STREET ENTRANCE) / (4): 25  X  CUPCAKES FOR AUSTRALIA DAY / (5): 20 X VANILLA CUPCAKES & 20 X 

CHOCOLATE CUPCAKES FOR YOUTH OUTREACH AND SCHOOL HOLIDAY PROGRAM

$892.50

EFT37473 30/01/2023 R & L COURIERS (1): FREIGHT FROM GERALDTON AUTO TO CARNARVON FOR P339 AND FROM MIDWEST LOCK & SAFE TO CARNARVON / (2): PICK UP AND DELIVERY OF 

PLUMBING SUPPLIES FROM GERALDTON TO SHIRE DEPOT / (3): FREIGHT TO CORAL BAY - SHIRE NEWSLETTER DECEMBER 2022 / (4): FREIGHT FROM 

FRANK GOURMET TO CARNARVON

$250.17

EFT37474 30/01/2023 SHIRE OF CARNARVON MUNICIPAL FUND COMMISSION ON BUILDING SERVICES LEVY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 $68.00

EFT37475 30/01/2023 SOUTHERN CROSS AUSTEREO PTY LTD RADIO ADVERTISING FOR COURTYARD CRAFT CHRISTMAS MARKETS ON 01 & 10 DECEMBER 2022 $455.40

EFT37476 30/01/2023 SOPHIA ELSA ALSTON SCHOOL HOLIDAY CINEMA PROGRAM ASSISTANCE $150.00

EFT37477 30/01/2023 CARNARVON SPORTS 3 X SKATEBOARDS (SCHOOL HOLIDAY SKATEBOARD WORKSHOP) $219.85
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EFT37478 30/01/2023 CARNARVON SPACE & TECHNOLOGY MUSEUM INC REIMBURSEMENT OF ELECTRICAL CHARGES - OTC DISH FROM 16.08.2022 - 07.12.2022 $328.44

EFT37479 30/01/2023 ST JOHN AMBULANCE ASSOCIATION IN WA INC 1 X DEFIBRILLATOR PADS AND 1 X DEFIBRILLATOR BATTERY FOR SHIRE DEPOT $400.00

EFT37480 30/01/2023  SUNCITY PRINT (1): 45 X 50 SHEET TRIPLICATE BROWNS RANGE WASTE FACILITY DOCKET BOOKS (3 BOX) INCLUDING POSTAGE / (2): 2 X CORFLUTE SIGNS - COMPETITORS 

ONLY AND SOFT SAND DEFLATE TYRES FOR WINDFEST 2023

$1,138.00

EFT37481 30/01/2023 SUNPRINTS T-SHIRTS AND CLOTHING  MERCHANDISE FOR SALE AT THE CARNARVON VISITOR CENTRE FOR THE SOLAR ECLIPSE (SUB COOLER WITH BASE, PANAMA PEN, FRIDGE MAGNETS) AND 

FREIGHT

$2,138.84

EFT37482 30/01/2023 SUNNY SIGN COMPANY PTY LTD SUPPLY RANGER STICKERS FOR P379 INCLUDING FREIGHT TO CARNARVON SHIRE DEPOT $114.80

EFT37483 30/01/2023 THE TRUSTEE FOR THE SWEETMAN NO 2 TRUST T/A SWEET AS CONCRETE (1) SUPPLY TO TOWN BEACH 0.8 CUBE MUSHROOM CONCRETE / (2): SUPPLY 1.2 TONS YELLOW SAND FOR BROWN'S RANGE REFUSE SITE $611.73

EFT37484 30/01/2023 TANK STREAM DESIGN PTY LTD REORDER OF SOUVINERS FOR RETAIL AT THE CARNARVON VISITOR CENTRE $2,435.08

EFT37485 30/01/2023 TELSTRA LIMITED TELEPHONE ACCOUNT 7803346000 (LANDLINE AND INTERNET DATA) $6,793.00

EFT37486 30/01/2023 TENDERLINK ADVERTISING FOR TENDER RFT 06/2022- SUPPLY OF PLANT AND OPERATORS FOR UNSEALED ROAD UPGRADE WORKS- MINILYA LYNDON RD (OPENNING 9 

NOV- CLOSING 30 NOV 2022) AND ADVERTISING FOR TENDER RFT 06/2022- SUPPLY OF PLANT AND OPERATORS FOR UNSEALED ROAD UPGRADE WORKS- 

QUOABBA GNARLOO RD (OPENNING 9 NOV- CLOSING 30 NOV 2022)

$369.60

EFT37487 30/01/2023 TOYWORLD - CARNARVON ITEMS FROM TOYWORLD FOR SCHOOL HOLIDAYS $119.98

EFT37488 30/01/2023 U2 BOBCAT HIRE LOADER AND TIP TRUCK HIRE FOR SHEETING WORKS ON BUSH BAY ROAD $2,530.00

EFT37489 30/01/2023 UNIVERSAL PICTURES INTERNATIONAL AUSTRALASIA PTY LTD UNIVERSAL STUDIO MOVIE BOOKINGS: TICKET TO PARADISE (10 DECEMBER 2022) $330.00

EFT37490 30/01/2023 STAFF REIMBURSEMENTS REIMBURSEMENT FOR LIBRARY EVENT SUPPLIES FOR SUMMER READING ADVENTURE PARTY 24.01.23 $29.32

EFT37491 30/01/2023 DENNIS WILLIAM WADE REFUND BUILDING SERVICES LEVY FOR WITHDRAWAL OF BUILDING APPLICATION B22/005 $61.65

EFT37492 30/01/2023 WATER CORPORATION WATER ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD: 16.11.22 - 11.01.23 $23,565.60

EFT37493 30/01/2023 WESTERLY CONTRACTORS 40M3 MULCH FOR CBD PARKS MAINTENANCE & RETIC $1,565.30

EFT37494 30/01/2023 WILSONS SIGN SOLUTIONS 10 PLAQUES FOR ADDITIONAL SEATING - TOWN BEACH $2,112.00

EFT37495 30/01/2023 WREN OIL WASTE OIL DISPOSAL (INCLUDING ADMIN FEE) FROM BROWNS RANGE WASTE FACILITY AND SHIRE DEPOT ON 10.01.2023 $33.00

EFT37496 30/01/2023 PACIFIC BRANDS WORKWEAR GROUP PTY LTD STAFF UNIFORM $341.77

EFT37497 30/01/2023 YOUNION YOGA YOGA CLASSES- SCHOOL HOLIDAYS, DECEMBER 22022 & JANUARY 2023 $1,650.00

EFT37498 31/01/2023 LGISWA LGIS PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE - 2ND INSTALLMENT $430,539.84

DD39879.1 12/01/2023 AUSTRALIAN TAXATION OFFICE (PAYG) PR139 PAYG $316.00

DD39879.2 12/01/2023 BEAM CLEARING HOUSE PR139 SUPERANNUATION $207.79

DD39879.3 12/01/2023 SHIRE OF CARNARVON MUNICIPAL FUND PR139 NET PAY $1,662.97

DD39896.1 19/01/2023 AUSTRALIAN TAXATION OFFICE (PAYG) PR142 PAYG $64,076.00

DD39896.2 19/01/2023 ATO - CHILD SUPPORT AGENCY PR142 CHILD SUPPORT $714.55

DD39896.3 15/01/2023 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION PR142 UNION A.S.U $25.90

DD39896.4 19/01/2023 MAXXIA PTY LTD PR142 MAXXIA $1,235.08

DD39896.5 19/01/2023 BEAM CLEARING HOUSE PR142 SUPERANNUATION $29,924.75

DD39896.6 19/01/2023 SHIRE OF CARNARVON MUNICIPAL FUND PR142 NET PAY $187,702.11

TOTAL $1,740,044.99 $285,865.15

TOTAL MUNI EFT $1,740,044.99

TOTAL BANK DIRECTS $285,865.15

TOTAL $2,025,910.14

Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 33



Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 34



Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 35



Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 36



Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 37



Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 38



Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 39



Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 40



Shire of Carnarvon

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT
(Containing the Statement of Financial Activity)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT) REGULATIONS 1996

TABLE OF CONTENTS

* Statement of Financial Activity by Nature or Type 2

* Note 1 Explanation of Composition of Net Current Assets 4

* Note 2 Explanation of Material Variances 5

Index to Notes for other supporting Information 6

* Required by Legislation

NOTE:

The Statements and accompanying notes are prepared based on all transactions

recorded at the time of preparation and may vary with the completion of Year end processes.

The Shire adopted the annual budget for 2022-2023 on 30th September 2022 . The 

following report provides  the  requirements to comply with the Local Government 

(Financial Management) Regulations 1996, plus other supporting notes for information.

As of July 2022 Regulation 34 changed. Local Governments are required to Report the 

Statement of Financial Activity and Variances by Nature or Type.
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STATUTORY STATEMENT Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 34 REG 34(3)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY BY NATURE OR TYPE
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

REG 34(1)(a) REG 34(1)(b) REG 34(1)(c) REG 34(1)(d) REG 34(1)(d)

Ref
Adopted 

Budget
Current Budget

YTD 

Budget

(a)

YTD 

Actual 

(b)

Var. $

(b)-(a)

Var. % 

(b)-(a)/(a)

Note 

$ $ $ $ $ %

Opening funding surplus / (deficit) 1 6,993,926 6,993,926 6,993,926 6,591,095 (402,831) (5.76%)  

Revenue from operating activities

Rates 6,312,079 6,312,079 6,287,079 6,324,537 37,458 0.60%

Specified area rates 276,773 276,773 276,773 271,018 (5,755) (2.08%)

Operating grants, subsidies and contributions 13,750,929 14,159,148 8,195,611 6,284,249 (1,911,362) (23.32%) q

Fees and charges 3,246,980 3,246,980 2,399,867 2,404,091 4,224 0.18%

Interest earnings 82,500 82,500 48,190 61,235 13,045 27.07% p

Other revenue 271,750 307,250 159,024 144,443 (14,581) (9.17%)

23,941,011 24,384,730 17,366,544 15,489,573 (1,876,971)

Expenditure from operating activities

Employee costs (7,694,543) (7,634,642) (3,840,876) (3,539,917) 300,959 7.84%

Materials and contracts (17,548,507) (18,048,869) (9,100,919) (7,730,139) 1,370,780 15.06%  

Utility charges (834,200) (834,200) (413,016) (376,976) 36,040 8.73%  

Depreciation on non-current assets (8,099,260) (8,099,260) (4,049,562) 0 4,049,562 100.00% q

Interest expenses (25,986) (25,986) (8,668) (8,945) (277) (3.20%)  

Insurance expenses (557,451) (557,451) (557,416) (247,999) 309,417 55.51% q

Other expenditure (423,500) (423,500) (162,043) (113,641) 48,402 29.87% q

Loss on disposal of assets 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

(35,183,447) (35,623,908) (18,132,500) (12,017,617) 6,114,883

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

Less: Profit on asset disposals 6 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Add: Loss on disposal of assets 6 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Add: Depreciation on assets 8,099,260 8,099,260 4,049,562 0 (4,049,562) (100.00%) q

8,099,260 8,099,260 4,049,562 0 (4,049,562) (100.00%)

Amount attributable to operating activities (3,143,176) (3,139,918) 3,283,606 3,471,956 188,350

Investing activities

Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions 11 7,005,789 7,270,900 2,072,117 1,279,023 (793,094) (38.27%)
q

Net Non-Operating Grants 7,005,789 7,270,900 2,072,117 1,279,023 (793,094)

Proceeds from disposal of assets  0 0 0 20,388 20,388 0.00%

Payments for property, plant and equipment and 

infrastructure 7 (11,965,083) (12,420,194) (6,775,947) (2,911,849) 3,864,098 57.03% q

Net Non-Operating Expenditure (11,965,083) (12,420,194) (6,775,947) (2,891,461) 3,884,486

Amount attributable to investing activities (4,959,294) (5,149,294) (4,703,830) (1,612,438) 3,091,392

Financing Activities

Proceeds from new debentures 13 1,821,053 1,821,053 1,821,053 1,821,053 0 0.00%

Transfer from reserves 6 2,259,970 2,449,970 2,130,459 2,130,459 0 0.00%

Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities (310,181) (310,181) (112,783) (112,783) 0 0.00%  

Repayment of debentures 13 (157,575) (157,575) (22,929) (22,929) 0 0.00% p

Transfer to reserves 6 (2,504,723) (2,507,981) (2,253,236) (2,253,236) 0 0.00%  

Amount attributable to financing activities 1,108,544 1,295,286 1,562,564 1,562,564 0

Closing funding surplus /(deficit) REG 34(1)(e) 1 0 0 7,136,266 10,013,178 2,876,912

KEY INFORMATION Actual depreciation for Fy23 has not been 

processed via the Asset register, pending 

finalisation of Fy22 audit. 
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KEY TERMS AND DESCRIPTIONS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 NATURE OR TYPE DESCRIPTIONS

REVENUE EXPENSES

RATES EMPLOYEE COSTS

All rates levied under the Local Government Act 1995.  Includes All costs associate with the employment of person such as

general, differential, specified area rates, minimum rates, salaries, wages, allowances, benefits such as vehicle and housing, 

interim rates, back rates, ex-gratia rates, less discounts and superannuation, employment expenses, removal expenses, 

concessions offered. Exclude administration fees, interest on relocation expenses, worker's compensation insurance, training 

instalments, interest on arrears, service charges and costs, conferences, safety expenses, medical examinations, 

sewerage rates. fringe benefit tax, etc.

OPERATING GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS MATERIALS AND CONTRACTS

Refers to all amounts received as grants, subsidies and All expenditures on materials, supplies and contracts not 

contributions that are not non-operating grants. classified under other headings. These include supply of goods 

and materials, legal expenses, consultancy, maintenance 

NON-OPERATING GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS agreements, communication expenses, advertising expenses, 

Amounts received specifically for the acquisition, construction membership, periodicals, publications, hire expenses, rental, 

of new or the upgrading of identifiable non financial assets paid to a leases, postage and freight etc. Local governments may wish to 

local government, irrespective of whether these amounts are disclose more detail such as contract services, consultancy, 

received as capital grants, subsidies, contributions or donations. information technology, rental or lease expenditures.

REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS UTILITIES (GAS, ELECTRICITY, WATER, ETC.)

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when the Expenditures made to the respective agencies for the provision 

local government satisfies its performance obligations under the of power, gas or water. Exclude expenditures incurred for the 

contract. reinstatement of roadwork on behalf of these agencies.

FEES AND CHARGES INSURANCE

Revenues (other than service charges) from the use of facilities All insurance other than worker's compensation and health 

and charges made for local government services, sewerage benefit insurance included as a cost of employment.

rates, rentals, hire charges, fee for service, photocopying 

charges, licences, sale of goods or information, fines, penalties LOSS ON ASSET DISPOSAL

and administration fees. Local governments may wish to disclose Shortfall between the value of assets received over the net book 

more detail such as rubbish collection fees, rental of property, value for assets on their disposal.

fines and penalties, other fees and charges.

DEPRECIATION ON NON-CURRENT ASSETS

SERVICE CHARGES Depreciation expense raised on all classes of assets.

Service charges imposed under Division 6 of Part 6 of the Local 

Government Act 1995. Regulation 54 of the Local Government INTEREST EXPENSES

(Financial Management) Regulations 1996  identifies these as Interest and other costs of finance paid, including costs of 

television and radio broadcasting, underground electricity and finance for loan debentures, overdraft accommodation and 

neighbourhood surveillance services. Exclude rubbish removal refinancing expenses.

charges. Interest and other items of a similar nature received 

from bank and investment accounts, interest on rate instalments, OTHER EXPENDITURE

interest on rate arrears and interest on debtors. Statutory fees, taxes, allowance for impairment of assets, member's

fees or State taxes. Donations and subsidies made to community 

INTEREST EARNINGS groups.

Interest and other items of a similar nature received from bank 

and investment accounts, interest on rate instalments, interest 

on rate arrears and interest on debtors.

OTHER REVENUE / INCOME

Other revenue, which can not be classified under the above 

headings, includes dividends, discounts, rebates etc.

PROFIT ON ASSET DISPOSAL

Excess of assets received over the net book value for assets on their 

disposal.
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STATUTORY STATEMENT Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 34(2)(a)

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 Note 1

Explanation of the composition of net current assets

Notes Adopted Budget
Last Years Expected 

Closing 

This time 2 months 

ago
This time last month

YTD 

Actual 

(b)
Closing Surplus 

Calculation as at 30th 

June 2022

Unaudited Closing 

Surplus 21/22, 

Unaudited Bfwd Actual 

22/23 30/10/2022 30/11/2022 31/12/2022

$ $ $ $ $

Net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Activity
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  5 11,829,664 11,658,101 6,867,769 7,675,745 8,506,194

Cash backed Reserves 2,812,049 2,884,571 2,884,571 2,884,571 3,007,347

Rates receivables 821,455 821,455 5,742,559 3,326,071 3,026,579

Receivables  8 574,398 637,285 1,270,360 599,870 791,151

Inventories 104,895 27,397 32,404 32,723 30,176

Total Current assets 16,142,461 16,028,809 16,797,662 14,518,979 15,361,447

Less: Current liabilities

Payables  (2,694,860) (2,992,876) (1,821,883) (391,494) (332,285)

Contract liabilities (3,569,766) (3,560,267) (3,560,267) (2,008,637) (2,008,637)

Borrowings 13 (7,720) (46,208) (46,208) (46,208) (23,279)

Lease liabilities 14 (311,409) (303,866) (194,220) (191,424) (191,083)

Employee Provisions  (579,587) (778,494) (778,494) (778,494) (778,494)

Total Current liabilities (7,163,342) (7,681,711) (6,401,072) (3,416,256) (3,333,778)

Net Currents Assets 8,979,119 8,347,098 10,396,590 11,102,723 12,027,669

Less: Adjustments to net current assets 0

Less: Reserves - restricted cash 6 (2,883,909) (2,884,571) (2,884,571) (2,884,571) (3,007,347)

Add: Borrowings included in Budget 13 7,720 46,208 46,208 46,208 23,279

Add: Lease liabilities included in Budget 14 311,409 303,866 194,220 191,424 191,083

Add: Provisions - employee 579,587 778,494 778,494 778,494 778,494

Total adjustments to net current assets (1,985,193) (1,756,003) (1,865,648) (1,868,445) (2,014,491)

Funding surplus/(deficit) (NET CURRENT ASSETS) 6,993,926 6,591,095 8,530,942 9,234,278 10,013,178

NOTE

CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT CLASSIFICATION

In the determination of whether an asset or liability is current or non-current, consideration is given to the time when each asset or liability is 

expected to be settled.  Unless otherwise stated assets or liabilities are classified as current if expected to be settled within the next 12 months, 

being the Council's operational cycle.  

Closing PositionOpening Position
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STATUTORY STATEMENT Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 34(2)(b)

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 2

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 Explanation of material variances

The material variance thresholds are adopted annually by Council as an indicator of whether the actual expenditure or 

Reporting Program Var. $ Var. % Variance
Timing/ 

Permanent
Explanation of Variance

$ %

Revenue from operating activities

Rates 37,458 0.60% Within Variance

Specified area rates (5,755) (2.08%) Within Variance

Operating grants, subsidies and contributions (1,911,362) (23.32%) Lower Timing

Refer to Note 12 for detail. Lower than YTD Budget include: Flood damage 

Income is $2M, Education & Welfare grants $92 , Law and order (fire) grants 

$133K. Solar eclipse grants are $290K higher than YTD budget. These are all 

anticipated to be timing issues of receipt of funds.

Fees and charges 4,224 0.18% Within Variance

Interest earnings 13,045 27.07% Higher Permanent
Interest on Bank accounts and Rates Instalment charges is higher than YTD 

budget. This additional income will be addressed with the budget review.

Other revenue (14,581) (9.17%) Within Variance

Expenditure from operating activities  

Employee costs 300,959 7.84%  Within Variance

Materials and contracts 1,370,780 15.06%  Within Variance

Utility charges 36,040 8.73%  Within Variance

Depreciation on non-current assets 4,049,562 100.00% Lower Timing
Actual depreciation for Fy23 has not been processed via the Asset register, 

pending finalisation of Fy22 audit. 

Interest expenses (277) (3.20%)  Within Variance

Insurance expenses 309,417 55.51% Lower Timing
The 2nd instalment of Insurance payment to LGIS was anticipated to be paid in 

October, but is not allocated or paid to date.

Other expenditure 48,402 29.87% Lower Timing
Member costs are $42K lower than YTD budget. This is a timing variance in the 

payment of allowances and training.

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

Add: Depreciation on assets (4,049,562) (100.00%) Lower Timing

As noted above depreciation for Fy23 has not yet been processed. This variance 

item refers to the write back of depreciation from the Statement of Financial 

activity as it is not a cash expense.

Investing activities

Proceeds from non-operating grants, subsidies and 

contributions
(793,094) (38.27%) Lower Timing

Refer to Note 11 for individual Capital Grants. The variance is expected to be a 

timing difference in receipt of funds for projects.

Payments for property, plant and equipment and 

infrastructure
3,864,098 57.03% Lower Timing

Refer to Note 7 for projects details. Finance staff will work with Project 

Managers to correct the Timing of Capital works budgets with the budget 

review.

Financing activities

Proceeds from new debentures 0 0.00% Within Variance

Transfer from reserves 0 0.00% Within Variance

Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities 0 0.00% Within Variance

Repayment of debentures 0 0.00% Within Variance

Transfer to reserves 0 0.00% Within Variance

Opening funding surplus / (deficit) (402,831) (5.76%)  
Within Variance - The Brought forward funding position has decreased since 

budget adoption. This position is indicative until the audit is finalised for FY22.

revenue varies from the year to date actual materially.

The material variance adopted by Council in accordance with REG 34(5) for the 2022-23 year for Operating is (+) plus or (-) minus $10,000 and for Capital (+) plus or (-) minus $20,000 or 10.00% 

whichever is the higher.
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Shire of Carnarvon

 SUPPORTING INFORMATION THE MONTHLY STATEMENTS 

PROVIDED FOR COUNCILLORS INFORMATION REG 34(2)(c)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations provide at 34.(2) that:

(2) Each Statement of financial activity is to be accompanied by documents containing —

(c) such other supporting information as is considered relevant by the local government;

as such the following supporting information is provided.

Note 3 Basis of Preparation 7

Note 4 Statement of Financial Activity by Program 8

Note 5 Cash and Financial Assets 10

Note 6 Cash Reserves 11

Note 7 Capital Acquisitions 13

Note 8 Receivables 16

Note 9 Payables 17

Note 10 Rate Revenue 18

Note 11 Non operating grants and contributions 19

Note 12 Operating grants and contributions 20

Note 13 Borrowings 21

Note 14 Lease Liabilities 22

Note 15 Budget Amendments 23
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MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT Note 3

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

BASIS OF PREPARATION SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES

REPORT PURPOSE CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

This report is prepared to meet the requirements of Local The preparation of a financial report in conformity with 

Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 , Australian Accounting Standards requires management to 

Regulation 34 . Note: The statements and accompanying make judgements, estimates and assumptions that effect 

notes are prepared based on all transactions recorded at the application of policies and reported amounts of assets 

the time of preparation and may vary due to transactions and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and 

being processed for the reporting period after the date of associated assumptions are based on historical experience 

preparation. and various other factors that are believed to be 

reasonable under the circumstances; the results of which 

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING form the basis of making the judgements about carrying 

This statement comprises a special purpose financial values of assets and liabilities that are not readily 

report which has been prepared in accordance with apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from 

Australian Accounting Standards (as they apply to local these estimates.

governments and not-for-profit entities) and Interpretations

of the Australian Accounting Standards Board, and the Local THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPORTING ENTITY

Government Act 1995  and accompanying regulations. All funds through which the Shire controls resources to carry 

on its functions have been included in the financial statements

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations forming part of this financial report.

1996  take precedence over Australian Accounting Standards. In the process of reporting on the local government as a single 

Regulation 16 prohibits a local government from recognising unit, all transactions and balances between those funds (for 

as assets Crown land that is a public thoroughfare, such as example, loans and transfers between funds) have been 

land under roads, and land not owned by but under the eliminated.

control or management of the local government. All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the 

financial statements. A separate statement of those monies 

Consequently, some assets, including land under roads

 acquired on or after 1 July 2008, 

have not been recognised in this financial report.  This is not GOODS AND SERVICES TAX

in accordance with the requirements of AASB 1051 Land Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the 

Under Roads  paragraph 15  and AASB 116 Property, Plant amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is 

and Equipment paragraph 7. not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO). 

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST 

Accounting policies which have been adopted in the receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable 

preparation of this financial report have been consistently from, or payable to, the ATO is included with receivables or 

applied unless stated otherwise.  Except for cash flow and payables in the statement of financial position. Cash flows 

rate setting information, the report has been prepared on are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash 

the accrual basis and is based on historical costs, modified, flows arising from investing or financing activities which 

where  applicable, by the measurement at fair value of are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are presented 

selected non-current assets, financial assets and liabilities. as operating cash flows. 

PREPARATION TIMING AND REVIEW ROUNDING OFF FIGURES

All figures shown in this statement are rounded to the 

Date prepared: All processed transactions up to 21.2.23 nearest dollar.
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Optional Statement Note 4

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY BY PROGRAM
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

0

Ref

Adopted Budget Current Budget

YTD 

Budget

(a)

YTD 

Actual 

(b)

Var. $

(b)-(a)

Var. % 

(b)-(a)/(a)

Note 

$ $ $ $ $ %

Opening funding surplus / (deficit) 1 6,993,926 6,993,926 6,993,926 6,591,095 (402,831) (5.76%)

Revenue from operating activities

Governance 22,600 22,600 12,050 6,571 (5,479) (45.47%)

General purpose funding (Rates) 6,312,079 6,312,079 6,287,079 6,324,537 37,458 0.60%

General purpose funding 1,854,686 1,854,686 953,466 969,622 16,156 1.69%

Law, order and public safety 353,793 353,793 161,657 75,463 (86,194) (53.32%)

Health 73,816 60,170 42,230 29,162 (13,068) (30.95%)

Education and welfare 433,333 519,833 311,166 184,080 (127,086) (40.84%)

Housing 0 0 0 1,859 1,859 0.00%

Community amenities 2,673,811 2,673,811 2,032,877 2,113,769 80,892 3.98%

Recreation and culture 72,700 118,413 53,712 139,218 85,506 159.19%

Transport 11,729,993 11,729,993 6,879,619 4,753,566 (2,126,053) (30.90%)

Economic services 353,700 678,852 602,436 877,194 274,758 45.61%

Other property and services 60,500 60,500 30,252 14,533 (15,719) (51.96%)

23,941,011 24,384,730 17,366,544 15,489,573 (1,876,971)

Expenditure from operating activities

Governance (733,588) (718,588) (742,571) (695,176) 47,395 6.38%

General purpose funding (144,426) (144,426) (47,210) (49,427) (2,217) (4.70%)

Law, order and public safety (1,485,851) (1,485,851) (772,119) (581,176) 190,943 24.73%

Health (500,290) (483,386) (237,762) (112,951) 124,811 52.49%

Education and welfare (1,007,992) (1,094,492) (571,310) (332,565) 238,745 41.79%

Housing (188,223) (188,223) (101,958) (58,631) 43,327 42.49%

Community amenities (3,137,178) (3,137,178) (1,588,605) (1,027,699) 560,906 35.31%

Recreation and culture (4,806,158) (4,851,871) (2,529,791) (1,642,496) 887,295 35.07%

Transport (21,351,573) (21,366,573) (10,563,622) (6,510,906) 4,052,716 38.36%

Economic services (1,760,981) (2,086,133) (949,436) (682,480) 266,956 28.12%

Other property and services (67,187) (67,187) (28,116) (324,109) (295,993) (1052.76%)

(35,183,447) (35,623,908) (18,132,500) (12,017,617) 6,114,883

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities  

Add: Depreciation on assets 8,099,260 8,099,260 4,049,562 0 (4,049,562) (100.00%)

Amount attributable to operating activities (3,143,176) (3,139,918) 3,283,606 3,471,956 188,350

Investing Activities

Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions 7,005,789 7,270,900 2,072,117 1,279,023 (793,094) (38.27%)

Net Non-Operating Grants 7,005,789 7,270,900 2,072,117 1,279,023 (793,094) (38.27%)

Proceeds from disposal of assets  0 0 0 20,388 20,388 0.00%

Payments for property, plant and equipment and infrastructure (11,965,083) (12,420,194) (6,775,947) (2,911,849) 3,864,098 57.03%

Amount attributable to investing activities (4,959,294) (5,149,294) (4,703,830) (1,612,438) 3,091,392

Financing Activities

Proceeds from new debentures 13 1,821,053 1,821,053 1,821,053 1,821,053 0 0.00%

Transfer from reserves 6 2,259,970 2,449,970 2,130,459 2,130,459 0 0.00%

Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities 14 (310,181) (310,181) (112,783) (112,783) 0 0.00%

Repayment of debentures 13 (157,575) (157,575) (22,929) (22,929) 0 0.00%

Transfer to reserves 6 (2,504,723) (2,507,981) (2,253,236) (2,253,236) 0 0.00%

Amount attributable to financing activities 1,108,544 1,295,286 1,562,564 1,562,564 0

Closing funding surplus / (deficit) 1 0 0 7,136,266 10,013,178 2,876,912

KEY INFORMATION
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Note 4

KEY TERMS AND DESCRIPTIONS REPORTING PROGRAMS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

PROGRAM NAME AND OBJECTIVES ACTIVITIES
GOVERNANCE
To provide a decision making process for the 

efficient allocation of scarce resources.

Includes the activities of members of Council and the administrative support 

available to the Council for the provision of governance to the district. Other 

costs relate to the task of assisting elected members and ratepayers on 

matters which do not concern specific council services.
GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING
To collect revenue to allow for the provision of 

services.

Rates, general purpose government grants and interest revenue.

LAW, ORDER, PUBLIC SAFETY
To provide services to help ensure a safer and 

environmentally conscious community.

Supervision and enforcement of various local laws relating to fire 

prevention, animal control and other aspects of public safety including 

emergency services.

HEALTH
To provide an operational framework for 

environmental and community health.

Inspection of food outlets and their control, provision of meat inspection 

services, noise control and waste disposal compliance. Administration of

the ROEROC health scheme and provision of various medical facilities.

EDUCATION AND WELFARE
To provide services to disadvantaged persons, 

the elderly, children and youth.

Maintenance and support of child minding and playgroup centres, senior

citizen and aged care facilities.

HOUSING
To provide housing to staff. Provision and maintenance of staff, community and joint venture housing.

COMMUNITY AMENITIES
To provide services required by the community. Rubbish collection services, operation of rubbish disposal sites, litter

control, construction and maintenance of urban storm water drains,

protection of the environment and administration of town planning

schemes, cemetery, public conveniences and community bus.

RECREATION AND CULTURE
To establish and effectively manage 

infrastructure and resources which help the 

social well being of the community.

Maintenance of public halls, aquatic centres, recreation centres and

various sporting facilities. Provision and maintenance of parks, gardens,

reserves and playgrounds. Provision of library services (contract).

Support of museum and other cultural facilities and services.

TRANSPORT
To provide safe, effective and efficient transport 

services to the community.

Construction and maintenance of roads, streets, footpaths, cycling ways,

airstrip, parking facilities and traffic control. Cleaning of streets and

maintenance of street trees, street lighting etc.

ECONOMIC SERVICES
To help promote the Shire and its economic 

wellbeing.

Tourism and area promotion including the maintenance and operation of a 

caravan park. Provision of rural services including weed control, vermin 

control and standpipes. Building control.

OTHER PROPERTY AND SERVICES
To monitor and control Council's overhead 

operating accounts.

Private works operation, plant repair and operation costs, administration 

and engineering operation costs.

Shire operations as disclosed in these financial statements encompass the following service orientated activities/programs.
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 Note 5

CASH AND FINANCIAL ASSETS

Total Interest Maturity

Description Unrestricted Restricted Cash Trust Institution Rate Date

$ $ $ $

Cash on hand

Municipal Bank Account - 4334-09426 4,606,669 0 4,606,669 0 ANZ Bank 0.00% On Call

Municipal Online Account - 4510-69349 3,882,575 0 3,882,575 0 ANZ Bank 0.35% On Call

Municipal Bank Account - 3781-67777 - Visitor Centre 0 0 0 0

Trust Bank Account - 4334-09434 0 0 0 278,407 ANZ Bank 0.00% On Call

Reserve Bank Account-4334-75677 0 271 271 0 ANZ Bank 0.00% On Call

Reserve Online Account - 4516-72666 0 3,014,873 3,014,873 0 ANZ Bank 0.35% On Call

Investments

Term Deposit - No.2 Blowholes 0 33,703 33,703 0 WATC 0.05% OCDF*

Total 8,489,244 3,048,847 11,538,091 278,407

Comprising 

Cash and cash equivalents 8,489,244 3,048,847 11,538,091 278,407

8,489,244 3,048,847 11,538,091 278,407

KEY INFORMATION 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, deposits available on demand with banks and other short term highly liquid investments highly liquid investments

with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value and bank 

overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are reported as short term borrowings in current liabilities in the statement of net current assets. 

Restricted cash includes outstanding reserve transfers.

* OCDF - Overnight Cash Deposit Facility

Account Closed for amalgamation with Municipal 

Fund.

Unrestricted  , 
8,489,244

Restricted , 
3,048,847

Trust , 278,407
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 Note 6 

CASH RESERVES
Reserves

Reserve name

Original Budget 

Opening Balance

Actual Opening

 Balance 

Budget Interest 

Earned

Actual Interest 

Earned

Original Budget 

Transfers In 

(+)

Current Budget 

Transfers In 

(+)

Actual Transfers 

In 

(+)

Original Budget 

Transfers Out 

(-)

Current Budget 

Transfers Out 

(-)

Actual Transfers 

Out                

(-)

Original Budget 

Closing Balance

Actual YTD 

Closing Balance

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

LEAVE RESERVE

Leave Reserve 330,125 330,201 0 22,791 22,791 11,396 0 0 0 352,916 341,597

Plant Reserve 192,457 192,501 0 22,791 22,791 11,396 0 0 0 215,248 203,897

Waste Disposal Reserve 153,324 153,359 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 153,324 153,359

Public Ablutions Reserve 1,764 1,764 0 0 0 0 (1,764) (1,764) (1,764) 0 0

Staff Housing Reserve 700,540 700,701 0 0 0 0 (700,540) (700,540) (700,701) 0 0

Civic Centre Reserve 60,515 60,529 0 0 0 0 (60,515) (60,515) (60,529) 0 0

It Replacement Reserve 107,065 107,090 0 0 0 0 (107,065) (107,065) (107,090) 0 0

Airport Reserve 59,302 59,316 0 0 0 0 (59,302) (59,302) (59,316) 0 0

Coral Bay Tip Reserve 71,860 71,876 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 71,860 71,876

Surge/Fascine Wall Reserve 414,442 414,537 0 0 0 0 (414,442) (414,442) (414,537) 0 0

Town Planning Reserve 1,451 1,451 0 0 0 0 (1,451) (1,451) (1,451) 0 0

Fascine Dredging Reserve 84,693 84,712 0 0 0 0 (84,693) (84,693) (84,712) 0 0

Flood Mitigation Reserve 11,886 11,889 0 0 0 0 (11,886) (11,886) (11,889) 0 0

Otc/Nasa Reserve 21,368 21,373 0 0 0 0 (21,368) (21,368) (21,373) 0 0

Blowholes Reserve 2,750 2,751 0 130,000 130,000 0 (132,750) (132,750) (2,751) 0 0

Land & Infrastructure Development Reserve 224,864 224,916 0 0 0 0 (224,864) (414,864) (224,916) 0 0

Asset Management Reserve 38,896 38,905 0 0 0 0 (38,896) (38,896) (38,905) 0 0

Emergency Response Reserve 265,402 265,463 0 0 0 0 (265,402) (265,402) (265,463) 0 0

Mosquito Management Reserve 6,173 6,174 0 800 4,058 800 0 0 0 6,973 6,974

Country Roads Grading 135,032 135,062 0 0 0 0 (135,032) (135,032) (135,062) 0 0

Airport Renewal And Upgrade Reserve 0 0 0 59,302 59,302 59,316 0 0 0 59,302 59,316

Asset Upgrades And Renewal Reserve 0 0 0 527,623 527,623 519,296 0 0 0 527,623 519,296

Emergency Management Reserve 0 0 0 288,683 288,683 284,128 0 0 0 288,683 284,128

Fascine Upgrade And Renewal Reserve 0 0 0 394,579 394,579 388,352 0 0 0 394,579 388,352

Strategic Projects Reserve 0 0 0 925,404 925,404 910,801 0 0 0 925,404 910,801

Blowholes Reserve Management Funds 0 0 0 132,750 132,750 67,751 0 0 0 132,750 67,751

 Reserve Funds 2,883,909 2,884,570 0 0 2,504,723 2,507,981 2,253,236 (2,259,970) (2,449,970) (2,130,459) 3,128,662 3,007,347

KEY INFORMATION

During budget deliberations the Council reviewed and restructured Reserve funds to meet the future funding needs of the Shire.

The highlighted reserves have been closed during the financial year.

Refer to Reserve Purposes on the following page.
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 Note 6 (Continued)

CASH RESERVES
Reserve Purpose

Reserve name Timing if Intended use

Leave Reserve Ongoing

Plant Reserve Ongoing

Waste Disposal Reserve Ongoing

Public Ablutions Reserve Close & Transfer

Staff Housing Reserve Close & Transfer

Civic Centre Reserve Close & Transfer

It Replacement Reserve Close & Transfer

Airport Reserve Close & Transfer

Coral Bay Tip Reserve Ongoing

Surge/Fascine Wall Reserve Close & Transfer

Town Planning Reserve Close & Transfer

Fascine Dredging Reserve Close & Transfer

Flood Mitigation Reserve Close & Transfer

Otc/Nasa Reserve Close & Transfer

Blowholes Reserve Close & Repurpose

Land & Infrastructure Development Reserve Close & Transfer

Asset Management Reserve Close & Transfer

Emergency Response Reserve Close & Transfer

Mosquito Management Reserve Ongoing

Country Roads Grading Close & Transfer

Airport Renewal And Upgrade Reserve New 2022-23 To fund upgrades and renewal at the Carnarvon Airport.

Asset Upgrades And Renewal Reserve New 2022-23 To fund the upgrade and renewal of existing assets. 

Emergency Management Reserve New 2022-23

Fascine Upgrade And Renewal Reserve New 2022-23 To fund the upgrades and renewal of Fascine Infrastructure.

Strategic Projects Reserve New 2022-23 To fund development of strategic projects and new infrastructure.

Blowholes Reserve Management Funds New 2022-23 To fund the implementation of the Blowholes Reserve management plan.

KEY INFORMATION

The highlighted reserves have been closed during the financial year.

To be used for maintenance or capital expenditure at Browns Range Refuse Site. Annual transfer being 
revenue as raised by waste charge, less actual expenditure (excluding depreciation) on Carnarvon waste 
management facilities and service.

To be used for maintenance and capital costs associated with Coral Bay Refuse Site. Annual transfer being 
revenue as raised by Specified Area Rate raised less expenditure at Coral Bay Waste facility and services, 
(excludes depreciation).

To be used for the purpose of delivering services to assist in mosquito management within the Shire of 
Carnarvon, which includes funding from the Department of Health.

To be used in the preparation for and providing immediate assistance, relief and recovery to the community in 
response to an emergency within the Shire of Carnarvon.

To be used to contribute to funding town planning scheme reviews, new scheme & relevant town 
planning purposes, to be closed and transferred to new Asset Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.

During budget deliberations the Council reviewed and restructured Reserve funds to meet the future funding needs of the Shire.

To be used for capital upgrade costs associated with the Fascine Wall.

To be used to finance Council's obligations with respect to the Flood Mitigation Strategy, to be closed 
and transferred to Emergency Management Reserve.
To be used for the development & conservation of the OTC site, to be closed and transferred to new 
Asset Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.
To be used to assist with the removal of shack debris and post demolition rehabilitation of shack area, 
to be closed and transferred to Strategic Projects Reserve.
To be used for the purchase of land and development of infrastructure within the Shire of Carnarvon, to 
be closed and transferred to Strategic Projects Reserve.
To be used for the replacement and improvement of specified assets within the Shire of Carnarvon in 
accordance with the Shire's Asset Management Plan, to be closed and transferred to new Asset 
Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.

To be used in the preparation for and providing immediate assistance, relief and recovery to the 
community in response to an Emergency within the Shire of Carnarvon, to be closed and transferred to 
Emergency Management Reserve.

To be used for the country roads grading program in seasons when the climatic conditions are suitable, 
to be closed and transferred to new Asset Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.

Purpose

To be used for major building and equipment upgrades to Carnarvon Civic Centre, to be closed and 
transferred to new Asset Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.
To be used to fund the Shire of Carnarvon Information Technology Strategy, to be closed and 
transferred to new Asset Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.

To be used to contribute to capital costs in relation to the Carnarvon Airport.

To be used for capital upgrade costs associated with the Fascine Wall.

To fund the current annual and long service leave requirements.

To fund the acquisition of new plant as per the Plant Replacement program.

To be used to contribute to replacement of major upgrades on Shire of Carnarvon, to be closed and 
transferred to new Asset Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.

To be used for major maintenance and capital purchases with respect to staff housing., to be closed 
and transferred to Strategic Projects Reserve.
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 Note 7

CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS SUMMARY
Adopted Current

Capital acquisitions Budget Budget YTD Budget YTD Actual

$ $ $

Land & Buildings 1,320,772 1,352,662 872,129 86,063

Furniture & Equipment 125,000 138,910 76,410 45,600

Plant & Equipment 1,542,000 1,542,000 754,000 482,506

Roads 4,088,436 4,148,832 3,348,899 1,814,857

Footpaths 447,500 447,500 244,998 26,960

Drainage 40,000 230,000 115,002 26,518

Parks & Ovals 1,041,815 1,041,815 245,169 3,077

Airport 620,496 620,496 179,996 212,173

Other Infrastructure 2,419,064 2,577,979 939,344 199,746

Landfill 320,000 320,000 0 14,348

Payments for Capital  Acquisitions 11,965,083 12,420,194 6,775,947 2,911,849

Right of use assets 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Acquisitions 11,965,083 12,420,194 6,775,947 2,911,849
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SHIRE OF CARNARVON

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 Note 7 (Continued)

CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS SUMMARY
5. CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS DETAILED

Adopted

Account Job Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget  YTD Budget     YTD Actual  Variance (Under)/Over Comments

Land & Buildings

 

584 LRC023 Admin Building Roof Replacement 300,000 300,000 300,000 546 (299,454)

1224 Land & Buildings - Dfes 0 45,800 0 0 0

2974 0511 4 Yardi Quays - Capital 40,000 40,000 40,000 11,110 (28,890)

2974 0512 21 Richards Street 12,000 12,000 12,000 0 (12,000)

2974 0519 10 Foss Crescent 40,000 40,000 39,999 16,272 (23,727)

3064 LRC022 Baxter Park Ablution Block Refurbishment 100,000 100,000 50,001 306 (49,695)

3154 3156 Ceiling Replacement Ladies Toilet - Civic Centre Building 50,000 50,000 0 0 0

3680 1501 Depot Improvements 25,000 11,090 11,090 7,732 (3,358)

3680 G008 Bulk Fuel Tank 30,000 30,000 0 0 0

3764 G005 Pelican Point Erosion Project (D.N.U.) 67,690 67,690 0 0 0

3764 LRC015 Baston Oval Ablutions Upgrade 170,000 170,000 170,000 0 (170,000)

3764 LRC021 D.N.U. Foreshore Playground Upgrades 434,082 434,082 217,041 40,012 (177,029)

4154 0415 Main Airport Terminal 40,000 40,000 19,998 9,472 (10,526)

4154 0419 Old Terminal Building 12,000 12,000 12,000 613 (11,387)

1,320,772 1,352,662 872,129 86,063 (786,066)

Furniture & Equipment 

594 Furn & Equip (Admin) 15,000 15,000 7,500 681 (6,819)

0598 Equipment (New And Renewal) For I.T. 60,000 60,000 30,000 31,010 1,010

3554 Furn & Equip (Lib) 50,000 50,000 25,000 0 (25,000)

5304 Eng. Office Equipment 0 13,910 13,910 13,909 (1)

125,000 138,910 76,410 45,600 (30,810)

Plant & Equipment

564 Plant & Equip (Admin) 0 22,000 22,000 22,319 319

974 Plant & Eqip (Animal Ctl) 0 79,600 79,600 79,437 (163)

2514 Plant And Equipment 725,000 1,080,400 355,400 353,000 (2,400)

3274 1564 Other Plant And Equipment - Aquatic Centre 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,012 12

3344 Plant And Equipment - Sp-34 0 175,000 175,000 0 (175,000)

4114 Plant & Equip. - Airport 15,000 15,000 10,000 0 (10,000)

4284 Plant & Equipment - Sp-43 790,000 158,000 100,000 15,738 (84,262)

1,542,000 1,542,000 754,000 482,506 (271,494)

Roads

3740 R2R010 West Street - Roads To Recovery 12,542 12,542 12,542 12,809 267

3740 R2R011 George Street - Roads To Recovery 8,618 8,618 8,618 8,599 (20)

3740 R2R029 Hill Street - Roads To Recovery 7,552 7,552 7,552 7,199 (353)

3740 R2R047 Shallcross Street - Roads To Recovery 16,783 16,783 16,783 18,146 1,363

3740 R2R125 Wooramel Street - Roads To Recovery 9,725 9,725 9,725 13,473 3,748

3740 R2R151 Tuckey Court - Roads To Recovery 8,664 8,664 8,664 8,788 124

3740 R2R166 Hope Street - Roads To Recovery 9,435 9,435 9,435 8,527 (908)

3740 R2R167 Smart Street - Roads To Recovery 8,777 8,777 8,777 9,553 776

3740 R2R235 Rushton Street (B) - Roads To Recovery 4,615 4,615 4,615 0 (4,615)

3740 R2R236 Rushton Street (C) - Roads To Recovery 5,035 5,035 5,035 5,017 (18)

3740 R2R241 Main Street - Roads To Recovery 850,605 850,605 310,202 51,198 (259,004)

3747 RRG121 Quobba Gnaraloo 395,817 486,411 430,184 1,640 (428,544)

3747 RRG174 Minilya/Lyndon Road 697,414 697,414 697,413 305,621 (391,792)

3747 RRG209 Harbour Road 744,935 744,935 744,936 457,059 (287,877)

3747 RRG242 Carnarvon Mullewa Road 594,537 594,537 594,537 594,537 0

3760 C101 Olivia Terrace 14,500 14,500 14,500 15,205 705

3760 C203 Festival Road 21,975 21,975 21,975 22,979 1,004

3760 C702 Grid Construction & Approches 150,000 119,802 0 905 905

3760 C737 Water Bore Installation 125,000 125,000 124,998 51,480 (73,518)

3760 LRC001 Dog Fence Project Support 9,852 9,852 9,852 727 (9,125)

3760 LRC018
Culverts And Flood Wall Rock Minilya Lyndon & Wahroonga 

Pimbee Rds
308,555 308,555 308,556 219,341 (89,215)

3864 BLS204 Speedway Road A - Black Spot 83,500 83,500 0 0 0

4,088,436 4,148,832 3,348,899 1,814,857 (1,534,042)

Footpaths

3848 Bicycle Network Coral By Design And Construct 250,000 250,000 124,998 26,960 (98,038)

3850 9004 Temporary Budget Job No - Footpaths Asset Renewals (Coa 3850) 90,000 90,000 90,000 0 (90,000)

3858 Wa Bicycle Network Community College Shared Path 107,500 107,500 30,000 0 (30,000)

447,500 447,500 244,998 26,960 (218,038)
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SHIRE OF CARNARVON

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 Note 7 (Continued)

CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS SUMMARY
5. CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS DETAILED

Account Job Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget  YTD Budget     YTD Actual  Variance (Under)/Over Comments

Drainage

3770 D002 Storm Water Pumps 40,000 230,000 115,002 26,518 (88,484)

40,000 230,000 115,002 26,518 (88,484)

Parks & Ovals

3474 0615 Playground Equipment 10,000 10,000 6,000 0 (6,000)

3690 1154 Blowholes Development Project (Capital Works) 148,340 148,340 74,169 0 (74,169)

3690 9011 Blowholes Interpretive Shelter - Gdc 118,475 118,475 0 0 0

3690 9012 Blowholes Erosion Control Work (Acquarium) 75,000 75,000 75,000 0 (75,000)

3690 9013 Blowholes Shelter Upgrade 25,000 25,000 24,999 0 (24,999)

3690 9014 Blowholes Stairs Upgrade 65,000 65,000 65,001 0 (65,001)

3690 R013 Skate Park Upgrade 80,000 80,000 0 0 0

3690 R046 Youth Precinct Development 520,000 520,000 0 3,077 3,077

1,041,815 1,041,815 245,169 3,077 (242,092)

Airport

4124 A012 Coral Bay Airstrip Upgrade 440,500 440,500 0 8,589 8,589

4124 A015

Carnarvon Airport Airside Fencing , Boundary Fencing, Apron 

Lighting 179,996
179,996 179,996 202,790

22,794

620,496 620,496 179,996 212,173 32,177

Other Infrastructure 

809 Bushfire Brigade Water Tank 119,350 119,350 0 0 0

1264 Infrastructure - Dfes 0 11,915 11,915 0 (11,915)

3124 0495 Brown'S Range Cemetery - Niche Wall (Columbarium) 20,000 20,000 0 0 0

3604 3617 Perimeter Fencing - Waste Water Ponds 25,000 25,000 12,498 0 (12,498)

3604 3620 Iws - Infrastucture  (Bbrf) 238,000 238,000 238,002 0 (238,002)

3604 3622 Main Street Reticulation 200,000 200,000 0 0 0

3604 LRC005 Fascine Shelter & Bbq Project 64,150 64,150 64,150 46,350 (17,800)

3604 LRC007 Town Amenity Improvements 22,350 22,350 22,350 23,842 1,492

3604 LRC017 Brockman Park Retic And Landscape 168,670 168,670 84,336 1,325 (83,011)

3604 LRC019 Facine Wall Capping Beam Replacement 439,450 439,450 0 3,537 3,537

3604 LRC020 Facine Wall Cathodic Protection 413,000 413,000 0 698 698

3974 0404 Replacement Of Triple J Transmitter 15,000 15,000 0 0 0

4214 4211 Entry Statement (Other Infrastructure Capital) 20,000 20,000 20,000 15,750 (4,250)

4214 LRC003 Coral Bay Visitor Signage Project 15,189 15,189 15,189 5,045 (10,144)

4214 LRC009 Blowholes Camping Area Improvements 67,405 67,405 67,404 72,108 4,704

4214 SE001 'Solar Eclipse -Coral Bay Existing Ablution Upgrades 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 (50,000)

4214 SE002 'Solar Eclipse - Coral Bay Temporary Ablution Facilities 16,500 16,500 16,500 0 (16,500)

4214 SE003 'Solar Eclipse -Water Fill And Sewerage Disposal Points 35,000 35,000 35,000 0 (35,000)

4214 SE004 'Solar Eclipse -Coral Bay Entrance Parking Facilities 206,000 206,000 50,000 8,098 (41,902)

4214 SE005 'Solar Elcipse -Coral Bay Pedestrian Zone 30,000 30,000 30,000 0 (30,000)

4214 SE006 'Solar Eclipse -Waste Management Plan 9,000 9,000 0 0 0

4214 SE007 'Solar Eclipse -Carnarvon Visitor Centre Cosmetic Upgrades And 

Ablutions
95,000 95,000 0 0

0

4289 Entry Statement Nwch Re-Establishment 150,000 150,000 75,000 4,973 (70,027)

4214 SE008 Lighting Improvements - Town Beach (Jtsi) 0 14,000 14,000 0 (14,000)

4214 SE009 Shade Sails Installation Town Beach (Jtsi) 0 60,000 60,000 306 (59,694)

4214 SE010 Ablutions Upgrade Town Beach (Jtsi) 0 42,000 42,000 0 (42,000)

4214 SE011 Swimming Pontoon At Fascine - Replace & Reposition (Jtsi) 0 22,000 22,000 6,925
(15,075)

4214 SE012 Additional Seating - Town Beach (Jtsi) 0 9,000 9,000 1,338 (7,662)

2,419,064 2,577,979 939,344 199,746 (739,598)

Landfill

2414 0385 New Refuse Site Development At Coral Bay 320,000 320,000 0 14,348 14,348

320,000 320,000 0 14,348 14,348

TOTALS 11,965,083 12,420,194 6,775,947 2,911,849 (3,864,098)
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 8

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 RECEIVABLES

Rates receivable 30 Jun 2022 31 Dec 2022 Receivables - general Credit Current 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Opening arrears previous years 834,286 821,455 Receivables - general (202) 390,373 38,077 2,344 173,529 604,120

Levied this year 6,075,905 6,595,555 Percentage 0.0% 64.6% 6.3% 0.4% 28.7%

Less - collections to date (6,088,736) (4,390,431) Balance per trial balance

Equals current outstanding 821,455 3,026,579 Sundry receivable (202) 390,373 38,077 2,344 173,529 604,120

Due (to)/from ATO - GST and PAYG Net 0 180,992 0 0 0 180,992

Provision for Doubtful Debts 0 0 0 0 (6,868) (6,868)

FESA Control 0 0 0 0 0 (15,483)

Accrued Income 0 0 0 0 0 17,013

LSL owed by Other Councils 0 11,377 0 0 0 11,377

Net rates collectable 821,455 3,026,579 Total receivables general outstanding (202) 582,742 38,077 2,344 166,661 791,151

% Collected 88.1% 59.2% Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

KEY INFORMATION

   

Trade and other receivables include amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service charges and other amounts due from third parties for goods sold and services performed in the ordinary course of 

business. Receivables expected to be collected within 12 months of the end of the reporting period are classified as current assets.  All other receivables are classified as non-current assets. Collectability of trade 

and other receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts that are known to be uncollectible are written off when identified.  An allowance for impairment of receivables is raised when there is objective evidence that 

they will not be collectible.

Credit
0%

Current
65%

30 Days
6%

60 Days
0%

90+ Days
29%

Accounts Receivable (non-rates)
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 9

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 PAYABLES

Payables - general Credit Current 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Payables - general 0 0 1,100 0 152 1,252

Percentage 0% 0% 87.9% 0% 12.1%

Balance per trial balance

Other Creditors 0 (27,901) 0 0 0 (27,901)

Bonds And Deposits 0 113,794 0 0 0 113,794

Payroll Creditors 0 87,319 0 0 0 87,319

Creditor and Provisions 0 34,813 0 0 0 34,813

Accrued Expenses 0 124,260 0 0 0 124,260

Total payables general outstanding 332,285

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Shire that are unpaid and arise when the Shire 

becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services.  The amounts are unsecured, are 

recognised as a current liability and are normally paid within 30 days of recognition.

   

KEY INFORMATION

Other Creditors
-7%

Bonds And 
Deposits

29%

Payroll Creditors
23%

Creditor and 
Provisions

9%

Accrued 
Expenses

32%

Payables
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 Note 10

RATE REVENUE

General rate revenue

Rate in Number of Rateable Rate Interim Back Total Rate Interim Back Total

$ (cents) Properties Value Revenue Rate Rate Revenue Revenue Rates Rates Revenue

RATE TYPE $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Gross rental value

Residential 11.78720 1,284 22,281,709 2,626,390 25,000 (35,000) 2,616,390 2,626,296 0 0 2,626,296

Commercial/Industrial 10.91810 265 15,578,600 1,700,887 1,700,887 1,700,887 0 0 1,700,887

Special Use/Rural 11.78720 55 1,757,732 207,187 207,187 207,187 2,551 0 209,738

Unimproved value

Mining 25.9827 47 833,994 216,694 216,694 216,694 0 0 216,694

Pastoral 11.83120 31 3,131,820 370,532 370,532 370,532 0 0 370,532

Intensive Horticultural 2.71260 170 20,882,500 566,459 566,459 566,459 0 0 566,459

            Sub-Total 1,852 64,466,355 5,688,149 25,000 (35,000) 5,678,149 5,688,055 2,551 0 5,690,606

Minimum payment Minimum $

Gross rental value

Residential 1,228 395 3,236,508 485,060 0 0 485,060 485,060 0 0 485,060

Commercial/Industrial 1,228 59 453,208 72,452 0 0 72,452 72,452 0 0 72,452

Special Use/Rural 1,228 47 373,933 57,716 0 0 57,716 57,716 0 0 57,716

Unimproved value 0

Mining 450 17 14,161 7,650 0 0 7,650 7,650 0 0 7,650

Pastoral 1,228 9 30,700 11,052 0 0 11,052 11,052 0 11,052

Intensive Horticultural 1,228 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            Sub-total 527 4,108,510 633,930 0 0 633,930 633,930 0 0 633,930

Total general rates 2,379 68,574,865 6,322,079 25,000 (35,000) 6,312,079 6,321,985 2,551 0 6,324,536

Other Rates Rate in

$ (cents)

SAR - GRV Coral Bay 264,001 0 264,001 264,006 0 0 264,006

Ex-gratia rates 14,000 14,000 0 0 0 7,012

Waivers (OTC Dish) (1,228) (1,228) 0 0 0 0

Total specified area rates  276,773  0 276,773 264,006 0 0 271,018

Total Rates 6,588,852 6,585,991 2,551 0 6,595,555

KEY INFORMATION

* Rates were levied in October 2022

Budget YTD Actual
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INVESTING ACTIVITIES

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 11

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 NON-OPERATING GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Adopted Budget Current YTD YTD Revenue

Type Revenue Budget Budget Actual Comment

$ $ $ $

Governance

Lrci Grant Phase 3 Tied 300,000 300,000 0 0

Law, order, public safety

Bushfire Brigade Water Tank Grant Tied 119,350 119,350 0 0

Dfes Grant - Infrastructure 0 57,715 57,715 0

Health

Community amenities

LRCI Grant - SP-25 Tied 25,000 25,000 25,000 22,727

L.R.C.I GRANT - SP-31 Tied 125,000 125,000 0 0

Recreation and culture

Grants - Blowholes Dev. Tied 145,039 145,039 35,000 0

L.R.C.I. Grant - Sp-34 Tied 84,400 84,400 84,400 0

Grant - Pelican Pt. Sand Drift & Erosion Project - Dplh 

Coastwest Program Tied 33,845 33,845 0 10,153

Grants - Integrated Water Project Tied 173,135 173,135 173,135 17,898

Lrci Grant - Sp-34 Tied 255,290 255,290 0 4,244

Bbrf & Dpird Grants (Skate Park & Youth Precinct)
Tied 583,000 583,000 80,000 0

Lrci Grants Phase 3 Tied 1,286,532 1,286,532 0 0

Grant - Blowholes Int. Shelter - Gdc Tied 85,000 85,000 0 0

Transport

Local Roads & Community Infrastructure Grant Tied 19,852 19,852 10,000 10,000

Regional Road Group Tied 1,243,691 1,304,087 803,580 890,725

Wa Bicycle Network Coral Bay Design And Construct
Tied 125,000 125,000 0 35,000

Roads To Recovery. - Sp-37 Tied 942,351 942,351 105,502 13,756

Wa Bicycle Network Carnarvon Community College 

Shared Path Tied 53,750 53,750 26,874 21,500

R.A.D.S Grant Tied 344,612 344,612 197,780 0

R.A.U.P. Grant Tied 128,293 128,293 47,381 24,464

Lrci Grant - Sp-37 Tied 308,555 308,555 155,000 153,555

Economic services

Grant - Entry Statement Nwch - Gdc Tied 150,000 150,000 75,000 75,000

Grant Tied 391,500 538,500 195,750 0 Solar eclipse Funding

Lrci Grant -  Infr. Tied 82,594 82,594 0 0

7,005,789 7,270,900 2,072,117 1,279,023

SHIRE OF CARNARVON  | 19
Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 59



OPERATING ACTIVITIES

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 12

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 OPERATING GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Provider Type Adopted Budget Revised YTD YTD Revenue

Revenue Budget Budget Actual Variance Comment

$ $ $ $

Operating grants and subsidies

General purpose funding

F.A.G.- General Purpose Untied 1,368,283 1,368,283 684,142 684,142 0

F.A.G. - Roads Untied 347,131 347,131 173,566 173,566 0

E.S.L. - Commission Untied 0 0 0 4,000 4,000

Law, order, public safety

Bushfire Grant 19,793 19,793 9,896 9,897 1

Emergency Svces Grant Untied 36,000 36,000 4,431 11,418 6,987

Grant-Emergency Risk Management (Aware) Untied 0 0 0 0

Grants And Contributions Untied 130,000 130,000 86,666 0 (86,666)

Dfes Grant Risk Officer Untied 140,000 140,000 46,666 0 (46,666)

Health

Grants (Mosquito Funding) Untied 36,136 22,490 22,490 22,490 0

Education and welfare

Exhibitions Inc Untied 73,000 73,000 73,000 0 (73,000)

Grants- Service Agreement - Youth Hub Untied 304,333 304,333 152,166 133,080 (19,086)

Community amenities

Grants - Protection Of The Environment Untied 337,060 337,060 0 0 0

L.R.C.I Grant - Sp-31 Untied 0 0 0 22,727 22,727

Grant For Chrmap Development Untied 100,000 100,000 75,000 75,000 0

Kingsford Land Use Contri Untied 0 0 0 3,970 3,970

Recreation and culture

Grants - Civic Centre 0 0 0 0 0

Lib. And Gallery Grants Untied 3,000 18,713 18,713 19,336 623

Seniors Grant (Income) Untied 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0

Public Art Contributions Untied 0 0 0 4,100 4,100

Aust Day  Income Untied 0 30,000 0 27,000 27,000

Staff Subsidy Untied 0 0 0 2,318 2,318

Transport

Grant - Flood Mitigation Works Untied 9,206,494 9,206,494 6,008,035 3,968,552 (2,039,483)

Grant - Improving Flood Preparedness Project Untied 1,170,011 1,170,011 0 0 0

Mrwa Direct Grant Untied 367,988 367,988 367,988 367,989 1

Mrwa Streetlighting Contribution Untied 21,700 21,700 21,700 0 (21,700)

Mrwa Robinson Street Sweeping Contribution Untied 15,000 15,000 0 10,000 10,000

Mrwa Verge Mtnce Contribution Untied 15,000 15,000 15,000 16,525 1,525  

Economic services

Total Solar Eclipse Project 2023 - Income Untied 60,000 385,152 385,152 675,402 290,250

V.C. Other Income Untied 0 0 0 1,739 1,739

13,750,929 14,159,148 8,195,611 6,284,249 (1,911,360)
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 Note 13

BORROWINGS
Repayments - borrowings

Interest

Information on borrowings Repayments

Particulars Loan No. 1 July 2022 YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual Full Year Budget YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual Full Year Budget

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Transport

Airport Corrective works 216 174,578 0 0 22,929 47,110 151,649 127,468 4,395                     6,343

Plant and Equipment TBC 0 1,821,053 1,821,053 0 110,465 1,821,053 1,710,588 0 9,000

Total 174,578 1,821,053 1,821,053 22,929 157,575 1,972,702 1,838,056 4,395                     15,343

Current borrowings 23,279 23,279

Non-current borrowings 1,994,254 1,994,254

2,017,533 2,017,533

Loan Repayments are 6 monthly and are financed by general purpose revenue.

New borrowings 2022-23

The Shire has approved borrowing in the 2022/23 Budget of $1,821,053 which is yet to be financed.

Unspent borrowings

The Shire had no unspent debenture funds as at 30th June 2022, nor is it expected to have unspent funds as at 30th June 2023.

Principal Principal

New Loans Repayments Outstanding
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 NOTE 14

LEASE LIABILITIES
Movement in carrying amounts

Interest

Information on leases Repayments

Particulars Lease No. 1 July 2022 YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Other property and services

Various Plant & Equipment 597,621 0 0 112,783 310,181 484,838 273,407 0 16,962

Total 597,621 0 0 112,783 310,181 484,838 273,407 0 16,962

Current lease liabilities 303,866 191,083

Non-current lease liabilities 293,755 293,755

597,621 484,838

All lease repayments were financed by general purpose revenue.

KEY INFORMATION

At inception of a contract, the Shire assesses if the contract contains or is a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right

to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. At the commencement date, a right of use asset is

recognised at cost and lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted using

that date. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily

determined, the Shire uses its incremental borrowing rate.

All contracts classified as short-term leases (i.e. a lease with a remaining term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value 

assets are recognised as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Principal Principal

New Leases Repayments Outstanding
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NOTE 15

BUDGET AMENDMENTS

The following Budget Amendments have been approved by Council, since the adoption of the 2022-23 Budget.

Account No. Job No. Description Classification

Original 

Budget

Current 

Budget

 Increase in 

Available Cash  

 Decrease in 

Available Cash 

 Amended Budget 

Running Balance 

$ $ $

Budget adoption Budgeted Closing surplus/(deficit) 0

0745 SES Capital Grants CAPREV 0 57,715 57,715 0 57,715

1264 SES Infrastructure Renewal CAPEX 0 (11,915) (11,915) 45,800

1224 SES Building Renewal CAPEX 0 (45,800) (45,800) 0

3505 Library & Gallery Grants OPREV 3,000 18,713 15,713 15,713

5612 Art Gallery Equipment - Various OPEX 0 (15,713) (15,713) 0

4284 Purchase Road Plant CAPEX (790,000) (158,000) 632,000 632,000

2574 Purchase Refuse Plant CAPEX (725,000) (1,080,400) (355,400) 276,600

0564 Purchase Admin Vehicle CAPEX 0 (22,000) (22,000) 254,600

3344 Purchase P & G Plant CAPEX 0 (175,000) (175,000) 79,600

0974 Purchase of Ranger Vehicles CAPEX 0 (79,600) (79,600) 0

3673 Seniors Grant Income OPREV 0 1,000 1,000 1,000

2202 Seniors Week Function OPEX (2,000) (3,000) (1,000) 0

1822 Job 0228 Mosquito- Vermin Control OPEX (61,134) (47,488) 13,646 13,646

1822 Job 0228 Mosquito- Vermin Control OPEX (47,488) (44,255) 3,233 16,879

1822 Job 0228 Mosquito- Vermin Control OPEX (44,255) (40,997) 3,258 20,137

1823 Grants - Mosquito Funding OPREV 36,136 22,490 (13,646) 6,491

1822 Job 0226 Pest Management SOC Costs OPEX (12,802) (16,035) (3,233) 3,258

7801 Transfer To Mosquito Reserve TTRE (800) (4,058) (3,258) 0

4297 T.S.E. Lottery West Grant OPREV 60,000 215,152 155,152 155,152

4297 T.S.E. JTSI Funding OPREV 215,152 385,152 170,000 325,152

4296 Job 1964 Total Solar Eclipse Event OPEX (64,000) (389,152) (325,152) 0

4A33 Funding received for Solar Eclipse (JTSI) CAPREV 391,500 538,500 147,000

4214 4214 Job SE008 Improving of lighting at Town Beach CAPEX 0 (14,000) (14,000) 133,000

4214 4214 Job SE009 Install of shade sails at Town Beach CAPEX 0 (60,000) (60,000) 73,000

4214 4214 Job SE010 Upgrade ablutions at Town Beach CAPEX 0 (42,000) (42,000) 31,000

4214 4214 Job SE011

Replace and reposition swimming pontoon in 

Fascine CAPEX 0 (22,000) (22,000) 9,000

4214 4214 Job SE012 Install of additional seating at Town Beach CAPEX 0 (9,000) (9,000) 0

1383 Youth Grant OPREV 0 50,000 50,000 50,000

6962 Outreach School Holiday Program OPEX (25,000) (75,000) (50,000) 0

1323 Government Grant OPREV 0 35,500 35,500 35,500

1362 Attraction & Retention Strategy - Childcare OPEX 0 (35,500) (35,500) 0

0532 Job 0566 IT Subscriptions OPEX (122,000) (107,000) 15,000 15,000

3676 Infrastructure Subscriptions OPEX 0 (15,000) (15,000) 0

3680 Job 0501 Depot Improvements (L & B) CAPEX (25,000) (11,090) 13,910 13,910

5304 Furniture & Equipment CAPEX 0 (13,910) (13,910) 0

1H32 Bushfire Risk Management Officer OPEX (112,130) (16,729) 95,401 95,401

1I32 Bushfire Risk Management Plan Development OPEX 0 (95,401) (95,401) 0

3485

Transfer from Infrastructure renewal and 

upgrade reserve TFRR 0 190,000 190,000 190,000

3770 Job D002 Storm Water Pumps CAPEX (40,000) (230,000) (190,000) 0
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Shire of Carnarvon

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT
(Containing the Statement of Financial Activity)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT) REGULATIONS 1996

TABLE OF CONTENTS

* Statement of Financial Activity by Nature or Type 2

* Note 1 Explanation of Composition of Net Current Assets 4

* Note 2 Explanation of Material Variances 5

Index to Notes for other supporting Information 6

* Required by Legislation

NOTE:

The Statements and accompanying notes are prepared based on all transactions

recorded at the time of preparation and may vary with the completion of Year end processes.

The Shire adopted the annual budget for 2022-2023 on 30th September 2022 . The 

following report provides  the  requirements to comply with the Local Government 

(Financial Management) Regulations 1996, plus other supporting notes for information.

As of July 2022 Regulation 34 changed. Local Governments are required to Report the 

Statement of Financial Activity and Variances by Nature or Type.
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STATUTORY STATEMENT Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 34 REG 34(3)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY BY NATURE OR TYPE
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023

REG 34(1)(a) REG 34(1)(b) REG 34(1)(c) REG 34(1)(d) REG 34(1)(d)

Ref
Adopted 

Budget
Current Budget

YTD 

Budget

(a)

YTD 

Actual 

(b)

Var. $

(b)-(a)

Var. % 

(b)-(a)/(a)

Note 

$ $ $ $ $ %

Opening funding surplus / (deficit) 1 6,993,926 6,993,926 6,993,926 6,591,095 (402,831) (5.76%)  

Revenue from operating activities

Rates 6,312,079 6,312,079 6,291,246 6,323,271 32,025 0.51%

Specified area rates 276,773 276,773 276,773 271,018 (5,755) (2.08%)

Operating grants, subsidies and contributions 13,750,929 14,159,148 8,397,160 6,028,131 (2,369,029) (28.21%) q

Fees and charges 3,246,980 3,246,980 2,558,681 2,647,128 88,447 3.46%

Interest earnings 82,500 82,500 53,357 70,761 17,404 32.62% p

Other revenue 271,750 307,250 168,394 174,801 6,407 3.80%

Profit on disposal of assets 6 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

23,941,011 24,384,730 17,745,611 15,515,110 (2,230,501)

Expenditure from operating activities

Employee costs (7,694,543) (7,634,642) (4,572,353) (4,525,006) 47,347 1.04%

Materials and contracts (17,548,507) (18,048,869) (10,747,543) (8,336,176) 2,411,367 22.44% q

Utility charges (834,200) (834,200) (474,583) (449,516) 25,067 5.28%  

Depreciation on non-current assets (8,099,260) (8,099,260) (4,724,489) (4,848,882) (124,393) (2.63%)  

Interest expenses (25,986) (25,986) (9,555) (9,025) 530 5.55%  

Insurance expenses (557,451) (557,451) (557,416) (552,394) 5,022 0.90%  

Other expenditure (423,500) (423,500) (187,071) (142,297) 44,774 23.93% q

Loss on disposal of assets 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

(35,183,447) (35,623,908) (21,273,010) (18,863,296) 2,409,714

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

Less: Profit on asset disposals 6 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Add: Loss on disposal of assets 6 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Add: Depreciation on assets 8,099,260 8,099,260 4,724,489 4,848,882 124,393 2.63%

Less: Movement in Provisions 0 0 0 (5,164) (5,164) 0.00%

8,099,260 8,099,260 4,724,489 4,843,718 119,229 2.63%

Amount attributable to operating activities (3,143,176) (3,139,918) 1,197,090 1,495,532 303,606

Investing activities

Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions 11 7,005,789 7,270,900 2,842,595 1,852,084 (990,511) (34.85%)
q

Net Non-Operating Grants 7,005,789 7,270,900 2,842,595 1,852,084 (990,511)

Proceeds from disposal of assets  0 0 0 20,388 20,388 0.00%

Payments for property, plant and equipment and 

infrastructure 7 (11,965,083) (12,420,194) (8,462,154) (3,374,037) 5,088,117 60.13% q

Net Non-Operating Expenditure (11,965,083) (12,420,194) (8,462,154) (3,353,649) 5,108,505

Amount attributable to investing activities (4,959,294) (5,149,294) (5,619,559) (1,501,565) 4,117,994

Financing Activities

Proceeds from new debentures 13 1,821,053 1,821,053 1,821,053 1,821,053 0 0.00%

Transfer from reserves 6 2,259,970 2,449,970 2,130,459 2,130,459 0 0.00%

Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities (310,181) (310,181) (114,692) (114,692) 0 0.00%  

Repayment of debentures 13 (157,575) (157,575) (22,929) (22,929) 0 0.00% p

Transfer to reserves 6 (2,504,723) (2,507,981) (2,253,236) (2,253,236) 0 0.00%  

Amount attributable to financing activities 1,108,544 1,295,286 1,560,655 1,560,655 0

Closing funding surplus /(deficit) REG 34(1)(e) 1 0 0 4,132,111 8,145,717 4,013,606

KEY INFORMATION
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KEY TERMS AND DESCRIPTIONS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 NATURE OR TYPE DESCRIPTIONS

REVENUE EXPENSES

RATES EMPLOYEE COSTS

All rates levied under the Local Government Act 1995.  Includes All costs associate with the employment of person such as

general, differential, specified area rates, minimum rates, salaries, wages, allowances, benefits such as vehicle and housing, 

interim rates, back rates, ex-gratia rates, less discounts and superannuation, employment expenses, removal expenses, 

concessions offered. Exclude administration fees, interest on relocation expenses, worker's compensation insurance, training 

instalments, interest on arrears, service charges and costs, conferences, safety expenses, medical examinations, 

sewerage rates. fringe benefit tax, etc.

OPERATING GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS MATERIALS AND CONTRACTS

Refers to all amounts received as grants, subsidies and All expenditures on materials, supplies and contracts not 

contributions that are not non-operating grants. classified under other headings. These include supply of goods 

and materials, legal expenses, consultancy, maintenance 

NON-OPERATING GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS agreements, communication expenses, advertising expenses, 

Amounts received specifically for the acquisition, construction membership, periodicals, publications, hire expenses, rental, 

of new or the upgrading of identifiable non financial assets paid to a leases, postage and freight etc. Local governments may wish to 

local government, irrespective of whether these amounts are disclose more detail such as contract services, consultancy, 

received as capital grants, subsidies, contributions or donations. information technology, rental or lease expenditures.

REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS UTILITIES (GAS, ELECTRICITY, WATER, ETC.)

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when the Expenditures made to the respective agencies for the provision 

local government satisfies its performance obligations under the of power, gas or water. Exclude expenditures incurred for the 

contract. reinstatement of roadwork on behalf of these agencies.

FEES AND CHARGES INSURANCE

Revenues (other than service charges) from the use of facilities All insurance other than worker's compensation and health 

and charges made for local government services, sewerage benefit insurance included as a cost of employment.

rates, rentals, hire charges, fee for service, photocopying 

charges, licences, sale of goods or information, fines, penalties LOSS ON ASSET DISPOSAL

and administration fees. Local governments may wish to disclose Shortfall between the value of assets received over the net book 

more detail such as rubbish collection fees, rental of property, value for assets on their disposal.

fines and penalties, other fees and charges.

DEPRECIATION ON NON-CURRENT ASSETS

SERVICE CHARGES Depreciation expense raised on all classes of assets.

Service charges imposed under Division 6 of Part 6 of the Local 

Government Act 1995. Regulation 54 of the Local Government INTEREST EXPENSES

(Financial Management) Regulations 1996  identifies these as Interest and other costs of finance paid, including costs of 

television and radio broadcasting, underground electricity and finance for loan debentures, overdraft accommodation and 

neighbourhood surveillance services. Exclude rubbish removal refinancing expenses.

charges. Interest and other items of a similar nature received 

from bank and investment accounts, interest on rate instalments, OTHER EXPENDITURE

interest on rate arrears and interest on debtors. Statutory fees, taxes, allowance for impairment of assets, member's

fees or State taxes. Donations and subsidies made to community 

INTEREST EARNINGS groups.

Interest and other items of a similar nature received from bank 

and investment accounts, interest on rate instalments, interest 

on rate arrears and interest on debtors.

OTHER REVENUE / INCOME

Other revenue, which can not be classified under the above 

headings, includes dividends, discounts, rebates etc.

PROFIT ON ASSET DISPOSAL

Excess of assets received over the net book value for assets on their 

disposal.
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STATUTORY STATEMENT Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 34(2)(a)

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 Note 1

Explanation of the composition of net current assets

Notes Adopted Budget
Last Years Expected 

Closing 

This time 2 months 

ago
This time last month

YTD 

Actual 

(b)
Closing Surplus 

Calculation as at 30th 

June 2022

Unaudited Closing 

Surplus 21/22, 

Unaudited Bfwd Actual 

22/23 30/11/2022 31/12/2022 31/01/2023

$ $ $ $ $

Net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Activity
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  5 11,829,664 11,658,101 7,675,745 8,505,970 7,745,809

Cash backed Reserves 2,812,049 2,884,571 2,884,571 2,884,300 3,007,347

Rates receivables 821,455 821,455 3,326,071 3,026,579 2,462,457

Receivables  8 574,398 637,285 597,680 791,151 508,161

Inventories 104,895 27,397 32,723 30,176 37,296

Total Current assets 16,142,461 16,028,809 14,516,789 15,238,175 13,761,070

Less: Current liabilities

Payables  (2,694,860) (2,992,876) (391,494) (310,408) (599,369)

Contract liabilities (3,569,766) (3,560,267) (2,008,637) (2,008,637) (2,008,637)

Borrowings 13 (7,720) (46,208) (46,208) (23,279) (23,279)

Lease liabilities 14 (311,409) (303,866) (191,424) (191,083) (189,174)

Employee Provisions  (579,587) (778,494) (778,494) (778,494) (773,330)

Total Current liabilities (7,163,342) (7,681,711) (3,416,256) (3,311,900) (3,593,789)

Net Currents Assets 8,979,119 8,347,098 11,100,533 11,926,275 10,167,281

Less: Adjustments to net current assets 0

Less: Reserves - restricted cash 6 (2,883,909) (2,884,571) (2,884,571) (2,884,300) (3,007,347)

Add: Borrowings included in Budget 13 7,720 46,208 46,208 23,279 23,279

Add: Lease liabilities included in Budget 14 311,409 303,866 191,424 191,083 189,174

Add: Provisions - employee 579,587 778,494 778,494 778,494 773,330

Total adjustments to net current assets (1,985,193) (1,756,003) (1,868,445) (1,891,444) (2,021,564)

Funding surplus/(deficit) (NET CURRENT ASSETS) 6,993,926 6,591,095 9,232,088 10,034,831 8,145,717

NOTE

CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT CLASSIFICATION

In the determination of whether an asset or liability is current or non-current, consideration is given to the time when each asset or liability is 

expected to be settled.  Unless otherwise stated assets or liabilities are classified as current if expected to be settled within the next 12 months, 

being the Council's operational cycle.  

Closing PositionOpening Position
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STATUTORY STATEMENT Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 34(2)(b)

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 2

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 Explanation of material variances

The material variance thresholds are adopted annually by Council as an indicator of whether the actual expenditure or 

Reporting Program Var. $ Var. % Variance
Timing/ 

Permanent
Explanation of Variance

$ %

Revenue from operating activities

Rates 32,025 0.51% Within Variance

Specified area rates (5,755) (2.08%) Within Variance

Operating grants, subsidies and contributions (2,369,029) (28.21%) Lower Timing

Refer to Note 12 for detail. Lower than YTD Budget include: Flood damage 

Income is $2M, Education & Welfare grants $161K , Law and order grants $194K. 

Solar eclipse grants are $38K higher than YTD budget. These are all anticipated to 

be timing issues of receipt of funds.

Fees and charges 88,447 3.46% Within Variance

Interest earnings 17,404 32.62% Higher Permanent
Interest on Bank accounts and Rates Instalment charges is higher than YTD 

budget. This additional income will be addressed with the budget review.

Other revenue 6,407 3.80% Within Variance

Profit on disposal of assets 0 0.00%

Expenditure from operating activities  

Employee costs 47,347 1.04%  Within Variance

Materials and contracts 2,411,367 22.44% Lower Timing

Items below YTD budget include: Roads expenditure (including Flood Damage 

repairs)  $1.4M, Community Amenities $517K including Mesquite Project $220K, 

Charmap $87K and other general Community facilities maintenance $210K, Solar 

Eclipse Expenses $240K, General Administration (Inc Computer Operations and 

Consultancies) $91K. These under YTD expenses will be assessed with the budget 

review.

Utility charges 25,067 5.28%  Within Variance

Depreciation on non-current assets (124,393) (2.63%)  Within Variance

Interest expenses 530 5.55%  Within Variance

Insurance expenses 5,022 0.90%  Within Variance

Other expenditure 44,774 23.93% Lower Timing

Member costs are $72K lower than YTD budget and Admin allocations are $28K 

higher than YTD budget. These are expected to be timing variances that will even 

out during the year. They will also be assessed with the budget review.

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

Add: Depreciation on assets 124,393 2.63%  Within Variance

Investing activities

Proceeds from non-operating grants, subsidies and 

contributions
(990,511) (34.85%) Lower Timing

Refer to Note 11 for individual Capital Grants. The variance is expected to be a 

timing difference in receipt of funds for projects.

Payments for property, plant and equipment and 

infrastructure
5,088,117 60.13% Lower Timing

Refer to Note 7 for projects details. Finance staff will work with Project Managers 

to correct the Timing of Capital works budgets with the budget review.

Financing activities

Proceeds from new debentures 0 0.00% Within Variance

Transfer from reserves 0 0.00% Within Variance

Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities 0 0.00% Within Variance

Repayment of debentures 0 0.00% Within Variance

Transfer to reserves 0 0.00% Within Variance

Opening funding surplus / (deficit) (402,831) (5.76%)  

Within Variance - The Brought forward funding position has decreased since 

budget adoption. This position is indicative until the audit is finalised for FY22 and 

will be addressed with the budget review.

revenue varies from the year to date actual materially.

The material variance adopted by Council in accordance with REG 34(5) for the 2022-23 year for Operating is (+) plus or (-) minus $10,000 and for Capital (+) plus or (-) minus $20,000 or 10.00% 

whichever is the higher.
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Shire of Carnarvon

 SUPPORTING INFORMATION THE MONTHLY STATEMENTS 

PROVIDED FOR COUNCILLORS INFORMATION REG 34(2)(c)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations provide at 34.(2) that:

(2) Each Statement of financial activity is to be accompanied by documents containing —

(c) such other supporting information as is considered relevant by the local government;

as such the following supporting information is provided.

Note 3 Basis of Preparation 7

Note 4 Statement of Financial Activity by Program 8
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Note 12 Operating grants and contributions 20
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Note 14 Lease Liabilities 22

Note 15 Budget Amendments 23
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MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT Note 3

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023

BASIS OF PREPARATION SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES

REPORT PURPOSE CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

This report is prepared to meet the requirements of Local The preparation of a financial report in conformity with 

Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 , Australian Accounting Standards requires management to 

Regulation 34 . Note: The statements and accompanying make judgements, estimates and assumptions that effect 

notes are prepared based on all transactions recorded at the application of policies and reported amounts of assets 

the time of preparation and may vary due to transactions and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and 

being processed for the reporting period after the date of associated assumptions are based on historical experience 

preparation. and various other factors that are believed to be 

reasonable under the circumstances; the results of which 

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING form the basis of making the judgements about carrying 

This statement comprises a special purpose financial values of assets and liabilities that are not readily 

report which has been prepared in accordance with apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from 

Australian Accounting Standards (as they apply to local these estimates.

governments and not-for-profit entities) and Interpretations

of the Australian Accounting Standards Board, and the Local THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPORTING ENTITY

Government Act 1995  and accompanying regulations. All funds through which the Shire controls resources to carry 

on its functions have been included in the financial statements

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations forming part of this financial report.

1996  take precedence over Australian Accounting Standards. In the process of reporting on the local government as a single 

Regulation 16 prohibits a local government from recognising unit, all transactions and balances between those funds (for 

as assets Crown land that is a public thoroughfare, such as example, loans and transfers between funds) have been 

land under roads, and land not owned by but under the eliminated.

control or management of the local government. All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the 

financial statements. A separate statement of those monies 

Consequently, some assets, including land under roads

 acquired on or after 1 July 2008, 

have not been recognised in this financial report.  This is not GOODS AND SERVICES TAX

in accordance with the requirements of AASB 1051 Land Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the 

Under Roads  paragraph 15  and AASB 116 Property, Plant amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is 

and Equipment paragraph 7. not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO). 

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST 

Accounting policies which have been adopted in the receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable 

preparation of this financial report have been consistently from, or payable to, the ATO is included with receivables or 

applied unless stated otherwise.  Except for cash flow and payables in the statement of financial position. Cash flows 

rate setting information, the report has been prepared on are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash 

the accrual basis and is based on historical costs, modified, flows arising from investing or financing activities which 

where  applicable, by the measurement at fair value of are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are presented 

selected non-current assets, financial assets and liabilities. as operating cash flows. 

PREPARATION TIMING AND REVIEW ROUNDING OFF FIGURES

All figures shown in this statement are rounded to the 

Date prepared: All processed transactions up to 21.2.23 nearest dollar.
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Optional Statement Note 4

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY BY PROGRAM
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023

0

Ref

Adopted Budget Current Budget

YTD 

Budget

(a)

YTD 

Actual 

(b)

Var. $

(b)-(a)

Var. % 

(b)-(a)/(a)

Note 

$ $ $ $ $ %

Opening funding surplus / (deficit) 1 6,993,926 6,993,926 6,993,926 6,591,095 (402,831) (5.76%)

Revenue from operating activities

Governance 22,600 22,600 13,725 5,854 (7,871) (57.35%)

General purpose funding (Rates) 6,312,079 6,312,079 6,291,246 6,323,271 32,025 0.51%

General purpose funding 1,854,686 1,854,686 959,466 987,358 27,892 2.91%

Law, order and public safety 353,793 353,793 244,456 89,059 (155,397) (63.57%)

Health 73,816 60,170 56,270 32,010 (24,260) (43.11%)

Education and welfare 433,333 519,833 387,249 191,050 (196,199) (50.66%)

Housing 0 0 0 1,859 1,859 0.00%

Community amenities 2,673,811 2,673,811 2,076,023 2,127,508 51,485 2.48%

Recreation and culture 72,700 118,413 92,045 139,604 47,559 51.67%

Transport 11,729,993 11,729,993 6,972,435 4,938,655 (2,033,780) (29.17%)

Economic services 353,700 678,852 619,902 659,345 39,443 6.36%

Other property and services 60,500 60,500 32,794 19,537 (13,257) (40.43%)

23,941,011 24,384,730 17,745,611 15,515,109 (2,230,502)

Expenditure from operating activities

Governance (733,588) (718,588) (739,928) (1,378,570) (638,642) (86.31%)

General purpose funding (144,426) (144,426) (51,745) (55,099) (3,354) (6.48%)

Law, order and public safety (1,485,851) (1,485,851) (895,222) (726,257) 168,965 18.87%

Health (500,290) (483,386) (280,691) (158,600) 122,091 43.50%

Education and welfare (1,007,992) (1,094,492) (658,715) (457,742) 200,973 30.51%

Housing (188,223) (188,223) (116,314) (77,280) 39,034 33.56%

Community amenities (3,137,178) (3,137,178) (1,844,936) (1,250,834) 594,102 32.20%

Recreation and culture (4,806,158) (4,851,871) (3,000,668) (2,591,706) 408,962 13.63%

Transport (21,351,573) (21,366,573) (12,438,648) (10,610,867) 1,827,781 14.69%

Economic services (1,760,981) (2,086,133) (1,220,698) (797,443) 423,255 34.67%

Other property and services (67,187) (67,187) (25,446) (758,897) (733,451) (2882.38%)

(35,183,447) (35,623,908) (21,273,011) (18,863,295) 2,409,716

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities  

Add: Depreciation on assets 8,099,260 8,099,260 4,724,489 4,848,882 124,393 2.63%

Amount attributable to operating activities (3,143,176) (3,139,918) 1,197,089 1,495,532 303,607

Investing Activities

Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions 7,005,789 7,270,900 2,842,595 1,852,084 (990,511) (34.85%)

Net Non-Operating Grants 7,005,789 7,270,900 2,842,595 1,852,084 (990,511) (34.85%)

Proceeds from disposal of assets  0 0 0 20,388 20,388 0.00%

Payments for property, plant and equipment and infrastructure (11,965,083) (12,420,194) (8,462,154) (3,374,037) 5,088,117 60.13%

Amount attributable to investing activities (4,959,294) (5,149,294) (5,619,559) (1,501,565) 4,117,994

Financing Activities

Proceeds from new debentures 13 1,821,053 1,821,053 1,821,053 1,821,053 0 0.00%

Transfer from reserves 6 2,259,970 2,449,970 2,130,459 2,130,459 0 0.00%

Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities 14 (310,181) (310,181) (114,692) (114,692) 0 0.00%

Repayment of debentures 13 (157,575) (157,575) (22,929) (22,929) 0 0.00%

Transfer to reserves 6 (2,504,723) (2,507,981) (2,253,236) (2,253,236) 0 0.00%

Amount attributable to financing activities 1,108,544 1,295,286 1,560,655 1,560,655 0

Closing funding surplus / (deficit) 1 0 0 4,132,111 8,145,717 4,013,606

KEY INFORMATION

SHIRE OF CARNARVON  | 8
Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 71



Note 4

KEY TERMS AND DESCRIPTIONS REPORTING PROGRAMS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023

PROGRAM NAME AND OBJECTIVES ACTIVITIES
GOVERNANCE
To provide a decision making process for the 

efficient allocation of scarce resources.

Includes the activities of members of Council and the administrative 

support available to the Council for the provision of governance to the 

district. Other costs relate to the task of assisting elected members and 

ratepayers on matters which do not concern specific council services.
GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING
To collect revenue to allow for the provision of 

services.

Rates, general purpose government grants and interest revenue.

LAW, ORDER, PUBLIC SAFETY
To provide services to help ensure a safer and 

environmentally conscious community.

Supervision and enforcement of various local laws relating to fire 

prevention, animal control and other aspects of public safety including 

emergency services.

HEALTH
To provide an operational framework for 

environmental and community health.

Inspection of food outlets and their control, provision of meat inspection 

services, noise control and waste disposal compliance. Administration of

the ROEROC health scheme and provision of various medical facilities.

EDUCATION AND WELFARE
To provide services to disadvantaged persons, 

the elderly, children and youth.

Maintenance and support of child minding and playgroup centres, senior

citizen and aged care facilities.

HOUSING
To provide housing to staff. Provision and maintenance of staff, community and joint venture housing.

COMMUNITY AMENITIES
To provide services required by the community. Rubbish collection services, operation of rubbish disposal sites, litter

control, construction and maintenance of urban storm water drains,

protection of the environment and administration of town planning

schemes, cemetery, public conveniences and community bus.

RECREATION AND CULTURE
To establish and effectively manage 

infrastructure and resources which help the 

social well being of the community.

Maintenance of public halls, aquatic centres, recreation centres and

various sporting facilities. Provision and maintenance of parks, gardens,

reserves and playgrounds. Provision of library services (contract).

Support of museum and other cultural facilities and services.

TRANSPORT
To provide safe, effective and efficient transport 

services to the community.

Construction and maintenance of roads, streets, footpaths, cycling ways,

airstrip, parking facilities and traffic control. Cleaning of streets and

maintenance of street trees, street lighting etc.

ECONOMIC SERVICES
To help promote the Shire and its economic 

wellbeing.

Tourism and area promotion including the maintenance and operation of a 

caravan park. Provision of rural services including weed control, vermin 

control and standpipes. Building control.

OTHER PROPERTY AND SERVICES
To monitor and control Council's overhead 

operating accounts.

Private works operation, plant repair and operation costs, administration 

and engineering operation costs.

Shire operations as disclosed in these financial statements encompass the following service orientated activities/programs.
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 Note 5

CASH AND FINANCIAL ASSETS

Total Interest Maturity

Description Unrestricted Restricted Cash Trust Institution Rate Date

$ $ $ $

Cash on hand

Municipal Bank Account - 4334-09426 4,255,738 0 4,255,738 0 ANZ Bank 0.00% On Call

Municipal Online Account - 4510-69349 3,885,809 0 3,885,809 0 ANZ Bank 0.35% On Call

Municipal Bank Account - 3781-67777 - Visitor Centre 0 0 0 0

Trust Bank Account - 4334-09434 0 0 0 378,407 ANZ Bank 0.00% On Call

Reserve Bank Account-4334-75677 0 271 271 0 ANZ Bank 0.00% On Call

**Reserve Online Account - 4516-72666 0 3,017,384 3,017,384 0 ANZ Bank 0.35% On Call

Investments

Term Deposit - No.2 Blowholes 0 33,703 33,703 0 WATC 0.05% OCDF*

Total 8,141,547 3,051,358 11,192,905 378,407

Comprising 

Cash and cash equivalents 8,141,547 3,051,358 11,192,905 378,407

8,141,547 3,051,358 11,192,905 378,407

KEY INFORMATION 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, deposits available on demand with banks and other short term highly liquid investments highly liquid investments

with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value and bank 

overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are reported as short term borrowings in current liabilities in the statement of net current assets. 

* OCDF - Overnight Cash Deposit Facility

Account Closed for amalgamation with Municipal 

Fund.

** Reserve Interest of $10,308 is included in the bank account 

balance

Unrestricted  , 
8,141,547

Restricted , 
3,051,358

Trust , 378,407
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 Note 6 

CASH RESERVES
Reserves

Reserve name

Original Budget 

Opening Balance

Actual Opening

 Balance 

Budget Interest 

Earned

Actual Interest 

Earned

Original Budget 

Transfers In 

(+)

Current Budget 

Transfers In 

(+)

Actual Transfers 

In 

(+)

Original Budget 

Transfers Out 

(-)

Current Budget 

Transfers Out 

(-)

Actual Transfers 

Out                

(-)

Original Budget 

Closing Balance

Actual YTD 

Closing Balance

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

LEAVE RESERVE

Leave Reserve 330,125 330,201 0 22,791 22,791 11,396 0 0 0 352,916 341,597

Plant Reserve 192,457 192,501 0 22,791 22,791 11,396 0 0 0 215,248 203,897

Waste Disposal Reserve 153,324 153,359 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 153,324 153,359

Public Ablutions Reserve 1,764 1,764 0 0 0 0 (1,764) (1,764) (1,764) 0 0

Staff Housing Reserve 700,540 700,701 0 0 0 0 (700,540) (700,540) (700,701) 0 0

Civic Centre Reserve 60,515 60,529 0 0 0 0 (60,515) (60,515) (60,529) 0 0

It Replacement Reserve 107,065 107,090 0 0 0 0 (107,065) (107,065) (107,090) 0 0

Airport Reserve 59,302 59,316 0 0 0 0 (59,302) (59,302) (59,316) 0 0

Coral Bay Tip Reserve 71,860 71,876 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 71,860 71,876

Surge/Fascine Wall Reserve 414,442 414,537 0 0 0 0 (414,442) (414,442) (414,537) 0 0

Town Planning Reserve 1,451 1,451 0 0 0 0 (1,451) (1,451) (1,451) 0 0

Fascine Dredging Reserve 84,693 84,712 0 0 0 0 (84,693) (84,693) (84,712) 0 0

Flood Mitigation Reserve 11,886 11,889 0 0 0 0 (11,886) (11,886) (11,889) 0 0

Otc/Nasa Reserve 21,368 21,373 0 0 0 0 (21,368) (21,368) (21,373) 0 0

Blowholes Reserve 2,750 2,751 0 130,000 130,000 0 (132,750) (132,750) (2,751) 0 0

Land & Infrastructure Development Reserve 224,864 224,916 0 0 0 0 (224,864) (414,864) (224,916) 0 0

Asset Management Reserve 38,896 38,905 0 0 0 0 (38,896) (38,896) (38,905) 0 0

Emergency Response Reserve 265,402 265,463 0 0 0 0 (265,402) (265,402) (265,463) 0 0

Mosquito Management Reserve 6,173 6,174 0 800 4,058 800 0 0 0 6,973 6,974

Country Roads Grading 135,032 135,062 0 0 0 0 (135,032) (135,032) (135,062) 0 0

Airport Renewal And Upgrade Reserve 0 0 0 59,302 59,302 59,316 0 0 0 59,302 59,316

Asset Upgrades And Renewal Reserve 0 0 0 527,623 527,623 519,296 0 0 0 527,623 519,296

Emergency Management Reserve 0 0 0 288,683 288,683 284,128 0 0 0 288,683 284,128

Fascine Upgrade And Renewal Reserve 0 0 0 394,579 394,579 388,352 0 0 0 394,579 388,352

Strategic Projects Reserve 0 0 0 925,404 925,404 910,801 0 0 0 925,404 910,801

Blowholes Reserve Management Funds 0 0 0 132,750 132,750 67,751 0 0 0 132,750 67,751

 Reserve Funds 2,883,909 2,884,570 0 0 2,504,723 2,507,981 2,253,236 (2,259,970) (2,449,970) (2,130,459) 3,128,662 3,007,347

KEY INFORMATION

Interest Accrued to date is $10,308 chich is not included in this Statement

During budget deliberations the Council reviewed and restructured Reserve funds to meet the future funding needs of the Shire.

The highlighted reserves have been closed during the financial year.

Refer to Reserve Purposes on the following page.
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 Note 6 (Continued)

CASH RESERVES
Reserve Purpose

Reserve name Timing if Intended use

Leave Reserve Ongoing

Plant Reserve Ongoing

Waste Disposal Reserve Ongoing

Public Ablutions Reserve Close & Transfer

Staff Housing Reserve Close & Transfer

Civic Centre Reserve Close & Transfer

It Replacement Reserve Close & Transfer

Airport Reserve Close & Transfer

Coral Bay Tip Reserve Ongoing

Surge/Fascine Wall Reserve Close & Transfer

Town Planning Reserve Close & Transfer

Fascine Dredging Reserve Close & Transfer

Flood Mitigation Reserve Close & Transfer

Otc/Nasa Reserve Close & Transfer

Blowholes Reserve Close & Repurpose

Land & Infrastructure Development Reserve Close & Transfer

Asset Management Reserve Close & Transfer

Emergency Response Reserve Close & Transfer

Mosquito Management Reserve Ongoing

Country Roads Grading Close & Transfer

Airport Renewal And Upgrade Reserve New 2022-23 To fund upgrades and renewal at the Carnarvon Airport.

Asset Upgrades And Renewal Reserve New 2022-23 To fund the upgrade and renewal of existing assets. 

Emergency Management Reserve New 2022-23

Fascine Upgrade And Renewal Reserve New 2022-23 To fund the upgrades and renewal of Fascine Infrastructure.

Strategic Projects Reserve New 2022-23 To fund development of strategic projects and new infrastructure.

Blowholes Reserve Management Funds New 2022-23 To fund the implementation of the Blowholes Reserve management plan.

KEY INFORMATION

The highlighted reserves have been closed during the financial year.

Purpose

To be used for major building and equipment upgrades to Carnarvon Civic Centre, to be closed and 
transferred to new Asset Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.
To be used to fund the Shire of Carnarvon Information Technology Strategy, to be closed and 
transferred to new Asset Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.

To be used to contribute to capital costs in relation to the Carnarvon Airport.

To be used for capital upgrade costs associated with the Fascine Wall.

To fund the current annual and long service leave requirements.

To fund the acquisition of new plant as per the Plant Replacement program.

To be used to contribute to replacement of major upgrades on Shire of Carnarvon, to be closed and 
transferred to new Asset Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.

To be used for major maintenance and capital purchases with respect to staff housing., to be closed 
and transferred to Strategic Projects Reserve.

During budget deliberations the Council reviewed and restructured Reserve funds to meet the future funding needs of the Shire.

To be used for capital upgrade costs associated with the Fascine Wall.

To be used to finance Council's obligations with respect to the Flood Mitigation Strategy, to be closed 
and transferred to Emergency Management Reserve.
To be used for the development & conservation of the OTC site, to be closed and transferred to new 
Asset Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.
To be used to assist with the removal of shack debris and post demolition rehabilitation of shack area, 
to be closed and transferred to Strategic Projects Reserve.
To be used for the purchase of land and development of infrastructure within the Shire of Carnarvon, to 
be closed and transferred to Strategic Projects Reserve.
To be used for the replacement and improvement of specified assets within the Shire of Carnarvon in 
accordance with the Shire's Asset Management Plan, to be closed and transferred to new Asset 
Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.

To be used in the preparation for and providing immediate assistance, relief and recovery to the 
community in response to an Emergency within the Shire of Carnarvon, to be closed and transferred to 
Emergency Management Reserve.

To be used for the country roads grading program in seasons when the climatic conditions are suitable, 
to be closed and transferred to new Asset Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.

To be used for maintenance or capital expenditure at Browns Range Refuse Site. Annual transfer being 
revenue as raised by waste charge, less actual expenditure (excluding depreciation) on Carnarvon waste 
management facilities and service.

To be used for maintenance and capital costs associated with Coral Bay Refuse Site. Annual transfer being 
revenue as raised by Specified Area Rate raised less expenditure at Coral Bay Waste facility and services, 
(excludes depreciation).

To be used for the purpose of delivering services to assist in mosquito management within the Shire of 
Carnarvon, which includes funding from the Department of Health.

To be used in the preparation for and providing immediate assistance, relief and recovery to the community in 
response to an emergency within the Shire of Carnarvon.

To be used to contribute to funding town planning scheme reviews, new scheme & relevant town 
planning purposes, to be closed and transferred to new Asset Upgrades and Renewal Reserve.
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 Note 7

CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS SUMMARY
Adopted Current

Capital acquisitions Budget Budget YTD Budget YTD Actual

$ $ $

Land & Buildings 1,320,772 1,352,662 1,032,839 261,854

Furniture & Equipment 125,000 138,910 82,660 45,600

Plant & Equipment 1,542,000 1,542,000 1,000,667 482,506

Roads 4,088,436 4,148,832 3,638,902 1,989,948

Footpaths 447,500 447,500 265,831 30,903

Drainage 40,000 230,000 134,169 26,518

Parks & Ovals 1,041,815 1,041,815 909,384 3,077

Airport 620,496 620,496 179,996 233,860

Other Infrastructure 2,419,064 2,577,979 1,111,039 283,148

Carparks 0 2,542

Landfill 320,000 320,000 106,667 14,081

Payments for Capital  Acquisitions 11,965,083 12,420,194 8,462,154 3,374,037

Right of use assets 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Acquisitions 11,965,083 12,420,194 8,462,154 3,374,037
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SHIRE OF CARNARVON

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 Note 7 (Continued)

CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS SUMMARY
5. CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS DETAILED

Adopted

Account Job Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget  YTD Budget     YTD Actual  Variance (Under)/Over Comments

Land & Buildings

 

584 LRC023 Admin Building Roof Replacement 300,000 300,000 300,000 546 (299,454)

1224 Land & Buildings - Dfes 0 45,800 45,800 0 (45,800)

2974 0511 4 Yardi Quays - Capital 40,000 40,000 40,000 11,110 (28,890)

2974 0512 21 Richards Street 12,000 12,000 12,000 0 (12,000)

2974 0519 10 Foss Crescent 40,000 40,000 39,999 16,272 (23,727)

3064 LRC022 Baxter Park Ablution Block Refurbishment 100,000 100,000 66,668 306 (66,362)

3074 0493 Pc Exeloo (Capital Improvements) 0 0 0 787 787 To be transferred to Correct Job

3154 3156 Ceiling Replacement Ladies Toilet - Civic Centre Building 50,000 50,000 0 0 0

3680 1501 Depot Improvements 25,000 11,090 11,090 7,351 (3,739)

3680 G008 Bulk Fuel Tank 30,000 30,000 0 0 0

3764 G005 Pelican Point Erosion Project (D.N.U.) 67,690 67,690 22,563 0 (22,563)

3764 LRC015 Baston Oval Ablutions Upgrade 170,000 170,000 170,000 162,592 (7,408)

3764 LRC021 D.N.U. Foreshore Playground Upgrades 434,082 434,082 289,388 52,191 (237,197)

4154 0415 Main Airport Terminal 40,000 40,000 23,331 9,472 (13,859)

4154 0419 Old Terminal Building 12,000 12,000 12,000 1,227 (10,773)

1,320,772 1,352,662 1,032,839 261,854 (770,985)

Furniture & Equipment 

594 Furn & Equip (Admin) 15,000 15,000 8,750 681 (8,069)

0598 Equipment (New And Renewal) For I.T. 60,000 60,000 35,000 31,010 (3,990)

3554 Furn & Equip (Lib) 50,000 50,000 25,000 0 (25,000)

5304 Eng. Office Equipment 0 13,910 13,910 13,909 (1)

125,000 138,910 82,660 45,600 (37,060)

Plant & Equipment

564 Plant & Equip (Admin) 0 22,000 22,000 22,319 319

974 Plant & Eqip (Animal Ctl) 0 79,600 79,600 79,437 (163)

2514 Plant And Equipment 725,000 1,080,400 597,067 353,000 (244,067)

3274 1564 Other Plant And Equipment - Aquatic Centre 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,012 12

3344 Plant And Equipment - Sp-34 0 175,000 175,000 0 (175,000)

4114 Plant & Equip. - Airport 15,000 15,000 15,000 0 (15,000)

4284 Plant & Equipment - Sp-43 790,000 158,000 100,000 15,738 (84,262)

1,542,000 1,542,000 1,000,667 482,506 (518,161)

Roads

3740 R2R010 West Street - Roads To Recovery 12,542 12,542 12,542 12,809 267

3740 R2R011 George Street - Roads To Recovery 8,618 8,618 8,618 8,599 (20)

3740 R2R029 Hill Street - Roads To Recovery 7,552 7,552 7,552 7,199 (353)

3740 R2R047 Shallcross Street - Roads To Recovery 16,783 16,783 16,783 18,146 1,363

3740 R2R125 Wooramel Street - Roads To Recovery 9,725 9,725 9,725 13,473 3,748

3740 R2R151 Tuckey Court - Roads To Recovery 8,664 8,664 8,664 8,788 124

3740 R2R166 Hope Street - Roads To Recovery 9,435 9,435 9,435 8,527 (908)

3740 R2R167 Smart Street - Roads To Recovery 8,777 8,777 8,777 9,553 776

3740 R2R209 Harbour Rd - Roads To Recovery 0 0 0 1,032 1,032 To be transferred to Correct Job

3740 R2R235 Rushton Street (B) - Roads To Recovery 4,615 4,615 4,615 0 (4,615)

3740 R2R236 Rushton Street (C) - Roads To Recovery 5,035 5,035 5,035 5,017 (18)

3740 R2R241 Main Street - Roads To Recovery 850,605 850,605 580,403 58,863 (521,541)

3747 RRG121 Quobba Gnaraloo 395,817 486,411 430,184 1,724 (428,460)

3747 RRG174 Minilya/Lyndon Road 697,414 697,414 697,413 305,705 (391,708)

3747 RRG209 Harbour Road 744,935 744,935 744,936 456,243 (288,693)

3747 RRG242 Carnarvon Mullewa Road 594,537 594,537 594,537 594,537 0

3760 C101 Olivia Terrace 14,500 14,500 14,500 15,205 705

3760 C203 Festival Road 21,975 21,975 21,975 22,979 1,004

3760 C702 Grid Construction & Approches 150,000 119,802 19,802 85,005 65,203

3760 C737 Water Bore Installation 125,000 125,000 124,998 51,480 (73,518)

3760 LRC001 Dog Fence Project Support 9,852 9,852 9,852 11,547 1,695

3760 LRC018
Culverts And Flood Wall Rock Minilya Lyndon & Wahroonga 

Pimbee Rds
308,555 308,555 308,556 293,519 (15,037)

3864 BLS204 Speedway Road A - Black Spot 83,500 83,500 0 0 0

4,088,436 4,148,832 3,638,902 1,989,948 (1,648,954)

Footpaths

3848 Bicycle Network Coral By Design And Construct 250,000 250,000 145,831 26,960 (118,871)

3850 9004 Temporary Budget Job No - Footpaths Asset Renewals (Coa 3850) 90,000 90,000 90,000 0 (90,000)

3858 Wa Bicycle Network Community College Shared Path 107,500 107,500 30,000 3,943 (26,057)

447,500 447,500 265,831 30,903 (234,928)
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SHIRE OF CARNARVON

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 Note 7 (Continued)

CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS SUMMARY
5. CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS DETAILED

Account Job Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget  YTD Budget     YTD Actual  Variance (Under)/Over Comments

Drainage

3770 D002 Storm Water Pumps 40,000 230,000 134,169 26,518 (107,651)

40,000 230,000 134,169 26,518 (107,651)

Parks & Ovals

3474 0615 Playground Equipment 10,000 10,000 6,000 0 (6,000)

3690 1154 Blowholes Development Project (Capital Works) 148,340 148,340 98,892 0 (98,892)

3690 9011 Blowholes Interpretive Shelter - Gdc 118,475 118,475 39,492 0 (39,492)

3690 9012 Blowholes Erosion Control Work (Acquarium) 75,000 75,000 75,000 0 (75,000)

3690 9013 Blowholes Shelter Upgrade 25,000 25,000 24,999 0 (24,999)

3690 9014 Blowholes Stairs Upgrade 65,000 65,000 65,001 0 (65,001)

3690 R013 Skate Park Upgrade 80,000 80,000 80,000 0 (80,000)

3690 R046 Youth Precinct Development 520,000 520,000 520,000 3,077 (516,923)

1,041,815 1,041,815 909,384 3,077 (906,307)

Airport

4124 A012 Coral Bay Airstrip Upgrade 440,500 440,500 0 32,756 32,756

4124 A015

Carnarvon Airport Airside Fencing , Boundary Fencing, Apron 

Lighting 179,996
179,996 179,996 203,081

23,085

Hide LRC008 Airport Amenity Improvements 0 0 0 (1,977) (1,977)

620,496 620,496 179,996 233,860 53,864

Other Infrastructure 

hide 809 Bushfire Brigade Water Tank 119,350 119,350 0 0 0

1264 Infrastructure - Dfes 0 11,915 11,915 0 (11,915)

3124 0495 Brown'S Range Cemetery - Niche Wall (Columbarium) 20,000 20,000 20,000 0 (20,000)

3124 LRC014 Pioneer Cemetery Remediation 0 0 0 9,579 9,579 To be transferred to Correct Job

3604 3617 Perimeter Fencing - Waste Water Ponds 25,000 25,000 14,581 0 (14,581)

3604 3620 Iws - Infrastucture  (Bbrf) 238,000 238,000 238,002 0 (238,002)

3604 3622 Main Street Reticulation 200,000 200,000 0 13,486 13,486

3604 LRC005 Fascine Shelter & Bbq Project 64,150 64,150 64,150 46,350 (17,800)

3604 LRC007 Town Amenity Improvements 22,350 22,350 22,350 23,659 1,309

3604 LRC017 Brockman Park Retic And Landscape 168,670 168,670 112,448 1,004 (111,444)

3604 LRC019 Facine Wall Capping Beam Replacement 439,450 439,450 0 4,606 4,606

3604 LRC020 Facine Wall Cathodic Protection 413,000 413,000 0 698 698

3974 0404 Replacement Of Triple J Transmitter 15,000 15,000 0 0 0

4214 4210 Gladstone Gazebo 0 0 0 53 53 To be transferred to Correct Job

4214 4211 Entry Statement (Other Infrastructure Capital) 20,000 20,000 20,000 15,750 (4,250)

4214 LRC003 Coral Bay Visitor Signage Project 15,189 15,189 15,189 5,045 (10,144)

4214 LRC009 Blowholes Camping Area Improvements 67,405 67,405 67,404 72,108 4,704

4214 SE001 'Solar Eclipse -Coral Bay Existing Ablution Upgrades 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 (50,000)

4214 SE002 'Solar Eclipse - Coral Bay Temporary Ablution Facilities 16,500 16,500 16,500 0 (16,500)

4214 SE003 'Solar Eclipse -Water Fill And Sewerage Disposal Points 35,000 35,000 35,000 877 (34,123)

4214 SE004 'Solar Eclipse -Coral Bay Entrance Parking Facilities 206,000 206,000 100,000 69,547 (30,453)

4214 SE005 'Solar Elcipse -Coral Bay Pedestrian Zone 30,000 30,000 30,000 0 (30,000)

4214 SE006 'Solar Eclipse -Waste Management Plan 9,000 9,000 9,000 0 (9,000)

4214 SE007 'Solar Eclipse -Carnarvon Visitor Centre Cosmetic Upgrades And 

Ablutions
95,000 95,000 25,000 3,805

(21,195)

4289 Entry Statement Nwch Re-Establishment 150,000 150,000 112,500 4,973 (107,527)

4214 SE008 Lighting Improvements - Town Beach (Jtsi) 0 14,000 14,000 0 (14,000)

4214 SE009 Shade Sails Installation Town Beach (Jtsi) 0 60,000 60,000 306 (59,694)

4214 SE010 Ablutions Upgrade Town Beach (Jtsi) 0 42,000 42,000 0 (42,000)

4214 SE011 Swimming Pontoon At Fascine - Replace & Reposition (Jtsi) 0 22,000 22,000 6,925
(15,075)

4214 SE012 Additional Seating - Town Beach (Jtsi) 0 9,000 9,000 4,375 (4,625)

2,419,064 2,577,979 1,111,039 283,148 (827,891)

Carparks

CP06 Car Park - Olivia Terrace/Woolworths 0 0 0 2,542 2,542 To be transferred to Correct Job

0 0 0 2,542 2,542

Landfill

2414 0385 New Refuse Site Development At Coral Bay 320,000 320,000 106,667 14,230 (92,437)

2614 0403 Install New Customer Service Booth 0 0 0 (149) (149) To be transferred to Correct Job

320,000 320,000 106,667 14,081 (92,586)

TOTALS 11,965,083 12,420,194 8,462,154 3,374,037 (5,088,117)
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 8

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 RECEIVABLES

Rates receivable 30 June 2022 31 Jan 2023 Receivables - general Credit Current 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Opening arrears previous years 834,286 821,455 Receivables - general (339) 384,701 5,290 36,974 20,710 447,336

Levied this year 6,075,905 6,594,289 Percentage (0.1%) 86% 1.2% 8.3% 4.6%

Less - collections to date (6,088,736) (4,953,287) Balance per trial balance

Equals current outstanding 821,455 2,462,457 Sundry receivable (339) 384,701 5,290 36,974 20,710 447,336

Due (to)/from ATO - GST and PAYG Net 0 73,991 0 0 0 73,991

Provision for Doubtful Debts 0 0 0 0 (6,868) (6,868)

FESA Control 0 0 0 0 0 (35,445)

Accounts Recievable 0 0 0 0 0 17,770

LSL owed by Other Councils 0 11,377 0 0 0 11,377

Net rates collectable 821,455 2,462,457 Total receivables general outstanding (339) 470,069 5,290 36,974 13,842 508,161

% Collected 88.1% 66.8% Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

KEY INFORMATION

   

Trade and other receivables include amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service charges and other amounts due from third parties for goods sold and services performed in the ordinary course of 

business. Receivables expected to be collected within 12 months of the end of the reporting period are classified as current assets.  All other receivables are classified as non-current assets. Collectability of trade 

and other receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts that are known to be uncollectible are written off when identified.  An allowance for impairment of receivables is raised when there is objective evidence that 

they will not be collectible.

Credit
0%

Current
86%

30 Days
1%

60 Days
8%

90+ Days
5%

Accounts Receivable (non-rates)
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 9

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 PAYABLES

Payables - general Credit Current 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Payables - general 0 5,925 0 (1,100) (152) 4,673

Percentage 0% 126.8% 0% -23.5% -3.2%

Balance per trial balance

Other Creditors 0 228,933 0 0 0 228,933

Bonds And Deposits 0 105,489 0 0 0 105,489

Payroll Creditors 0 87,319 0 0 0 87,319

Creditor and Provisions 0 53,368 0 0 0 53,368

Accrued Expenses 0 124,260 0 0 0 124,260

Total payables general outstanding 599,369

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Shire that are unpaid and arise when the Shire 

becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services.  The amounts are unsecured, are 

recognised as a current liability and are normally paid within 30 days of recognition.

   

KEY INFORMATION

Other Creditors
38%

Bonds And 
Deposits

18%

Payroll Creditors
14%

Creditor and 
Provisions

9%

Accrued 
Expenses

21%

Payables
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 Note 10

RATE REVENUE

General rate revenue

Rate in Number of Rateable Rate Interim Back Total Rate Interim Back Total

$ (cents) Properties Value Revenue Rate Rate Revenue Revenue Rates Rates Revenue

RATE TYPE $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Gross rental value

Residential 11.78720 1,284 22,281,709 2,626,390 25,000 (35,000) 2,616,390 2,626,296 1,228 0 2,627,524

Commercial/Industrial 10.91810 265 15,578,600 1,700,887 1,700,887 1,700,887 (377) 0 1,700,510

Special Use/Rural 11.78720 55 1,757,732 207,187 207,187 207,187 0 0 207,187

Unimproved value

Mining 25.9827 47 833,994 216,694 216,694 216,694 0 0 216,694

Pastoral 11.83120 31 3,131,820 370,532 370,532 370,532 0 0 370,532

Intensive Horticultural 2.71260 170 20,882,500 566,459 566,459 566,459 434 0 566,893

            Sub-Total 1,852 64,466,355 5,688,149 25,000 (35,000) 5,678,149 5,688,055 1,285 0 5,689,340

Minimum payment Minimum $

Gross rental value

Residential 1,228 395 3,236,508 485,060 0 0 485,060 485,060 0 0 485,060

Commercial/Industrial 1,228 59 453,208 72,452 0 0 72,452 72,452 0 0 72,452

Special Use/Rural 1,228 47 373,933 57,716 0 0 57,716 57,716 0 0 57,716

Unimproved value 0

Mining 450 17 14,161 7,650 0 0 7,650 7,650 0 0 7,650

Pastoral 1,228 9 30,700 11,052 0 0 11,052 11,052 0 11,052

Intensive Horticultural 1,228 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            Sub-total 527 4,108,510 633,930 0 0 633,930 633,930 0 0 633,930

Total general rates 2,379 68,574,865 6,322,079 25,000 (35,000) 6,312,079 6,321,985 1,285 0 6,323,270

Other Rates Rate in

$ (cents)

SAR - GRV Coral Bay 264,001 0 264,001 264,006 0 0 264,006

Ex-gratia rates 14,000 14,000 0 0 0 7,012

Waivers (OTC Dish) (1,228) (1,228) 0 0 0 0

Total specified area rates  276,773  0 276,773 264,006 0 0 271,018

Total Rates 6,588,852 6,585,991 1,285 0 6,594,289

KEY INFORMATION

* Rates were levied in October 2022

Budget YTD Actual
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INVESTING ACTIVITIES

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 11

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 NON-OPERATING GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Adopted Budget Current YTD YTD Revenue

Type Revenue Budget Budget Actual Comment

$ $ $ $

Governance

Lrci Grant Phase 3 Tied 300,000 300,000 0 0

Law, order, public safety

Bushfire Brigade Water Tank Grant Tied 119,350 119,350 0 0

Dfes Grant - Infrastructure 0 57,715 57,715 0

Health

Community amenities

LRCI Grant - SP-25 Tied 25,000 25,000 25,000 22,727

L.R.C.I GRANT - SP-31 Tied 125,000 125,000 0 22,727

Recreation and culture

Grants - Blowholes Dev. Tied 145,039 145,039 35,000 0

L.R.C.I. Grant - Sp-34 Tied 84,400 84,400 84,400 0

Grant - Pelican Pt. Sand Drift & Erosion Project - Dplh 

Coastwest Program Tied 33,845 33,845 0 10,153

Grants - Integrated Water Project Tied 173,135 173,135 173,135 17,898

Lrci Grant - Sp-34 Tied 255,290 255,290 0 4,244

Bbrf & Dpird Grants (Skate Park & Youth Precinct)
Tied 583,000 583,000 583,000 0

Lrci Grants Phase 3 Tied 1,286,532 1,286,532 0 0

Grant - Blowholes Int. Shelter - Gdc Tied 85,000 85,000 0 0

Transport

Local Roads & Community Infrastructure Grant Tied 19,852 19,852 10,000 10,000

Regional Road Group Tied 1,243,691 1,304,087 924,372 890,725

Wa Bicycle Network Coral Bay Design And Construct
Tied 125,000 125,000 0 35,000

Roads To Recovery. - Sp-37 Tied 942,351 942,351 105,502 13,756

Wa Bicycle Network Carnarvon Community College 

Shared Path Tied 53,750 53,750 26,874 21,500

R.A.D.S Grant Tied 344,612 344,612 197,780 207,583

R.A.U.P. Grant Tied 128,293 128,293 194,067 24,464

Lrci Grant - Sp-37 Tied 308,555 308,555 155,000 153,555

Economic services

Grant - Entry Statement Nwch - Gdc Tied 150,000 150,000 75,000 75,000

Grant Tied 391,500 538,500 195,750 342,750 Solar eclipse Funding

Lrci Grant -  Infr. Tied 82,594 82,594 0 0

7,005,789 7,270,900 2,842,595 1,852,084
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OPERATING ACTIVITIES

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY Note 12

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 OPERATING GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Provider Type Adopted Budget Revised YTD YTD Revenue

Revenue Budget Budget Actual Variance Comment

$ $ $ $

Operating grants and subsidies

General purpose funding

F.A.G.- General Purpose Untied 1,368,283 1,368,283 684,142 684,142 0

F.A.G. - Roads Untied 347,131 347,131 173,566 173,566 0

Law, order, public safety

Bushfire Grant 19,793 19,793 14,844 14,845 1

Emergency Svces Grant Untied 36,000 36,000 13,283 19,531 6,247

Grant-Emergency Risk Management (Aware) Untied 0 0 0 0

Grants And Contributions Untied 130,000 130,000 129,999 (902) (130,901)

Dfes Grant Risk Officer Untied 140,000 140,000 69,999 0 (69,999)

Health

Grants (Mosquito Funding) Untied 36,136 22,490 22,490 22,490 0

Education and welfare

Exhibitions Inc Untied 73,000 73,000 73,000 3,000 (70,000)

Grants- Service Agreement - Youth Hub Untied 304,333 304,333 228,249 133,080 (95,169)

Youth Grant (Income) Untied 0 50,000 50,000 50,000 0

Wa Country Arts Grant Untied 0 0 0 3,970 3,970

Community amenities

Grants - Protection Of The Environment Untied 337,060 337,060 0 0 0

Grant For Chrmap Development Untied 100,000 100,000 75,000 75,000 0

Recreation and culture

Grants - Civic Centre 0 0 0 0 0

Lib. And Gallery Grants Untied 3,000 18,713 18,713 19,336 623

Seniors Grant (Income) Untied 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0

Public Art Contributions Untied 0 0 0 4,100 4,100

Aust Day  Income Untied 0 30,000 30,000 24,000 (6,000)

Staff Subsidy Untied 0 0 0 2,318 2,318

Transport

Grant - Flood Mitigation Works Untied 9,206,494 9,206,494 6,008,035 3,978,752 (2,029,283)

Grant - Improving Flood Preparedness Project Untied 1,170,011 1,170,011 0 0 0

Mrwa Direct Grant Untied 367,988 367,988 367,988 367,989 1

Mrwa Streetlighting Contribution Untied 21,700 21,700 21,700 0 (21,700)

Mrwa Robinson Street Sweeping Contribution Untied 15,000 15,000 15,000 10,000 (5,000)

Mrwa Verge Mtnce Contribution Untied 15,000 15,000 15,000 16,525 1,525  

Economic services

Total Solar Eclipse Project 2023 - Income Untied 60,000 385,152 385,152 423,652 38,500

V.C. Other Income Untied 0 0 0 1,739 1,739

13,750,929 14,159,148 8,397,160 6,028,131 (2,369,028)
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 Note 13

BORROWINGS
Repayments - borrowings

Interest

Information on borrowings Repayments

Particulars Loan No. 1 July 2022 YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual Full Year Budget YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual Full Year Budget

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Transport

Airport Corrective works 216 174,578 0 0 22,929 47,110 151,649 127,468 4,395                     6,343

Plant and Equipment TBC 0 1,821,053 1,821,053 0 110,465 1,821,053 1,710,588 0 9,000

Total 174,578 1,821,053 1,821,053 22,929 157,575 1,972,702 1,838,056 4,395                     15,343

Current borrowings 23,279 23,279

Non-current borrowings 1,994,254 1,994,254

2,017,533 2,017,533

Loan Repayments are 6 monthly and are financed by general purpose revenue.

New borrowings 2022-23

The Shire has approved borrowing in the 2022/23 Budget of $1,821,053 which has been financed.

Unspent borrowings

The Shire had no unspent debenture funds as at 30th June 2022, nor is it expected to have unspent funds as at 30th June 2023.

Principal Principal

New Loans Repayments Outstanding

SHIRE OF CARNARVON  | 21
Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 84



NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 NOTE 14

LEASE LIABILITIES
Movement in carrying amounts

Interest

Information on leases Repayments

Particulars Lease No. 1 July 2022 YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget YTD Actual

Full Year 

Budget

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Other property and services

Various Plant & Equipment 597,621 0 0 114,692 310,181 482,929 273,407 0 16,962

Total 597,621 0 0 114,692 310,181 482,929 273,407 0 16,962

Current lease liabilities 303,866 189,174

Non-current lease liabilities 293,755 293,755

597,621 482,929

All lease repayments were financed by general purpose revenue.

KEY INFORMATION

At inception of a contract, the Shire assesses if the contract contains or is a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right

to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. At the commencement date, a right of use asset is

recognised at cost and lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted using

that date. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily

determined, the Shire uses its incremental borrowing rate.

All contracts classified as short-term leases (i.e. a lease with a remaining term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value 

assets are recognised as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Principal Principal

New Leases Repayments Outstanding
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NOTE 15

BUDGET AMENDMENTS

The following Budget Amendments have been approved by Council, since the adoption of the 2022-23 Budget.

Account No. Job No. Description Classification

Original 

Budget

Current 

Budget

 Increase in 

Available Cash  

 Decrease in 

Available Cash 

 Amended Budget 

Running Balance 

$ $ $

Budget adoption Budgeted Closing surplus/(deficit) 0

1/23 0745 SES Capital Grants CAPREV 0 57,715 57,715 0 57,715

1/23 1264 SES Infrastructure Renewal CAPEX 0 (11,915) (11,915) 45,800

1/23 1224 SES Building Renewal CAPEX 0 (45,800) (45,800) 0

2/23 3505 Library & Gallery Grants OPREV 3,000 18,713 15,713 15,713

3/23 5612 Art Gallery Equipment - Various OPEX 0 (15,713) (15,713) 0

4/23 4284 Purchase Road Plant CAPEX (790,000) (158,000) 632,000 632,000

4/23 2574 Purchase Refuse Plant CAPEX (725,000) (1,080,400) (355,400) 276,600

4/23 0564 Purchase Admin Vehicle CAPEX 0 (22,000) (22,000) 254,600

4/23 3344 Purchase P & G Plant CAPEX 0 (175,000) (175,000) 79,600

4/23 0974 Purchase of Ranger Vehicles CAPEX 0 (79,600) (79,600) 0

5/23 3673 Seniors Grant Income OPREV 0 1,000 1,000 1,000

5/23 2202 Seniors Week Function OPEX (2,000) (3,000) (1,000) 0

6/23 1822 Job 0228 Mosquito- Vermin Control OPEX (61,134) (47,488) 13,646 13,646

6/23 1822 Job 0228 Mosquito- Vermin Control OPEX (47,488) (44,255) 3,233 16,879

6/23 1822 Job 0228 Mosquito- Vermin Control OPEX (44,255) (40,997) 3,258 20,137

6/23 1823 Grants - Mosquito Funding OPREV 36,136 22,490 (13,646) 6,491

6/23 1822 Job 0226 Pest Management SOC Costs OPEX (12,802) (16,035) (3,233) 3,258

6/23 7801 Transfer To Mosquito Reserve TTRE (800) (4,058) (3,258) 0

7/23 4297 T.S.E. Lottery West Grant OPREV 60,000 215,152 155,152 155,152

7/23 4297 T.S.E. JTSI Funding OPREV 215,152 385,152 170,000 325,152

7/23 4296 Job 1964 Total Solar Eclipse Event OPEX (64,000) (389,152) (325,152) 0

8/23 4A33 Funding received for Solar Eclipse (JTSI) CAPREV 391,500 538,500 147,000

8/23 4214 Job SE008 Improving of lighting at Town Beach CAPEX 0 (14,000) (14,000) 133,000

8/23 4214 Job SE009 Install of shade sails at Town Beach CAPEX 0 (60,000) (60,000) 73,000

8/23 4214 Job SE010 Upgrade ablutions at Town Beach CAPEX 0 (42,000) (42,000) 31,000

8/23 4214 Job SE011

Replace and reposition swimming pontoon in 

Fascine CAPEX 0 (22,000) (22,000) 9,000

8/23 4214 Job SE012 Install of additional seating at Town Beach CAPEX 0 (9,000) (9,000) 0

9/23 1383 Youth Grant OPREV 0 50,000 50,000 50,000

9/23 6962 Outreach School Holiday Program OPEX (25,000) (75,000) (50,000) 0

10/23 1323 Government Grant OPREV 0 35,500 35,500 35,500

10/23 1362 Attraction & Retention Strategy - Childcare OPEX 0 (35,500) (35,500) 0

11/23 0532 Job 0566 IT Subscriptions OPEX (122,000) (107,000) 15,000 15,000

11/23 3676 Infrastructure Subscriptions OPEX 0 (15,000) (15,000) 0

12/23 3680 Job 0501 Depot Improvements (L & B) CAPEX (25,000) (11,090) 13,910 13,910

12/23 5304 Furniture & Equipment CAPEX 0 (13,910) (13,910) 0

13/23 1H32 Bushfire Risk Management Officer OPEX (112,130) (16,729) 95,401 95,401

13/23 1I32 Bushfire Risk Management Plan Development OPEX 0 (95,401) (95,401) 0

14/23 3485

Transfer from Infrastructure renewal and 

upgrade reserve TFRR 0 190,000 190,000 190,000

14/23 3770 Job D002 Storm Water Pumps CAPEX (40,000) (230,000) (190,000) 0

15/23 C702 Road Construction CAPEX (150,000) (119,802) 30,198 30,198

15/23 3841 RRG CAPREV 1,243,691 1,304,087 60,396 90,594

15/23 RRG121 RRG - Quobba Gnarloo Rd CAPEX (395,817) (486,411) (90,594) 0

16/23 6063 Grant Income OPREV 0 30,000 30,000 30,000

16/23 3572 Festival and Events OPEX (64,000) (94,000) (30,000) 0

0

(1,365,821) (1,365,821) 1,598,528 (1,598,528)
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Item # Account/Job Description Classification Opening Budget

Amended 

Budget

Impact on 

Budget

Running total Impact on Budget 

Surplus/(Deficit) Reason Authorising Officer

17/23 D002 Storm Water Pumps CAPEX (230,000) (265,000) (35,000) (35,000) Urgent upgrade of Hutchison Park Pump station required D Nielsen

17/23 1803 Drainage pump station maintenance OPEX (56,790) (33,790) 23,000 (12,000) Urgent upgrade of Hutchison Park Pump station required D Nielsen

17/23 1809 Drainage Maintenance OPEX (21,000) (11,000) 10,000 (2,000) Urgent upgrade of Hutchison Park Pump station required D Nielsen

17/23 1726 Asset Design and Concept Plans OPEX (25,000) (23,000) 2,000 0 Urgent upgrade of Hutchison Park Pump station required D Nielsen

18/23 G005 Pelican Point Erosion Project CAPEX (67,690) 0 67,690 67,690

Reallocation of budget to an 'Other Infrastructure' account in COA 3690 to allow for correct 

costing C Claassens

18/23 LRC021 Foreshore Playground Upgrades CAPEX (434,082) 0 434,082 501,772

Reallocation of budget to an 'Other Infrastructure' account in COA 3690 to allow for correct 

costing C Claassens

18/23 G015

Pelican Point Erosion Control Project (Grant 

Funded) CAPEX 0 (67,690) (67,690) 434,082

Reallocation of budget to an 'Other Infrastructure' account in COA 3690 to allow for correct 

costing C Claassens

18/23 LRC024 Foreshore Playground Upgrades CAPEX 0 (434,082) (434,082) 0

Reallocation of budget to an 'Other Infrastructure' account in COA 3690 to allow for correct 

costing C Claassens

19/23 142840 Plant & Equipment - SP-43 MUN CAPEX (158,000) (58,000) 100,000 100,000 No longer seeking a "Jigh Pressure Jetting Trailer" D Nielsen

19/23 151050 Proceeds on Sale of Asset - SP-43 MUN OPREV 0 10,000 10,000 110,000 Now Seeking To Sell PTRU2 D Nielsen

19/23 142840 Plant & Equipment - SP-43 MUN CAPEX (58,000) (73,740) (15,740) 94,260 Bought Oct '22 New Water Pump & Tank D Nielsen

19/23 142840 Plant & Equipment - SP-43 MUN CAPEX (73,740) (168,000) (94,260) 0 Replacement Needed For PTRU2 D Nielsen

LEGEND

Key to Classification

Revenue from Operating Activities OPREV ($100) = reduced income or increased expenditure

Expenditure from Operating Activities OPEX $100 - Increased revenue or increased expenditure

Revenue from Investing Activiies CAPREV

Non- Operating Expenditure CAPEX

Transfer from reserves (Revenue) TFRR

Transfer to reserves (Expenditure) TTRE

Other Financing Revenue OFR

Other Financing Expenditure OFE

SHIRE OF CARNARVON
Budget Adjustments for Council Approval - February 2023

Funds  allocated to Comments

Impact on Budget
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Shire of Carnarvon 

Local Planning Scheme No. 13 

 
Amendment No. 6 

 
 

Summary of Amendment Details 
 

Reclassifying land from the Local Planning Scheme Reserve ‘Environmental 
Conservation’ to the Local Planning Scheme Zone ‘Priority Agriculture’ 
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Planning and Development Act 2005 

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT AMENDMENT 

TO LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME 

Shire of Carnarvon Local Planning Scheme 13 

Amendment Number 6 

 

Resolved that the Local Government, pursuant to section 75 of the 
Planning and Development Act 2005, amend the above Local Planning 
Scheme by: 

 
Reclassifying lot 500 on Deposited Plan 74108 North River Road in the locality 

of North Plantations from the Local Planning Scheme reserve ‘Environmental 
Conservation’ to the Local Planning Scheme zone ‘Priority Agriculture’. 

The amendment is deemed a standard amendment under the provisions of 
the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 
2015 for the following reason(s): 

(i) It is an amendment relating to a zone or reserve that is consistent with 
the objectives identified in the scheme for that zone or reserve; 

(ii) It is an amendment that is consistent with a local planning strategy for 
the scheme that has been endorsed by the Commission; 

(iii) It is an amendment that will have minimal impact on land in the scheme area 
that is not the subject of the amendment; and 

(iv) It is an amendment that does not result in any significant environmental, 
social, economic or governance impacts on land within the scheme area. 

 
 

Dated this 28th day of February 2023 
 
 
 
 

(Chief Executive Officer) 
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Planning and Development Act 2005 

Shire of Carnarvon Local Planning Scheme 13 AMENDMENT REPORT 

 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT 

 
This amendment seeks to zone to ‘Priority Agriculture’ the undeveloped portion 

of lot 500 (formerly lot 342 on Deposited Plan 214736) located off North River 

Road in the locality of North Plantations in order to enable this portion of land to 

be used for horticultural production. 

The balance of lot 500 (formerly lot 50 on Deposited Plan 137994) is already 

zoned ‘Priority Agriculture’ and is used for horticulture. 

Enabling the undeveloped portion to be used for horticulture will consolidate the 

landholding as a viable horticultural enterprise. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

 
The current Local Planning Scheme reserve ‘Environmental Conservation’ 
applying to lot 500 is a legacy of the land’s previous tenure and purpose. 

 
Lot 500 was created following a freehold amalgamation of lot 342 on Deposited 

Plan 214736 with adjoining lot 50 on Deposited Plan 137994 in 2021. 

Lot 342 was previously part of an unmanaged Crown Reserve 37376 which had 

as its purpose ‘Government Requirements’. The map below depicts lots 50 and 

342 (shaded pink) prior to their amalgamation. The hachured area denotes the 

extent of lot 342 that was amalgamated with lot 50. 
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The specific purpose of Reserve 37376 at the time of amalgamation was 

unknown but it may have originally been part of (or was intended to be part of) 

the drainage regime for directing or draining floodwaters from the adjacent 

Gascoyne River through to the area now contained in lot 755 on Deposited Plan 

420666 (originally part of Crown Reserve 37376). 

This drainage regime incorporates two (2) designated floodways to the west 

(Sheridan’s Gully) and to the east (‘Lyall’s Gully’) of lot 500 respectively as 

illustrated on the below map extract from the Lower Gascoyne River Carnarvon 

Floodplain Management Study 2002 (LGRCFMS). 
 
 
 

 
 

Both of these floodways, and parts of lot 755, are incorporated within Special 
Control Area (SCA) 3 – Flood Prone Area under LPS 13 (see over the scheme 

map extract from LPS 13 denoting these). 
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However, lot 500 is not included, presumably because the undeveloped portion 

of lot 500 was no longer required for flood management, and thus became 

surplus to the State’s requirements. Hence, it was disposed of via amalgamation 

with lot 50, especially since this would provide legal access to lot 50 from North 

River Road. 

Prior to amalgamation, the entirety of Reserve 37376 (lot 342) was reserved as 

‘Environmental Conservation’ whilst lot 50 was zoned ‘Priority Agriculture’. 
 

Unfortunately, the current Local Planning Scheme reserve ‘Environmental 
Conservation’ extending over lot 342 was not changed to the Local Planning 

Scheme zone ‘Priority Agriculture’ following amalgamation, hence this scheme 

amendment request. 
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3.0 LAND DESCRIPTION 

 
3.1 Survey Description 

 
The subject land is described as lot 500 on Plan 74108 (Landgate ID# 4029756) 

in the State’s cadastre database. It is approximately 15.64 hectares in size with 

a frontage to North River Road of 185.06 metres. 

The area proposed to be zoned ‘Priority Agriculture’ is approximately 7.41 
hectares in size. 

 
3.2 Location 

 
Lot 500 is located on the south-side of North River Road in the locality North 

Plantations (Carnarvon). It lies just outside the gazetted Carnarvon townsite but 

lies within the Carnarvon horticultural district. 

The below orthorectified image denotes lot 500 and its immediate surrounds. 
 

 
3.3 Tenure and Registered Proprietor 

 
Lot 500 is a freehold allotment contained in Certificate of Title Volume 4013 Folio 

784. The registered proprietor of the land is Kim Le Nominees Pty Ltd. 
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3.4 Physical Characteristics 

 
CLIMATE 

 
Carnarvon’s horticultural district experiences a semi-arid climate with hot 

summers and mild winters. Rainfall and Gascoyne river flows result from either 

summer tropical cyclone activity (January to March) or winter storms produced 

by cold fronts from the southwest (May to September). 

Average annual rainfall is generally around 230 mm (recorded at Carnarvon 

airport). Annual evaporation (also recorded at Carnarvon Airport) is around 2,628 

mm. 

Strong south to south-westerly winds between 20 – 30 knots predominate from 

October to March. 

A study on climate change across Australia by CSIRO (2007) predicts for the 

Gascoyne region, that on average (50th percentile), annual rainfall may decrease 

by between 5 and 7.5% by 2030, as compared to the period 1980 to 1999. The 

study also predicts that an increase in the intensity of rainfall events and an 

increase in the number of dry days is likely (IPD, 2015). 

TOPOGRAPHY 
 

Lot 500 is generally flat, located on a slightly elevated levee (or alluvial terrace) 

which slopes away from the adjacent Gascoyne River as illustrated in the 

following photographs. 

The top photograph shows lot 500 viewed from north (near North River Road) to 

south (towards the Gascoyne River). 
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The photograph below is a view of adjoining lot 182 (HN 865) (to the west of lot 

500) from north to south also. This photograph clearly reveals the flatness of the 

land in this location. 
 

 
SOILS 

 
The soil comprised within lot 500 belongs to a transitional type association referred 

to as the Gascoyne – Coburn Intergrade (GC). 

This soil type occurs on the outer levee areas merging into the alluvial backplains 

and are further divided on the basis of surface texture and subsoil salinity. The soil 

contained in the undeveloped portion of lot 500 is classified as Marginal Gascoyne 
soils (GC1), having a sand to sandy loam surface texture with slightly saline subsoils. 

This soil type has a moderate risk of waterlogging/inundation, erosion (during 

floods), and wind damage. 
 

VEGETATION 
 

Remnant vegetation within the undeveloped portion of lot 500 comprises saltbush 

and bluebush (classified as 308 Gascoyne Marshes). It contains no threatened or 

Priority Flora species (IPD, 2015). 

A permit will be required from the Department of Water and Environmental 

Regulation (DWER) to clear this land prior to it being cultivated for horticultural 

production should the subject land be zoned ‘Priority Agriculture’. 
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SURFACE WATER HYDROLOGY 

 
As previously mentioned the subject land is located on the alluvial terraces of the 

lower Gascoyne River which slope away from the river. Consequently, flows are 

directed in a westerly direction and away from the river when flood waters breach 

the river banks. Most of these flows leave the Lower Gascoyne River over its 

northern banks downstream of the ‘Nine-mile Bridge’ (incorporated within the North 

West Coastal Highway reserve). 

The floodwaters which breach the aforementioned northern banks are generally 

directed into a number of creeks and drainage channels, including Sheridan’s Gully 

located approximately 400 metres to the west of lot 500, and Lyall’s Gully located 

approximately 350 metres to the east of lot 500. From there the floodwaters drain to 

the north-west and west into unallocated Crown land extending from north of North 

River Road to within the vicinity of Miaboolya Beach. 

These gullies are protected as floodways in LPS 13 in which development is – 

generally - to be precluded or directed away from. 

As the whole of the Carnarvon townsite and its horticultural district (including lot 500) 

lies within a floodplain, periodic flooding of the townsite and the horticultural district 

is inevitable and unavoidable. However, the impacts and effect of flooding can be 

managed (and tolerated) to a sufficient degree to enable permanent human 

habitation as well as ‘industry’ and enterprise to be carried out. 

The urban areas of Carnarvon are relatively well-protected from flooding by an 

existing levee system. This system does not extend to all of the horticultural district 

resulting in the district still being susceptible to flooding. However, the existing levee 

system has resulted in a general reduction of flood levels through the horticultural 

district, lowering the extent and severity of flooding. 
 

GROUNDWATER HYDROLOGY 
 

The groundwater hydrology of the lower Gascoyne River and its adjacent alluvium 

terraces is characterised by three geological formations—the Birdrong Confined 
Aquifer, the Lower Gascoyne Alluvial Aquifer, and the Surficial Aquifer. 
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The deeper Birdrong Aquifer is a regional aquifer that has minimal interaction or 

connection to the Lower Gascoyne Alluvial Aquifer and the Surficial Aquifer. 

The shallower Lower Gascoyne Alluvial Aquifer consists of two distinct aquifers that 

are hydraulically connected—the Riverbed Sands and the Older Alluvium. Due to 

the high degree of hydraulic connection and the difficulties in clearly distinguishing 

the boundary between the two aquifers they are collectively defined as the Lower 

Gascoyne Alluvial Aquifer (IPD, 2015). 

The Riverbed Sands consist of the bed sediments of the Lower Gascoyne River 

forming a single layered unconfined aquifer with a maximum thickness of 

approximately 12m and an average thickness of approximately 5m. The water 

quality is generally fresh, mirroring the water quality of the river. Hydraulic gradients 

are low within the riverbed sand resulting in low flow through the aquifer. During 

extended dry periods, the water levels in this aquifer will fall and the riverbed sand 

formations may become locally dry (IPD, 2015). 

The Older Alluvium aquifer is located directly below and adjacent to the Riverbed 

Sands. This aquifer is multi-layered, with non-permeable clay layers interspersed 

with coarse gravel and sand. In places these clay layers result in the aquifer 

behaving as a semi-confined to confined system. It can be up to 68 metres thick but 

thickness decreases in a westerly direction. The physical and hydraulic aquifer 

characteristics vary significantly. The water quality tends to be fresher close to the 

river and deteriorates with distance from the river. The Older Alluvium contains 

significant volumes of groundwater in comparison with the riverbed sand aquifer 

(IPD, 2015). 

The Lower Gascoyne Alluvial Aquifer is the main source of water supply for 

Carnarvon and its horticultural district, which is abstracted via a series of bores 

within two abstraction areas. The amount of water abstracted from the abstraction 

areas is controlled by the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation 

(DWER) via prescribed allocations. 
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Allocation is based upon on an estimate of the aquifer’s potential yield having regard 

to maintaining ecological and social values within and downstream of the resource, 

ongoing management considerations such as reliability of supply, current use, future 

demand and the effects of water abstraction and use on water quality (IPD, 2015). 

The Surficial aquifer consists of a thin layer of sediments which overlie the 

sedimentary rocks of the Carnarvon Basin. Groundwater levels are generally within 

5 m to 10m below the surface. Access to useable quantities of good quality water in 

this aquifer is highly variable (IPD, 2105). 
 
4.0 SITE CONTEXT 

 
4.1 Current & Surrounding Land uses 

 
Approximately 53% (8.23 hectares) of lot 500 is presently used for horticultural 

production (eg. growing capsicum and cherry grape tomatoes) in an open field. 

The balance, undeveloped portion of lot 500 currently remains unused, covered with 

remnant natural bush. 

Land on either side of lot 500 (south-side of North River Road), namely lot 182 (HN 

865) North River Road (to the west) and lot 49 (HN 833) North River Road (to the 

east), is also currently used for horticultural production. 

These lots are part of the Carnarvon horticultural district which extends along both 

sides/banks of the lower Gascoyne River (for a distance of about 1 kilometre from 

each respective riverbank), on the northern and eastern edges of the gazetted 

Carnarvon townsite. 

Land immediately north of lot 500 (being lot 755, Crown Reserve 49371, on the north 

side of North River Road) is presently undeveloped, remaining more or less in its 

natural vegetated state. This land is bisected by a number of drainage lines which 

drain floodwaters from the lower Gascoyne River during major flood events. 

Adjoining lot 755 to its west is lot 301 (on Plan 43053) comprising a former historic 

stock route (Crown Reserve 24942). It exhibits similar land characteristics to lots 

500 and 755. 
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Further west of lot 500 - for about 2.6 kilometres - there are a number of existing 

plantations located on both sides of North River Road, extending to the now vacant 

Carnarvon abattoir located at the western end of North River Road. 

Beyond adjoining lot 49 there are existing plantations extending all the way – for 

almost 8.5 kilometres - to the North West Coastal Highway. 

4.2 Infrastructure 
 

VEHICLE ACCESS 
 

Access to lot 500 is provided by the North River Road, a two-lane asphalt road in 

good condition. 
 

POWER SUPPLY 
 

Power to lot 500 is provided by an existing high voltage (HV) overhead power line 

extending along and within the North River Road reserve as well as by a low voltage 

(LV) power line extending from a nearby substation along the Gascoyne River bank 

into lot 500. 
 

POTABLE WATER 
 

Potable water to lot 500 is provided from an in-ground supply line connecting to a 

water main within the above road reserve. 
 

IRRIGATION WATER SUPPLY 
 

Water to irrigate lot 500 is provided via 2 sources: 
 

(i) By bore extraction from the adjoining Gascoyne River into holding tanks 

located upon lot 500 and then distributed via a network of local irrigation lines. 

These lines can be extended internally to irrigate the undeveloped portion of 

lot 500. The current water allocation for lot 500 is 50,000 litres per annum which 

is deemed sufficient to irrigate the whole of lot 500; and 

(ii) By a water main (450 PE) located within the North River Road reserve. This is 
a private supply provided by the Gascoyne Water Cooperative (GWC) and is 
available to augment the aforementioned bore supply. 
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WASTEWATER DISPOSAL 

 
Wastewater generated from within lot 500 is disposed of via an existing onsite septic 

system. 
 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
 

Connection to existing telecommunications infrastructure within the North River 

Road reserve is available. This is in addition to existing telecommunications 

infrastructure located along the Gascoyne River bank adjoining lot 500. 
 
5.0 STATE & REGIONAL PLANNING CONTEXT 

 
5.1 Gascoyne Regional Planning and Infrastructure Framework (GRPIF) 

 
The Gascoyne Regional Planning and Infrastructure Framework (GRPIF) 

provides a regional context for land use planning in the Gascoyne, outlining 

major issues, priority actions and infrastructure projects (URBIS, 2015). 

The framework acknowledges the Carnarvon horticultural industry as being 

resilient, despite being vulnerable to adverse climatic events. The Carnarvon 

horticultural district largely supplies the local (West Australian) domestic market 

at present. The GRPIF acknowledges that the region’s proximity to Asia makes 

it well positioned to develop existing and emerging export markets (URBIS, 

2015). 

It further recognizes that the industry’s role into the future will be diversified with 

many pastoralists/horticulturalists producing melons, table grapes, corn and 

cattle feed crops etc., with the aim of expanding their economic base (URBIS, 

The registered proprietor’s request to zone the undeveloped portion of lot 500 

to ‘Priority Agriculture’ is a response to supplying domestic and international 

markets as well as consolidating the viable of the horticulture enterprise being 

carried out upon lot 500. 

Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 100



Planning and Development Act 2005 

Shire of Carnarvon Local Planning Scheme 13 AMENDMENT REPORT 

 

 
5.2 Ningaloo Coast Regional Strategy – Carnarvon to Exmouth 2004 

 
The Ningaloo Coast Regional Strategy – Carnarvon to Exmouth 2004 (NCRS) is an 

over-arching land use planning and management strategy to guide and direct future 

development along the Western Australian coast extending from the Gascoyne 

River mouth (in the Shire of Carnarvon) to the eastern side of Exmouth Gulf (along 

the common boundary of the Shires of Exmouth and Ashburton). 

The NCRS is incorporated within - and given effect through - State Planning Policy 

(SPP) 6.3 – Ningaloo Coast. To this end, any land-use planning and development 

decision-making affecting land within the strategy area must have regard to the 

policy requirements of SPP 6.3, and by extension to the recommendations and 

guidelines etc set out in the NCRS. 

Whilst the principal focus of the NCRS is to guide and direct future development 

contemplated along the Ningaloo coast incorporated within the Ningaloo Coast 

World Heritage Area (NCWHA) and Cape Range National Park, the strategy area 

includes Carnarvon’s horticultural district. 

It should be noted that notwithstanding the boundary of the strategy area extends 

only to the lower Gascoyne River, the NCRS includes a Carnarvon Structure Plan 
that denotes the preferred major land uses for the whole of the town of Carnarvon 

and its environs (see over a copy of this structure plan reproduced from the NCRS). 

In this structure plan lot 500 is included in the land use designation ‘plantation area 
– agriculture priority management area’. 

The stated planning objective in the NCRS for the Carnarvon horticultural district is 

as follows: 

‘To ensure the retention and protection of plantation areas as a land use from 
competing land uses.’ 

This signifies lot 500 as being capable - and to be protected as such - for 

horticultural use. 
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5.3 Gascoyne Food Bowl District Structure Plan (May 2017) 
 

This structure plan (copy reproduced below) provides for the creation of about 400 

hectares of currently undeveloped land within the Carnarvon horticultural district for 

future horticultural production (notwithstanding that the Structure Plan area covers 

about 600 hectares). 
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The development of this additional land envisages “ … opportunities to diversify and 

cultivate the Carnarvon horticultural industry, matched with the appropriate 

allocation of water resources and infrastructure.” (Executive Summary, pg 5) 

The identification of this additional land was predicated upon relevant environmental 

considerations, capability of the land for horticulture, and its serviceability, all of 

which have determined the boundaries, extent and disposition of the additional land. 

Whilst lot 500 is not included in the structure plan area it does exhibit similar soil- 

landscape characteristics to the identified Intensive Horticulture zones within Land 
Release Area B, and thus supports the capability of lot 500 for horticulture. 

It should be noted that the Land Release Area B immediately contiguous with lot 

500 (ie. on the north side of North River Road) has not been identified for horticulture 

given its higher value for flood drainage and management. This section of Land 

Release Area B contains natural flow paths for drainage of the lower Gascoyne 

River during flood events. It is important these drainage lines be protected from 

development in order to allow flood waters to quickly escape. 
 
6.0 LOCAL PLANNING CONTEXT 

 
6.1 Local Planning Strategy 

 
The Shire of Carnarvon Local Planning Strategy 2017 (endorsed by the WAPC, 

March 2017) includes lot 500 in its ‘Existing Horticultural Land’ category – see 

below the extract from Figure 4 – Local Planning Strategy Plan in the Local Planning 

Strategy. 
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The Local Planning Strategy has a key direction (under its Rural Land Use and 

Activity heading) to— 

‘Recognise the economic and social importance of the Shire’s pastoral and 

horticultural industry [emphasis added] to ensure it can continue as a major land use 

in the Shire.’ 

Facilitate continued growth and development of the pastoral and horticultural 

industry and related 

This is sought to be achieved through the following stated objective: 
 

Recognise on-going horticultural activities in the local area, including 
realising opportunities for growth in production. 

The proposed ‘Priority Agriculture’ zoning will achieve this planning objective, and 

thus, will be consistent with the strategy’s intent. 

It should be noted that the land north of lot 500 (lot 755 - Crown Reserve 49371) is 

designated for potential horticultural expansion. This clearly indicates the capability 

of land flanking the north side of the lower Gascoyne River for horticulture. 
 

6.2 Local Planning Scheme (LPS) 13 
 

AIMS OF THE SCHEME 
 

One of the key aims of LPS 13 is to “Support the continued use of priority 
agricultural land for productive horticultural and other agricultural pursuits” 
(cf clause 9 (k) in LPS 13). 

The proposed ‘Priority Agriculture’ zoning has the potential to achieve this aim. 
 

‘PRIORITY AGRICULTURE’ ZONE OBJECTIVES 
 

The ‘Priority Agriculture’ zone has four stated objectives, namely: 
 

(i) To identify land of State, regional or local significance for food production 
purposes 

(ii) To retain priority agricultural land for agricultural purposes 

(iii) To limit the introduction of sensitive land uses that may compromise existing, 
future or potential agriculture production 
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(iv) To protect and enhance wetlands and other ecologically sensitive areas 

The proposed zoning has the potential to achieve the first three objectives listed 

above. 
 

6.3 Local Planning Policies 
 

There are no adopted Local Planning Policies applying to the Local Planning 

Scheme (LPS) 13 scheme area, nor specifically to lot 500. 

 
7.0 PROPOSAL 

 
7.1 Proposed Amendment 

 
This amendment proposal seeks to delete the Local Planning Scheme reserve 

‘Environmental Conservation’ currently extending over lot 500 and replace it with 

the Local Planning Scheme zone ‘Priority Agriculture’. 
 

7.2 Constraints and Issues 
 

Apart from being located within a floodplain (as is the whole of the horticultural 

district), there are no other known constraints or issues pertaining to zoning the 

undeveloped land portion of lot 500 to ‘Priority Agriculture’, and it being used for 

horticulture. 

Lot 500 is not designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Area. Nor has it 

been identified at very high risk of erosion during flooding. 
 

7.3 Bushfire Hazard Risk 
 

Although the undeveloped portion of lot 500 is included within a designated 

bushfire prone area, the risk of bushfire to the undeveloped portion of lot 500 is 

likely to be significantly reduced upon the land being cleared and used for 

horticulture. 

Based on the policy provisions of State Planning Policy (SPP) 3.7 – Planning in 

Bushfire Prone Areas horticulture would not be classified as a ‘Vulnerable 

Land Use’ and arguably, would also be considered as ‘low threat vegetation’, 
presenting a low bushfire hazard risk. 

Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 105



Planning and Development Act 2005 

Shire of Carnarvon Local Planning Scheme 13 AMENDMENT REPORT 

 

 
Current aerial photography of the Carnarvon horticultural district shown on the 

Map of Bushfire Prone Areas on the State’s Shared Land Information Platform 

(SLIP) website reveals that most plantations are not included in a designated 

bushfire prone area, except where parts of the plantations are located within at 

least 50 metres of the external boundary of adjacent or abutting naturally 

vegetated areas that are within a designated bushfire prone area. 

To this end, no bushfire attack level (BAL) assessment has been undertaken as 

part of this proposed scheme amendment and arguably, is unwarranted at this 

particular planning level. 

It is acknowledged, however, that such an assessment will be required for any 

subsequent development upon the subject land where development approval 

under LPS 13 is required and/or where building approval is required for the 

erection of any building or structures upon the land. 
 

7.4 Land Capability 
 

A horticultural capability study of the Carnarvon horticultural district in 1990 

(Wells and Bessell-Browne, 1990) identified the soil-landscape association 

GC1 (applying to the undeveloped portion of lot 500) as having fair capability 
for the growing of tomatoes, capsicums (which are already grown on the 

cultivated portion of lot 500), bananas, and mangoes. 

However, the growing of beans and cucumbers had a low capability, largely 

due to risks of salinity and waterlogging. 

Horticultural capability within the Carnarvon horticultural district can be enhanced or 

at least satisfactorily maintained through the application/implementation of soil 

management recommendations contained in the Department of Agriculture and 

Food’s (DAFWA) publication Farm Management Practice for the Prevention of Soil 

Erosion in the Carnarvon Horticultural Area (Parr 2003). 

This includes such actions and practices as— 
 

• Retention of vegetative cover (including ground cover crops within 
orchards) 
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• Adoption of good cultivation practice principles that: 

→ Minimise the number of cultivations 

→ Minimise depth of cultivation 

→ Never cultivate through floodways or flow lines 

→ For all other areas, cultivate and plant across the direction of 

floodwater flow where practical 

→ Do not cultivate when the soil is very wet or very dry 

→ Do not cultivate and leave the land bare fallow for long periods 

→ Use narrow-tined implements rather than board/ disc ploughs and 

rotary hoes 

→ Cultivate farrow land only when cropping is imminent 

• Mulching of crop residues 
 

• Conservation tillage for vegetable production 
 

• Crop rotation 
 

7.5 Effect of the amendment 
 

Notwithstanding the desire by the registered proprietor to carry out horticulture 

(which falls under the use class Agriculture—Intensive in LPS 13) upon the 

undeveloped portion of lot 500, the zoning of this portion of lot 500 to ‘Priority 
Agriculture’ will permit the following classes of land use (‘P’ uses) listed in Table 3 

– Zoning Table of LPS 13 to be carried out: 

• Agriculture – Extensive 

• Agriculture – Intensive 

• Commercial Vehicle Parking 

• Home Occupation 

• Home Office 

• Industry – Primary Production 

• Single House 
 

In the same Table, the following classes of uses may be permitted (‘A’, ‘D’ and ‘I’ 
uses) at the ‘discretion’ of the decision-making authority (eg. Carnarvon Shire 
Council): 
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• Abattoir 

• Ancillary Dwelling 

• Animal Husbandry – Intensive 

• Art Gallery 

• Bed and Breakfast (as an incidental use only) 

• Caretaker’s Dwelling 

• Garden Centre 

• Home Store 

• Repurposed Dwelling 

• Restaurant/Café 

• Second-hand Dwelling 

• Telecommunications Infrastructure 

• Wayside Stall 

• Winery 

• Workforce Accommodation 
 

Uses not listed in Table 3 may also be permitted at the discretion of the decision- 

making authority (eg. Carnarvon Shire Council). 

All other uses listed in Table 3 of LPS 13 as prohibited (‘X’ uses) under the ‘Priority 
Agriculture’ zone are not permitted to be established on lot 500. 

Notwithstanding the permitted and discretionary uses listed in Table 3 (and any use 

not listed), the development of any of those uses upon lot 500 will need to accord 

with applicable provisions and standards of LPS 13. 

Accord with these provisions and standards can be ascertained through the 

statutory development approval process set out in the Planning and Development 

(Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 (‘LPS Regs’). 

Most of these standards and provisions apply to development comprising proposed 

buildings and structures which are unlikely to be erected upon the undeveloped 

portion of lot 500. Rather, it is the intent of the current registered proprietor of lot 500 

to simply cultivate the undeveloped portion of lot 500 for the growing of capsicums, 

cherry-grape tomatoes, gourmet tomatoes, and zucchini. 
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As this activity will likely have no works component, and falls within the use class 

‘agriculture—intensive’, the carrying out of such plantings is exempt under the 

LPS Regs from applying for and obtaining development approval. 
 

7.6 Planning Justification 
 

(i) The resulting zoning will provide for land uses capable of achieving or 
conforming to the objectives of the ‘Priority Agriculture’ zone in LPS 13; 

(ii) The resulting zoning will accord with the existing horticultural land 
designation in the Commission-endorsed Shire of Carnarvon Local 

Planning Strategy; 

(iii) The resulting zoning will provide for land uses similar and consistent with 
the existing horticultural uses being carried out on adjacent land; 

(iv) The subject land has fair capability for horticulture; 
 

(v) The subject land is not included within any designated ‘Environmentally 
Sensitive Area’ nor is likely to generate any adverse environmental 
impacts; 

(vi) The subject land is not included in any designated floodway; and 
 

(vii) The subject land is no longer required by the Crown for ‘government 
requirements’ (upon which the current Local Planning Scheme reservation 
‘Environmental Conservation’ is predicated upon). 

 
8.0 CONCLUSION 

 
In concluding, the over-arching land use planning regime (both at the regional and local 

scale) clearly envisages and denotes lot 500 being for horticultural use. This is supported 

by land capability studies indicating the lot’s fair capability for horticulture, and subsequent 

land tenure changes whereby lot 500 was no longer required for ‘government 

requirements’ (flood management) and was disposed of to the local real estate market, 

in the knowledge that it had potential to be utilised for horticulture. 
 
On this basis, rezoning of the undeveloped portion of lot 500 to ‘Priority Agriculture’ is 

warranted. 
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RESOLUTION TO AMEND LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME 
 
 

Shire of Carnarvon Local Planning Scheme 13 

Amendment Number 6 

 

Resolved that the Local Government pursuant to section 75 of the Planning and 
Development Act 2005, amend the above Local Planning Scheme by: 

 
 
 
Reclassifying lot 500 on Deposited Plan 74108 North River Road in the locality of North 

Plantations from the Local Planning Scheme reserve ‘Environmental Conservation’ 
to the Local Planning Scheme zone ‘Priority Agriculture’. 
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Shire of Carnarvon Local Planning Scheme 13 

Amendment Number 6 

 
Lot 500 on DP 74108, North River Road 
NORTH PLANTATIONS 

 

 
EXISTING SCHEME MAP 

 
 

 

 
AMENDING SCHEME MAP 
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COUNCIL ADOPTION 
This Standard Amendment was adopted by resolution of the Council of the 
Shire of Carnarvon at the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on the 28th 
day of February, 2023. 

 
 

..…........................................................ 
MAYOR/SHIRE PRESIDENT 

 
 

.............................................................. 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 
 
 
 

COUNCIL RESOLUTION TO ADVERTISE 
By resolution of the Council of the Shire of Carnarvon at the Ordinary 
Meeting of the Council held on the 28th day of February 2023, proceed to 
advertise this Amendment. 

 
 

..…........................................................ 
MAYOR/SHIRE PRESIDENT 

 
 

.............................................................. 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 
 
 

COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION 
This Amendment is recommended for support by resolution of the Shire of 
Carnarvon at the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on the [   number 
] day of [ month ], 20[ year ] and the Common Seal of the Shire of 
Carnarvon was hereunto affixed by the authority of a resolution of the 
Council in the presence of: 

 
..…........................................................ 

MAYOR/SHIRE PRESIDENT 
 
 

.............................................................. 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
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(continued) 
 
 

WAPC ENDORSEMENT (r.63) 
 
 

........................................................ 
 

DELEGATED UNDER S.16 OF 
THE P&D ACT 2005 

 
 

DATE............................................... 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPROVAL GRANTED  

......................................................... 

MINISTER FOR PLANNING 

 
 

DATE................................................. 
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Minutes 

 
COMMUNITY GROWTH FUND COMMITTEE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS, STUART STREET CARNARVON, ON 

WEDNESDAY 15 FEBRUARY COMMENCING AT 9:30AM 
 

 

1.0 ATTENDANCES AND APOLOGIES: 

Cr Maslen - Councillor 

Cr Vandeleur - Councillor 

Cr Ferreirinha - Councillor 

Cr Skender - Councillor 

Harriet Murphy – Economic Development Manager 

Kyle Williams – Community and Cultural Development Coordinator 

2.0 CONFIRMATION OF PREVIOUS MINUTES: 

 Confirmation of Minutes of Meeting held on 15 February 2023  

3.0 REPORTS 

 

3.1 COMMUNITY GROWTH FUND & SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION – ROUND 1 2023  – 

APPLICATION ASSESSMENTS 

File No: ADM0080 
Date of Meeting:      15 February 2023           
Location/Address:  3 Francis Street, Carnarvon                                 
Name of Applicant: Community Growth Fund Applications 
 Carnarvon Rangelands Biosecurity Association Inc 
 Carnarvon Golf Club Inc 
 Gascoyne Growers Market Inc 
 Gascoyne Gymnastics Club 
 Carnarvon Speedway Club 
 Gascoyne Football Association 
 Gascoyne In May Inc t/a Creality 
 Carnarvon Growers Association 
 Carnarvon Junior Soccer Association 
 Gascoyne Off Road Racing Club Inc 
 CFSS WA LTD 
  
 Small Business Participation Grant Applications 
 Telomac Tackle and Marine 

 Coastal Collective 
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 Miranda Plum 
 Ningaloo Roast 
 Sweet Cake Design 
 Sutcliff Plantation 
 Road to Foam 
 Aartworks 
 Trang Lenstra 
 Wooramulla Eco Cultural Journeys 

  
Author/s: Kyle Williams, Coordinator Community and Cultural Development  
Declaration of Interest:       Harriet Murphy, Manager Economic Development 
Voting Requirements: Simple Majority 
Previous Reports: Nil 
Schedules: 3.1(a) - Community Growth Fund – Round 4 Applications   
 3.1(b) - Community Growth Fund Grant Assessment Matrix – Round 4 
  3.1(c) - Community Growth Fund Guidelines 
 3.2(a) - Small Business Participation Guidelines 
 3.2(b) - Small Business Participation Applications 
 3.2(c) - Small Business Participation Grant Assessment Matrix 
  
 

 

Summary of Item: 
The item seeks the Community Growth Fund committee to assess applications received in Round 4 of the 
Community Growth Fund and the applications received for the Small Business Participation Grant which 
closed on the 12 February 2023.  
 
There were eleven (11) applications for the Community Growth Fund, comprising: 
1. Carnarvon Rangelands Biosecurity Association Inc 
2. Carnarvon Golf Club Inc 
3. Gascoyne Growers Market Inc 
4. Gascoyne Gymnastics Club 
5. Carnarvon Speedway Club 
6. Gascoyne Football Association 
7. Gascoyne In May Inc t/a Creality 
8. Carnarvon Growers Association 
9. Carnarvon Junior Soccer Association 
10. Gascoyne Off Road Racing Club Inc 
11. CFSS WA LTD 
 
There were 10 (10) applications for the Small Business Participation, comprising: 
1. Telomac Tackle and Marine 
2. Coastal Collective 
3. Miranda Plum 
4. Ningaloo Roast 
5. Sweet Cake Design 
6. Sutcliff Plantation 
7. Road to Foam 
8. Aartworks 
9. Trang Lenstra 
10. Wooramulla Eco Cultural Journeys 
These outcomes and reports will then be presented to Council for formal endorsement on Tuesday, 28 
February.  
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Statutory Environment: 
Local Government Act 1995 Section 3.18 
 
Relevant Plans and Policy: 
CD004 – Community Growth Fund Policy 
 
Consultation: 
Shire staff are responsible for providing administrative support to the Committee by receiving applications, 
preparing reports for the Committee meeting, obtaining any further information required from applicants 
and preparing the reports with the Committee’s recommendations for endorsement by Council. Shire staff 
also provide support advice and guidance to applicants where possible, without helping them to assist the 
applicants in completing their applications.  
 
Financial Implications: 
There is a total of $30,752 remaining in the pool for the Community Growth Fund for 2022/23. A total of 
$74,192 worth of applications has been received for Round 4, which is the final round for the financial year. 
There is a total of $8,686 in the pool for the Small Business Participation Grant to be allocated in this round. 
 
 
Risk Assessment: 

 

STEP 3 – Risk Tolerance Chart Used to Determine Risk 

Insignificant 
1 

Minor 
2 

Major 
3 

Critical 
4 

Extreme 
5 

Likelihood 

Almost 
certain A High High Extreme Extreme Extreme 

Likely B Moderate High High Extreme Extreme 

Possible C Low Moderate High Extreme Extreme 

Unlikely D Low Low Moderate High Extreme 

Rare E Low Low Moderate High High 

 

Risk Category Description Rating 
(Consequence 
x likelihood)  

Mitigating Action/s 

Financial Funding commitments 
cannot be met within 
budget. 

Moderate Ensure allocations are within 
budget provisions.  

Health & Safety N/A   

Reputation Decision-making on 
approvals and rejections is 
subject to community 
criticism. 

Moderate Provision of clear policy and 
guidelines and timely 
communication will assist in 
mitigating this risk. 

Service 
disruption 

N/A   

Compliance Noncompliance with the 
Community Growth Fund 
policy. 

High Community Growth Funds 
Committee reviews all 
applications to ensure they meet 
the requirements set out in the 
Community Growth Fund policy. 

Property N/A   

Environment N/A   

Consequence 
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Fraud Allocated grants may need 
to be used appropriately as 
indicated in the application. 

 Appropriate and substantial 
acquittal processes are in place 
that makes each organisation 
accountable for funds according 
to their funding application. 

 
 
Community & Strategic Objectives: 
The proposal aligns with the following desired objectives as expressed in the Community Strategic Plan 2022-

2032: 

In 2040 Carnarvon is a place where: 

•  Our economy fosters investment and productivity in industries befitting Carnarvon’s physical and natural 
environment and that grows our horizons. 

• Our sustainable livelihoods create a community that can flourish into the future. 
 
Comment: 
The Shire staff has reviewed each application against the criteria outlined in the Community Growth Fund 
policy, and all submissions presented align with the Community Growth Fund Policy and guidelines. The Small 
Business Participation Grants have been reviewed by Shire staff against the criteria outlined in the Small 
Business Participation Grant Guidelines, and all submissions presented align with the guidelines. 
The committee noted that items listed for purchase across all projects should be brought locally, and 
applicants should be advised of the Committee’s preference in the successful grant correspondence. 
 
NB:  Harriet Murphy declared a financial interest in the application from Telomac and did not speak to this 
project. 
 
ACM 1/2/23 
COMMITTEE RESOLUTION & OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION: 
Cr Skender and Cr Ferreirinha move that: 
 
The item seeks the Community Growth Fund committee to approve applications received in Round 4 of the 
Community Growth Fund and the applications received for the Small Business Participation Grant for the 
corresponding amounts:   
 
The following Community Growth Fund applications are approved for the following amounts: 

1. Gascoyne Growers Market Inc - $9393 
2. Gascoyne Gymnastics Club - $1000 
3. Carnarvon Speedway Club - $799 
4. Gascoyne Football Association - $4000 
5. Carnarvon Junior Soccer Association - $5000 
6. Gascoyne Off Road Racing Club Inc - $5000  
7. CFSS WA LTD - $5000 

 
The following applications for Small Business Participation were approved for the following amounts: 

1. Telomac Tackle and Marine - $900 
2. Coastal Collective - $1000 
3. Miranda Plum - $1000 
4. Ningaloo Roast - $624 
5. Sweet Cake Design - $1000 
6. Sutcliff Plantation - $549 
7. Road to Foam - $1000 
8. Aartworks - $981 
9. Trang Lenstra - $760 
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10. Wooramulla Eco Cultural Journeys - $855 
 

 
Motions pass unanimously. 
 
4.0         CLOSURE 
 
Meeting closed at 10:35am. 

Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 119



SCHEDULE 7.4.2 – PROPOSED UNSEALED ROADS MAINTENANCE AND RENEWAL POLICY 

ID002 UNSEALED ROADS MAINTENANCE AND RENEWAL POLICY 
POLICY OWNER: Council 

DEPARTMENT: Infrastructure Services 

CREATION DATE:  REVIEW SCHEDULE: Annually 

RELATED PROCEDURES:  

RELATED FORMS:  

RELATED DELEGATIONS:  

RELATED POLICIES:  

LEGISLATION: s3.1 Local Government Act 1995 

DOCUMENT CONTROL 

DATE REVIEWED: REVIEWED BY: CHANGES (IF ANY): ENDORSED BY COUNCIL 

13/02/23 EMIS Major Rewrite  

OBJECTIVES 

To provide guidance on the operation, maintenance and renewal of unsealed roads within the Shire 
of Carnarvon.  Many unsealed roads facilitate travel between significant public destinations including 
destinations that may be outside Shire boundaries.  Roads providing access to pastoral stations are 
also guided by the policy. 

POLICY STATEMENT/S 

Definitions 

Road Hierarchy – a system of categorising roads according to their function and capacity. 

Unsealed Road – any road that does not have a sealed (bitumen, asphalt or concrete) running surface.  

Formed Road – These roads are desirably designed to the appropriate geometric standards and 
adequate drainage is provided.  

Unformed Road - These are non-engineered roads that simply consist of a track that is cleared of 
vegetation. 

Paved Road - These roads are designed to appropriate geometric standards with adequate drainage 
provided. A layer of imported granular material, compacted to the required thickness should be 
provided to support the estimated traffic loads. 

General 

The ongoing operation and maintenance of unsealed roads is important for providing a safe and 
sustainable road network. 

Unsealed Operation and maintenance work includes but is not limited to: 

Routine maintenance - Minor repairs in response to specific pavement, signage or drainage defects. 

Maintenance Grading - Grading to maintain unsealed road surface conditions by reducing roughness 
and improving crossfall shape.  May be completed with and without compaction and watering. 

Resheeting – Asset renewal works being addition of gravel to the unsealed road surface, compacting 
and grading that material to maintain surface condition, reinstate crossfall shape and achieve wearing 
course design thickness. 

Rehabilitation - Ripping of pavement, re-compaction and possible stabilisation and resheeting of the 
surface. 
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Unsealed Roads Funding 

Current funding levels are generally sufficient for the Shire to carry out minimum Routine 
Maintenance and Maintenance Grading.   

Current funding levels are insufficient for the Shire to carry out resheeting and rehabilitation works to 
the desirable level of asset preservation and improvement.  These works will be subject to available 
funds and specific project funding allocations. 

All annual budget allocations of unsealed road maintenance, renewal and upgrade expenditure shall 
be determined by Council having regard to this policy and the available funding. 

Shire Road Classification 

Unsealed Shire Roads are classified into the following four maintenance categories: 

Maintenance 

Category 

Desirable 

Minimum 

Maintenance 

Grades Per 

Year 

Desirable 

Minimum 

Resheet 

Frequency 

(years) 

Comments/Considerations 

1 2 10 

Highest maintenance standard.  Roads in this 

category typically have the highest traffic 

volumes and/or highest service level 

requirement and will carry heavy vehicles.  

Typically provide a route between significant 

destinations/attractions/facilities. 

2 1 20 

Intermediate Maintenance Standard.  Roads in 

this category would typically have low to 

moderate traffic and/or service level 

requirements.  Will typically provide links 

between local areas and links to regional 

routes.   

3 1 0 

Lowest Maintenance Standard.  Roads in this 

category would typically have low volumes of 

local only traffic and would provide service to a 

limited number of vehicles.    

4 0 0 

Road not Maintained and generally a "track."  

Very low traffic volumes. May be used for fire 

protection services and limited recreational 

activities. 

The following principles were used to assist in determining a classification of each unsealed road in 

the Shire inventory: 

• Safety takes precedence over convenience. 

• All stations will generally have one access maintained to the homestead. 
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• Only public infrastructure will be maintained i.e. not station airstrips, tracks or other accesses. 

• That the road network maintenance priorities supports current and potential economic 

development including but is not limited to the agricultural, mining, and tourism sectors. 

• That the Shire will be responsive to opportunities including but not limited to weather, 

funding, resource sharing, and resource availability and co-location. 

The attached policy schedule lists: 

• all unsealed roads in the Shire of Carnarvon road inventory; 

• the desirable maintenance category classification for each road; and 

• any special comments  

Maintenance Category Amendment 

Policy reviews will consider changes to the road network or traffic characteristics that may affect its 
maintenance category.   

Ad hoc requests for amendment of the Maintenance Category for a particular road or roads requires 
a written request to be submitted to the CEO.  Ad hoc requests will be referred to Council for 
consideration not more than twice in any fiscal year. 

Ordinary Council Schedules 28 February 2023 122



SCHEDULE 7.4.2 – PROPOSED UNSEALED ROADS MAINTENANCE AND RENEWAL POLICY 

Unsealed Roads Maintenance Schedule 

Road Length (metres) Desirable Maintenance Category Standard Maintenance Grades Per Year Comments 

ANDREOLI ROAD Total 150 4 0 Not Maintained 

BANKSIA WAY Total 220 3 1 Length and construction standard needs to be updated in RAMM Inventory. 

BASSETT WAY Total 12 4 0 Not Maintained 

BEACH ROAD Total 2,850 3 1  

BEJALING BEACH ROAD Total 4,600 4 0 Not Maintained 

BIBBAWARRA ROAD Total 12,878 2 1 Category 2 to Bore Turnoff 3 thereafter 

BOOLATHANA ROAD Total 4,550 2 1 Owner maintains at present 

BOOLOGOORO ROAD Total 500 2 1  

BORE ROAD Total 656 2 1  

BULLARA - WINNING ROAD Total 29,280 3 1  

BUSH BAY - NEW BEACH ROAD Total 8,395 2 1  

BUSH BAY ROAD Total 31,980 3 1  

CALLAGIDDY - MARRON ROAD Total 102,175 2 1  

CALLAGIDDY ROAD Total 2,450 2 1  

CAPE CUVIER ROAD Total 4,155 4 0 Not Maintained 

CARATTI ROAD Total 145 4 0 Not Maintained 

CARDABIA ROAD Total 2,055 4 0 Not Maintained 

CAVENDISH STREET Total 720 3 1  

COASTAL ACCESS ROAD Total 22,250 4 0 Not Maintained 

COLLINS STREET Total 175 4 0 Not Maintained 

COORALYA ROAD Total 8,410 2 1  

CRAGGS COURT Total 46 4 0 Not Maintained 

DOORAWARRAH ROAD Total 3,680 2 1  

DRUMMOYNE ROAD Total 180 3 1  

DURMANICH ROAD Total 290 4 0 Not Maintained 

DWYERS LEAP ROAD Total 570 4 0 Not Maintained 

EDAGGEE - WAHROONGA ROAD Total 45,520 2 1  

EDAGGEE STATION ROAD Total 1,425 2 1  

ELLA VALLA - WINDERIE ROAD Total 57,080 3 1  

ELLA VALLA ROAD Total 345 2 1  

FERNANDEZ ROW Total 415 4 0 Not Maintained 

FRENCH STREET Total 140 4 0 Not Maintained 

GILROYD ROAD Total 1,020 4 0 Maintained by Gascoyne Shire 
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GLADSTONE ROAD Total 6,885 2 1  

HARBOUR ROAD Total - 4 0 Not Maintained 

HENFRY STREET Total 340 4 0 Not Maintained 

HILL SPRINGS ROAD Total 18,820 4 0 Not Maintained 

HOLDEN STREET Total 31 4 0 Not Maintained 

HUDSON STREET Total 130 4 0 Not Maintained 

KADARAM ROAD Total 220 4 0 Not Maintained 

KENNEDY RANGE ROAD Total 35,580 4 0 Not Maintained 

KOREAN STAR ROAD Total 2,400 4 0 Not Maintained 

LAWSON STREET Total 1,480 3 1  

LYNDON - MANGAROON ROAD Total 30,590 1 2 This road is under RUA with Hastings 

LYNDON - MAROONAH ROAD Total 41,840 4 0 Not Maintained 

LYNDON - TOWERA ROAD Total 20,690 1 2 This section is under RUA with Hastings 

LYNDON HSTD ROAD Total 2,315 2 1  

MANBERRY ROAD Total 14,960 2 1  

MARDATHUNA - BINTHALYA ROAD Total 42,515 4 0 Not Maintained 

MARDATHUNA ROAD Total 69,580 2 1  

MARGARET ROW Total 1,279 4 0 Not Maintained 

MARRON HOMESTEAD ROAD Total 1,080 2 1  

MASSEY BAY DRIVE (TEGGS CHANNEL) Total 920 3 1  

MASSEY BAY ROAD Total 780 3 1  

MAUDS LANDING ROAD Total 3,630 3 1  

MAYWOOD ROAD Total 231 4 0 Not Maintained 

MEEDO - PIMBEE ROAD Total 69,295 2 1 Category 2 to Homestead 4 thereafter 

MEERAGOOLIA ROAD Total 30,665 2 1 Category 2 to Homestead 4 thereafter 

MIA MIA ROAD Total 11,425 2 1  

MIABOOLYA ROAD Total 10,080 2 1  

MIDDALYA ROAD Total 400 2 1  

MINILYA - LYNDON ROAD Total 145,490 1 2  

MINILYA ROAD Total 4,660 2 1  

MOOKA ROAD Total 4,100 4 0 Not Maintained 

MT SANDIMAN - WILLIAMBURY ROAD Total 55,470 2 1 Category 2 to Williambury 4 thereafter Dampier Pipeline maintain 

ONE TREE POINT ROAD Total 4,400 3 1  

OYSTER CREEK ROAD Total 3,470 3 1  

PAARNA VIEW Total 9 4 0 Not Maintained 

PARKER STREET Total 135 4 0 Not Maintained 
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PATEMAN ROAD Total 170 4 0 Not Maintained 

PIMBEE ROAD Total 965 4 0 Not Maintained 

QUOBBA - GNARALOO ROAD Total 83,040 1 2  

RED BLUFF ROAD Total 7,600 2 1  

RIFLE RANGE ROAD Total 895 4 0 Not Maintained 

ROCKY POOL ROAD Total 4,106 3 1  

SANDERSON ROAD Total 400 4 0 Not Maintained 

SANDHURST ROAD Total 15 4 0 Not Maintained 

SILVER CITY ROAD Total 272 3 1  

SPEEDWAY ROAD (A) Total 2,015 2 1  

SPEEDWAY ROAD (B) Total 660 4 0 Not Maintained 

STUART STREET Total 90 4 0 Not Maintained 

UENDOO ROAD Total 1,315 4 0 Not Maintained 

WAHROONGA - PIMBEE ROAD Total 86,465 1 2  

WAHROONGA ROAD Total 381 2 1  

WANDAGEE ROAD Total 3,610 2 1  

WARROORA EAST ROAD Total 22,020 2 1  

WARROORA NORTH ROAD Total 25,450 2 1 Category 2 to 14 Mile 4 thereafter. 

WHISTLING ROCK ROAD Total 4,265 4 0 Not Maintained 

WHITLOCK CREEK ROAD Total 1,415 4 0 Not Maintained 

WINNING POOL ROAD Total 2,590 4 0 Not Maintained 

WOORAMEL ROAD Total 2,310 2 1  

YABURRU LOOP Total 25 4 0 Not Maintained 

YALBALGO NORTH ROAD Total 23,270 3 1  

YALBALGO ROAD Total 1,800 3 1  

YARINGA ROAD Total 650 2 1  

GRAND TOTAL ######    
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